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OFFICIAL NOTICE AND AGENDA

a regular or special meeting as indicated on the date, time and location given below.

Meeting of the: FINANCE COMMITTEE OF THE CITY OF STOUGHTON
) Tuesday, June 22, 2021, 6:00 pm
Date (Tlme: This is a teleconference meeting via GoToMeeting
Location: Access with a computer, tablet or smartphone via GoToMeeting -
https://global.gotomeeting.com/join/683364101
You may also join by phone using dial-in number 1 866 899 4679
Access code 683-364-101
Members: Brett Schumacher (Chair), Lisa Reeves (Vice Chair), Ozzie Doom, Regina Hirsch,
Michael Engelberger, Joey Neigum and Mayor Tim Swadley (ex-officio)
Item # AGENDA
1 Call to Order
2 Communications
3 Reports
e May Treasurer’s Report
e June 15,2021 Contingency Report
e May 31, 2021 Financial Statements
e May 31,2021 YTD CIP Report
COMMITTEE BUSINESS
4 Approval of the June 8, 2021 Finance Committee Minutes
5 Discussion and possible action regarding confirming the City’s commitment to
funding the Riverfront Development pedestrian bridge regardless of grant
status
6 Supplemental resolution supporting the City of Stoughton Utilities’
Declaration of Intent to Borrow 2021-1 (R-39-2021) as approved by the City
Council on March 23, 2021
7 Discussion and possible action regarding Senior Center Annex lease extension
template
8 Discussion and possible action regarding reducing the letter of credit on file for
GIP Glacier Moraine LLC
9 Open discussion regarding ARPA funding and the June 16, 2021 Committee of

the Whole meeting

Notice is hereby given that the Finance Committee of the City of Stoughton, Wisconsin will hold



https://global.gotomeeting.com/join/683364101



FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS

- Future Treatment of Costs Eligible for Special Assessments
- Riverfront Purchase and Developer Agreement
- HATS Request

ADJOURNMENT

Any person wishing to attend the meeting, whom because of a disability, requires special
accommodation, should contact the City Clerk’s Office at (608) 873-6692 at least 24 hours before
the scheduled meeting time so appropriate arrangements can be made. In addition, any person
wishing to speak or have their comments heard but does not have access to the internet should
also contact the City Clerk’s Office at the number above at least 24 hours before the scheduled
meeting so appropriate arrangements can be made.

NOTE: AN EXPANDED MEETING MAY CONSTITUTE A QUORUM OF THE COUNCIL.






06/16/2021 10:37 AM BANK RECONCILIATION FOR STOUGHTON CITY Page 1/4
User: JAMIN Bank 3 (PRIMARY CHECKING)
DB: Stoughton FROM 05/01/2021 TO 05/31/2021
Reconciliation Record ID: 202
Beginning GL Balance: 2,259,223.91
Add: Cash Receipts 588,865.05
Less: Cash Disbursements (1,376,096.04)
Less: Payroll Disbursements (592,842.49)
Less: Journal Entries/Other (18,298.19)
Ending GL Balance: 860,852.24
Ending Bank Balance: 1,505,518.70
Add: Miscellaneous Transactions (512,637.51)
Add: Deposits in Transit
05/24/2021 Deposit ID: 2916 20,975.79
05/27/2021 Deposit ID: 2918 121,974.66
06/01/2021 *Deposit ID: 2920 21,266.61
06/02/2021 *Deposit ID: 2921 2,759.00
CREDIT CARD PAYMENTS RCD 0.00
PAYROLL REMITTANCE IN TRANSIT 0.00
CREDIT CARD REBATE IN TRANSIT 3,499.02
DMV IN TRANSIT 7,483.71
DELTA DENTAL PAYMENTS IN TRANSIT 1,178.62
CREDIT CARD PAYMENT IN TRANSIT 12,948.58
STRIPE IN TRANSIT 0.00
WEB PAYMENT IN TRANSIT (14,862.00)
EBC PAYROLL WITHDRAWL IN TRANIST - END OF MONTH 0.00
EBC FEE IN TRANSIT - END OF MONTH 0.00
GREAT WEST PAYROLL DEDUCTION IN TRANSIT (8,555.00)
OPERA HOUSE CREDIT CARD IN TRANSIT (21,090.90)
ECHECK & ACH IN TRANSIT 0.00
WRS PAYMENT IN TRANSIT 0.00
POINT AND PAY IN TRANSIT 0.00
147,578.09
Less: Outstanding Checks
AP Checks
Check Date Check Number Name Amount
08/27/2020 68933 SUSAN STRANDLIE 77.00
09/10/2020 68994 KELSEY MILES 200.00
10/15/2020 69271 ERIC OLSEN 40.00
12/10/2020 69627 NATHAN GATES 70.00
12/10/2020 69683 SUSAN STRANDLIE 75.00
12/31/2020 69762 BRIAN OR KARRON CONGER 52.37
12/31/2020 69818 ALFRED OR MARILYN SEIER 19.25
12/31/2020 69839 LEAH ZAHREN 15.95
01/21/2021 70067 BRICE WALKER 14.99
02/04/2021 70168 TOWN OF MADISON 276.48
02/11/2021 70209 RANDI STILLER 26.00

VOIDED 06/07/2021

VOIDED 06/07/2021





06/16/2021 10:37 AM BANK RECONCILIATION FOR STOUGHTON CITY Page 2/4
User: JAMIN Bank 3 (PRIMARY CHECKING)
DB: Stoughton FROM 05/01/2021 TO 05/31/2021

Reconciliation Record ID: 202

AP Checks

Check Date Check Number Name Amount
02/25/2021 70340 SOUTH CENTRAL LIBRARY SYSTEM 7,504.00
03/11/2021 70418 FBINAA WISCONSIN CHAPTER 110.00
04/01/2021 70526 HILLARY GRANT 14.86
04/01/2021 70543 NORTH SHORE BANK FSB 21,754.71
04/08/2021 70583 PICK-N-SAVE 127.50
04/15/2021 70624 ROLF HANSEN 168.82
04/15/2021 70678 XYLEM WATER SOLUTIONS U.S.A. INC. 838.00
04/22/2021 70697 CHRISTINA DOLLHAUSEN 300.00
04/22/2021 70730 BLAINE MCQUINN 250.00
04/22/2021 70744 CATHY RIGDON 70.00
04/29/2021 70770 3 RIVERS BILLING INC 4,399.92
04/29/2021 70784 COURTNEY HARTMAN 300.00
05/06/2021 70801 HELENE ANDROSKI 125.00
05/06/2021 70829 JEFFREY JANSSEN 39.95
05/13/2021 70865 VIRGINIA BLIBO 50.00
05/13/2021 70871 ECO RESOURCE CONSULTING INC 1,520.00
05/13/2021 70883 LEE RECREATION LLC 4,664.00
05/13/2021 70893 POMP'S TIRE SERVICE INC 1,175.12
05/13/2021 70897 SAFARILAND LLC 275.00
05/20/2021 70924 DANE COUNTY PARKS DEPARTMENT 1,185.00
05/20/2021 70925 DANE COUNTY TREASURER - LAND C 1,288.38
05/20/2021 70928 HAMACHER LAWN CARE SERVICE LLC 2,375.00
05/20/2021 70940 ROSENBAUM CRUSHING & EXCAVATIN 2,806.58
05/21/2021 1898 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 12,948.58
05/21/2021 1899 VOID 0.00
05/21/2021 1900 VOID 0.00
05/21/2021 1901 VOID 0.00
05/21/2021 1902 VOID 0.00
05/21/2021 1903 VOID 0.00
05/21/2021 1904 VOID 0.00
05/21/2021 1905 VOID 0.00
05/21/2021 1906 VOID 0.00
05/21/2021 1907 VOID 0.00
05/21/2021 1908 VOID 0.00
05/27/2021 1871 ALLEN ADAMS 69.99
05/27/2021 1873 JAMES RAMSEY 50.00
05/27/2021 70951 608 IMPRINTS LLC 24.00
05/27/2021 70952 AIRGAS USA LLC 140.67
05/27/2021 70953 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 225.38
05/27/2021 70954 JIM ANDERSON 200.00
05/27/2021 70955 ASSOCIATED TRUST CO. 1,900.00
05/27/2021 70956 AT&T MOBILITY 229.48
05/27/2021 70957 BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS 2,759.23
05/27/2021 70959 MICHAEL BARONE 200.00

VOIDED
VOIDED
VOIDED
VOIDED
VOIDED
VOIDED
VOIDED
VOIDED
VOIDED
VOIDED

06/15/2021
06/15/2021
06/15/2021
06/15/2021
06/15/2021
06/15/2021
06/15/2021
06/15/2021
06/15/2021
06/15/2021





06/16/2021 10:37 AM BANK RECONCILIATION FOR STOUGHTON CITY Page 3/4
User: JAMIN Bank 3 (PRIMARY CHECKING)
DB: Stoughton FROM 05/01/2021 TO 05/31/2021

Reconciliation Record ID: 202

AP Checks

Check Date Check Number Name Amount
05/27/2021 70960 ADAM BARTELS 200.00
05/27/2021 70961 BATTERY PRODUCTS INC 2,000.75
05/27/2021 70962 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS 873.84
05/27/2021 70963 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 53.48
05/27/2021 70964 CITY OF MADISON TREASURER 2,550.00
05/27/2021 70965 COMMON CHORD LLC 200.00
05/27/2021 70966 MARK CROFT 200.00
05/27/2021 70967 JEFFREY CYR 200.00
05/27/2021 70968 DECKER SUPPLY CO INC 805.00
05/27/2021 70969 DELTA DENTAL OF WISCONSIN 688.12
05/27/2021 70970 DEMCO INC 206.91
05/27/2021 70971 DINGES FIRE COMPANY 368.53
05/27/2021 70972 DUCKSOUP SIGNS & DESIGN 122.00
05/27/2021 70973 KELSEY DURAND 226.72
05/27/2021 70974 ECO RESOURCE CONSULTING INC 5,530.00
05/27/2021 70975 ELLIS MANUFACTURING 109.36
05/27/2021 70976 EMCOR SERVICES INTEGRATED SOLUTIONS 778.00
05/27/2021 70977 MADELINE FENDRICK 350.00
05/27/2021 70978 FINDAWAY WORLD LLC 235.96
05/27/2021 70980 GALE/CENGAGE LEARNING 676.20
05/27/2021 70982 GENERAL COMMUNICATIONS INC. 1,210.00
05/27/2021 70983 GLASSWORKS OF WISCONSIN, INC 260.00
05/27/2021 70984 GORDON FLESCH COMPANY INC 17.88
05/27/2021 70985 HANSON ELECTRONICS 279.98
05/27/2021 70986 CALEB HORNE 200.00
05/27/2021 70987 INGRAM LIBRARY SERVICES 2,792.18
05/27/2021 70989 J&K SECURITY SOLUTIONS 209.25
05/27/2021 70990 CANDY KING 1,087.44
05/27/2021 70991 AMANDA KOSTROSKI 453.44
05/27/2021 70992 LABSOURCE INC 1,635.48
05/27/2021 70993 LAKESIDE INTERNATIONAL LLC 164.86
05/27/2021 70994 BETHANY LAURETANO 17.99
05/27/2021 70995 LEE RECREATION LLC 1,433.00
05/27/2021 70996 LEGALSHIELD 73.75
05/27/2021 70997 LINCOLN CONTRACTORS SUPPLY INC 1,616.00
05/27/2021 70998 MADISON COLLEGE 286.80
05/27/2021 70999 MADISON PUBLIC LIBRARY- CENTRAL 18.74
05/27/2021 71000 CHRIS MAEDKE 200.00
05/27/2021 71001 NICK MASON 200.00
05/27/2021 71002 MIKE MC CLOSKEY 200.00
05/27/2021 71003 MCMILLAN MEMORIAL LIBRARY 16.99
05/27/2021 71004 MICHELS MATERIALS 253.65
05/27/2021 71005 TRAVIS MILLER 90.00

VOIDED 06/01/2021





06/16/2021 10:37 AM BANK RECONCILIATION FOR STOUGHTON CITY Page 4/4

User: JAMIN Bank 3 (PRIMARY CHECKING)
DB: Stoughton FROM 05/01/2021 TO 05/31/2021
Reconciliation Record ID: 202
AP Checks
Check Date Check Number Name Amount
05/27/2021 71006 GARY NAUMAN 50.00
05/27/2021 71007 NORCON CORPORATION 29,189.84
05/27/2021 71008 OPEN TEXT INC 810.37
05/27/2021 71009 CHARLIE PAINTER 200.00
05/27/2021 71010 PENGUIN RANDOM HOUSE INC 63.75
05/27/2021 71011 PERFORMANCE FOODSERVICE TPC 528.04
05/27/2021 71012 QUAM'S MOTOR SPORTS 1,670.14
05/27/2021 71013 QUARTZ HEALTH BENEFIT PLANS CORP 126,999.50
05/27/2021 71014 JESSE RAMIREZ 200.00
05/27/2021 71015 REINDERS INC. 186.91
05/27/2021 71016 RELIANT FIRE APPARATUS INC 638.79
05/27/2021 71017 KATIE SCULLIN 200.00
05/27/2021 71018 BRUCE OR KIM SIME 100.00
05/27/2021 71019 JESSE STEINBERG 200.00
05/27/2021 71020 STOUGHTON CHAMBER OF COMMERCE 2,242.41
05/27/2021 71021 STOUGHTON LUMBER COMPANY 9.57
05/27/2021 71022 STOUGHTON UTILITIES 264.90
05/27/2021 71023 STOUGHTON VISITOR SERVICES 7,848.45
05/27/2021 71024 STRUCK & IRWIN FENCE INC. 2,725.00
05/27/2021 71025 SUN PRAIRIE PUBLIC LIBRARY 75.00
05/27/2021 71026 TDS 621.03
05/27/2021 71027 TKK ELECTRONICS LLC 607.24
05/27/2021 71028 U.S. CELLULAR 253.98
05/27/2021 71029 VERIZON WIRELESS 266.07
05/27/2021 71030 JOE WAIS 200.00
05/27/2021 71031 CHRISTINA WHITWORTH 56.50
05/27/2021 71032 WINDSTREAM 183.56
Payroll Checks

Check Date Check Number Name Amount
12/29/2020 69840 WEGNER, SCOTT 1,667.34
05/28/2021 70949 WISC PROFESSIONAL POLICE ASSOC 901.50
05/28/2021 70950 WISC SUPPORT COLLECTIONS 598.64

Total - 128 Outstanding Checks: 279,607.04

Adjusted Bank Balance 860,852.24

Unreconciled Difference: 0.00

REVIEWED BY: DATE:






06/16/2021 10:42 AM

User: JAMIN

RECEIPT REGISTER FOR CITY OF STOUGHTON

Post Date from 05/01/2021 - 05/31/2021 Completed Receipts
DB: Stoughton ) )
Receipt # Date Cashier Wkstn Received Of Amount

Description Distribution
C 100053742 05/01/2021 TRACIE GILLETTE, MEGAN
303 DMV FEES ALD9513 302.50
308 K-9 DONATIONS 30.00

332.50

C 100053743 05/01/2021 TRACIE LAPP,AUSTIN
303 DMV FEES 969RT 223.00
C 100053744 05/01/2021 TRACIE SCHUETZ, SETH
303 DMV FEES AAK2344 132.00
C 100053752 05/03/2021 TRACIE A AND K ADAMS
304 MISC REVENUES 124.23
C 100053753 05/03/2021 JUDI BLEYER, YORK/EVELYN
DOG 32219 17.00
C 100053754 05/03/2021 TRACIE QUINCEY, ERIKA
303 DMV FEES ALD9514 319.00
C 100053755 05/03/2021 LISA GABLE, RYAN
302 PARKING FINES 20.00
C 100053756 05/03/2021 LISA SULLIVAN, MICHAEL
301 BAILS/FINES 124.00
C 100053757 05/03/2021 TRACIE JULSETH, MICHAEL
303 DMV FEES AJJ2622 324.50
C 100053758 05/03/2021 TRACIE JOHNSON, ROBERT
303 DMV FEES ALD9515 305.50
C 100053759 05/03/2021 TRACIE JAMI MELTON
303 DMV FEES ALD9516 379.00
C 100053761 05/03/2021 JENNIFER
1205 ELECTRONIC RECYCLING FEE 60.00
C 100053762 05/03/2021 JENNIFER
1202 YARD WASTE FEES 255.00
C 100053763 05/03/2021 LYDIA PENCE, JESSICA
DOG 32220 17.00
C 100053764 05/03/2021 JENNIFER
1202 YARD WASTE FEES 830.00
C 100053765 05/04/2021 CANDEE PICKETT, TESSA
902 OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL 50.00
C 100053766 05/04/2021 CANDEE FISCHER, MICHAEL
902 OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL 50.00
C 100053767 05/04/2021 CANDEE IZYDOR, SOPHIA
902 OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL 50.00
C 100053768 05/04/2021 CANDEE ERTL, DANA
902 OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL 50.00
C 100053769 05/04/2021 CANDEE HANSEN, HANNAH
902 OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL 75.00
C 100053770 05/04/2021 CANDEE TAYLOR, KIM
902 OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL 75.00
C 100053771 05/04/2021 CANDEE MARTIN, ALICIA





06/16/2021 10:42 AM RECEIPT REGISTER FOR CITY OF STOUGHTON Page: 2/32

User: JAMIN Post Date from 05/01/2021 - 05/31/2021 Completed Receipts
DB: Stoughton ) )
Receipt # Date Cashier Wkstn Received Of Amount
Description Distribution

902 OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL 75.00

C 100053772 05/04/2021 CANDEE FIELD, ROBERT

902 OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL 50.00

C 100053773 05/04/2021 LISA SAIN, HEIKE

301 BAILS/FINES 124.00

C 100053774 05/04/2021 LISA PRICE, MELANA

302 PARKING FINES 75.00

C 100053775 05/04/2021 CANDEE ROEDER, BRIAN

902 OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL 75.00

C 100053776 05/04/2021 CANDEE MORALES FAMILY RESTAURANT LLC

901 LIQUOR AND MALT BEVERAGE-BEER 100.00

901 LIQUOR AND MALT BEVERAGE-WINE 100.00

901 LIQUOR AND MALT BEVERAGE-PUB 20.00

220.00

C 100053777 05/04/2021 CANDEE HARIED, LYLE

906 MISC LICENSES-CAB DRIVER 10.00

C 100053778 05/04/2021 DEBBIE REC DEPOSIT

1001 PROGRAM FEES 145.00

1001 PROGRAM FEES 400.00

1001 PROGRAM FEES 530.00

1101 PARK RESERVATION 160.00
1,235.00

C 100053779 05/04/2021 DEBBIE REC DEPOSIT

1001 PROGRAM FEES 300.00

1001 PROGRAM FEES 125.00

1003 INSTRUCTION FEES 45.00

1003 INSTRUCTION FEES 40.00

1003 INSTRUCTION FEES 400.00

1101 PARK RESERVATION 145.00
1,055.00

C 100053780 05/04/2021 CANDEE MULLEN, THOMAS & CHARLOTTE

501 FOOD PANTRY 400.00

C 100053781 05/04/2021 CANDEE MCCLURE, NICOLE

501 FOOD PANTRY 50.00

C 100053782 05/04/2021 CANDEE KNAPP, KAREN & DALE

501 FOOD PANTRY 195.00

C 100053783 05/04/2021 DEBBIE LEWANDOWSI, JOANN

SPEC 0511-082-2364-6/7046-10 160.00

C 100053784 05/04/2021 DESIRE MONONA PLUMBING

403 PLUMBING PERMIT 50.00

C 100053785 05/04/2021 DESIRE MIDTHUN, KRISTI

401 BUILDING PERMITS 40.00

C 100053786 05/04/2021 DESIRE PETERS, AUDREY

403 PLUMBING PERMIT 50.00

401 BUILDING PERMITS 89.60

139.60
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User: JAMIN
DB: Stoughton

RECEIPT REGISTER FOR CITY OF STOUGHTON
Post Date from 05/01/2021 - 05/31/2021

Completed Receipts

Page:

3/32

Receipt # Date Cashier Wkstn Received Of Amount
Description Distribution

C 100053787 05/04/2021 CANDEE JAGAT PETROLEUM LLC

902 OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL 65.00

C 100053788 05/04/2021 LYDIA HANSEN, JOEL

DOG 32221 22.00

DOG 32222 22.00

44.00

C 100053789 05/05/2021 DESIRE MAD CITY WINDOWS & BATHS

401 BUILDING PERMITS 40.00

401 BUILDING PERMITS 80.00

120.00

C 100053790 05/05/2021 DESIRE WARNKE, WILLIAM

401 BUILDING PERMITS 40.00

C 100053791 05/05/2021 DEBBIE STOUGHTON UTILITIES

9901 APR RETIREMENT 23,916.74

9901 APR C DEF CON 1,857.35
25,774.09

C 100053792 05/05/2021 LISA 3 RIVERS

3RIV 3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT 502.95

C 100053793 05/05/2021 LISA 3 RIVERS

3RIV 3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT 439.81

C 100053794 05/05/2021 LISA 3 RIVERS

3RIV 3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT 2,338.49

C 100053795 05/05/2021 LISA STATE OF WI

9901 PERSONAL PROPERTY AID 33,452.55

C 100053796 05/05/2021 LISA STATE OF WI

9901 PERSONAL PROPERTY AID 16,467.24

9901 PERSONAL PROPERTY AID (1,959.03)

9901 PERSONAL PROPERTY AID 9,555.23
24,063.44

C 100053797 05/05/2021 LISA BROWNING, JAMES

301 BAILS/FINES 65.00

C 100053798 05/05/2021 LISA ADAMS, PATRICIA M

302 PARKING FINES 20.00

C 100053799 05/05/2021 DEBBIE GENERATIONS TITLE CO

907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 35.00

C 100053801 05/05/2021 DEBBIE PREFERRED TITLE

907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 70.00

C 100053802 05/05/2021 DEBBIE PREFERRED TITLE

907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 105.00

C 100053805 05/05/2021 DEBBIE PREFERRED TITLE

907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 70.00

C 100053807 05/05/2021 DEBBIE KPW HOSPITALITY LLC

9903 ROOM TAX 4,945.46

C 100053808 05/05/2021 DEBBIE 51 WEST

9901 25,000.00
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User: JAMIN
DB: Stoughton

RECEIPT REGISTER FOR CITY OF STOUGHTON Page:
Post Date from 05/01/2021 - 05/31/2021

Completed Receipts

4/32

Receipt # Date Cashier Wkstn Received Of Amount
Description Distribution
C 100053800 05/06/2021 TRACIE MARSDEN, SETH
301 BAILS/FINES 25.00
C 100053803 05/06/2021 TRACIE REE, DWAYNE
303 DMV FEES ABA9570 122.00
303 DMV FEES PJ1512 137.00
259.00
C 100053804 05/06/2021 TRACIE JOLIVETTE, RICK
303 DMV FEES AGA2059 132.00
C 100053806 05/06/2021 TRACIE WALKER, DEAN
303 DMV FEES ALD9520 318.50
C 100053809 05/06/2021 HOLLY KRISTINA CARNEY
902 OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL 65.00
C 100053810 05/06/2021 LYDIA LEITERMANN, JAYME
DOG 32223 22.00
DOG 32224 22.00
44.00
C 100053811 05/06/2021 LYDIA MUELLER, BRIAN/KRISTEN
DOG 32225 21.00
C 100053812 05/06/2021 DESIRE FARWELL, DUANE
402 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 50.00
405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 75.00
405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 75.00
200.00
C 100053813 05/06/2021 LYDIA NORMINGTON, CASEY
DOG 32226 26.00
9914 COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE-16710 35.00
61.00
C 100053815 05/06/2021 KATIE ALT, CARISSA
301 BAILS/FINES BF1052365 10.00
C 100053819 05/07/2021 DEBBIE DANE COUNTY HUMAN SERVICES
MR 0000003864 799.17
C 100053820 05/07/2021 DEBBIE ALBION, TOWN OF
9901 DONATION 500.00
C 100053821 05/07/2021 DEBBIE REC DEPOSIT
1001 PROGRAM FEES 55.00
1001 PROGRAM FEES 90.00
1003 INSTRUCTION FEES 1,280.00
1101 PARK RESERVATION 310.00
1,735.00
C 100053822 05/07/2021 JENNIFER
1202 YARD WASTE FEES 1,115.00
C 100053823 05/07/2021 JENNIFER
1202 YARD WASTE FEES 280.00
C 100053824 05/07/2021 JENNIFER HERNSTINE, DIANE
1203 CEMETERY FEES 300.00
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User: JAMIN Post Date from 05/01/2021 - 05/31/2021 Completed Receipts
DB: Stoughton ) )

Receipt # Date Cashier Wkstn Received Of Amount

Description Distribution
C 100053825 05/07/2021 JENNIFER NELSON GENERAL CONTRACTORS
1201 STREET OPENING 808.00
C 100053826 05/07/2021 KATIE BRINKMEIER, DONALD
303 DMV FEES TITLE 971RT 333.96
C 100053827 05/07/2021 DEBBIE ACTIVE NETWORK
9901 SCHOLARSHIP FUND 385.00
1003 INSTRUCTION FEES 374.00
1003 INSTRUCTION FEES 577.00
1001 PROGRAM FEES 185.00
1003 INSTRUCTION FEES 485.00
1003 INSTRUCTION FEES 425.00
1001 PROGRAM FEES 1,209.00
1001 PROGRAM FEES 70.00
1003 INSTRUCTION FEES 270.00
1003 INSTRUCTION FEES 660.00
1003 INSTRUCTION FEES (130.00)
1004 CREDIT CARD & TRANSACTION FEES (392.47)
4,117.53

C 100053828 05/07/2021 KATIE MACKENZIE, JOHN
303 DMV FEES TITLE AL9923 367.00
C 100053829 05/07/2021 LISA 3 RIVERS
3RIV 3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT 4,653.31
C 100053830 05/07/2021 JENNIFER ERSTAD, THOMAS
1205 ELECTRONIC RECYCLING FEE 15.00
C 100053831 05/07/2021 JENNIFER
1205 ELECTRONIC RECYCLING FEE 30.00
C 100053832 05/07/2021 KATIE HOWE, JAMES
303 DMV FEES RENEW EC3592 153.00
C 100053833 05/07/2021 KIMBERLY ROBERTS
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 85.00
C 100053834 05/07/2021 KIMBERLY EGGLESON
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 220.00
C 100053835 05/07/2021 KIMBERLY HOMDROM
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 222.87
C 100053836 05/07/2021 KIMBERLY KLUG
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 8.00
C 100053837 05/07/2021 KIMBERLY ELSNER
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 55.00
C 100053838 05/07/2021 KIMBERLY POINT
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 12.00
C 100053839 05/07/2021 KIMBERLY AHLGRIM
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 40.00
C 100053840 05/07/2021 KIMBERLY BERSING
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 100.00
C 100053841 05/07/2021 KIMBERLY
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 599.75
C 100053842 05/07/2021 KIMBERLY DAVIS

801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 110.00
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o] 100053843 05/07/2021 CINDY SIER
502 SENIORS IN NEED 340.00
C 100053844 05/07/2021 CINDY
806 LOAN CLOSET 45.00
C 100053845 05/07/2021 CINDY LAZOTTE
806 LOAN CLOSET 10.00
C 100053846 05/07/2021 CINDY JUVE
806 LOAN CLOSET 10.00
C 100053847 05/07/2021 CINDY
803 DONATIONS - SR CENTER 180.00
C 100053848 05/07/2021 CINDY HARRISON
803 DONATIONS - SR CENTER 200.00
C 100053849 05/07/2021 CINDY DOBIE
803 DONATIONS - SR CENTER 100.00
C 100053850 05/07/2021 CINDY FURSETH
803 DONATIONS - SR CENTER 100.00
o] 100053851 05/07/2021 CINDY HYE
804 NEWSLETTER 9.00
C 100053852 05/07/2021 CINDY
804 NEWSLETTER 10.00
C 100053853 05/07/2021 KATIE BAUER, NASH
303 DMV FEES RENEW 464AN 42.00
¢ 100053854 05/08/2021 TRACIE LEUBNER, CHRISTOPHER
303 DMV FEES 972RT 305.50
C 100053855 05/08/2021 TRACIE RAISBECK, NELSON
302 PARKING FINES 38270 20.00
C 100053856 05/08/2021 TRACIE NEWTON, DUANE
303 DMV FEES ALD9522 297.00
C 100053857 05/08/2021 TRACIE HUNTER, LORY
302 PARKING FINES 38268 20.00
C 100053858 05/08/2021 TRACIE CHANDLER, MICHAEL
302 PARKING FINES 38456 20.00
¢ 100053859 05/10/2021 JENNIFER GUNDERSON FUNERAL HOME
1203 CEMETERY FEES 570.00
C 100053860 05/10/2021 JENNIFER
1202 YARD WASTE FEES 80.00
C 100053861 05/10/2021 JENNIFER
1202 YARD WASTE FEES 340.00
C 100053862 05/10/2021 LISA 3 RIVERS
3RIV 3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT 4,761.43
C 100053863 05/10/2021 TRACIE NAVARRO, AIDEN
301 BAILS/FINES BF105633-3 20.00
C 100053864 05/10/2021 LISA STATE OF WI
COURTTRI TO RECORD COURT TRIP DEPOSITS 3,153.02
C 100053865 05/10/2021 TRACIE FAIRCLOTH, JAMES

303 DMV FEES SL9924 752.00
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C 100053866 05/10/2021 CANDEE STEELE, MARI
902 OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL 75.00
C 100053867 05/10/2021 CANDEE TRUNKHILL, TERESA
902 OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL 75.00
C 100053868 05/10/2021 CANDEE BADGER, BRUCE
906 MISC LICENSES-CAB DRIVER 10.00
C 100053869 05/10/2021 CANDEE MALLON TREE SERVICE
906 MISC LICENSES- TREE SERVICE 20.00
C 100053870 05/10/2021 CANDEE TREE HEALTH MANAGEMENT
906 MISC LICENSES-TREE SERVICE LI 20.00
C 100053871 05/10/2021 CANDEE JIM'S TREE SERVICE
906 MISC LICENSES-TREE SERVICE LI 20.00
C 100053872 05/10/2021 CANDEE SCHNESE, THEODORE & PAULINE
501 FOOD PANTRY 100.00
C 100053873 05/10/2021 CANDEE FELIX, MARK
501 FOOD PANTRY 100.00
C 100053874 05/10/2021 CANDEE OLSON, DONNA
501 FOOD PANTRY 500.00
C 100053875 05/10/2021 TRACIE MANHART, EMILY
302 PARKING FINES 38271 20.00
C 100053876 05/10/2021 JENNIFER
1205 ELECTRONIC RECYCLING FEE 15.00
C 100053877 05/10/2021 TRACIE ROSE, KYE
303 DMV FEES ALD9523 392.00
C 100053878 05/10/2021 DESIRE HIRSCH, REGINA
404 HEATING PERMIT (HVAC) 50.00
C 100053879 05/10/2021 DESIRE PARKER, SCOTT
402 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 50.00
C 100053880 05/10/2021 DEBBIE WEA MEMBER BENEFITS
9901 DONATIONS 500.00
C 100053881 05/10/2021 TRACIE MEGGAN O'BRIAN
303 DMV FEES ALD9524 462.00
C 100053882 05/10/2021 DEBBIE ONE COMMUNITY BANK
MR 0000003863 2,212.87
C 100053883 05/10/2021 DEBBIE FITZPATRICK SELECT
907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 70.00
C 100053884 05/10/2021 CANDEE KONA ICE
906 MISC LICENSES 50.00
C 100053885 05/10/2021 CANDEE ARVOLD, REBECCA
902 OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL 75.00
C 100053886 05/10/2021 CANDEE SHREVE, CYNTHIA
906 MISC LICENSES-CHICKEN 25.00
C 100053887 05/10/2021 CANDEE VAN HORN AUTOMOTIVE GROUP
501 FOOD PANTRY 280.00

C 100053888 05/10/2021 CANDEE ASLESON, RICHARD & JEAN
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501 FOOD PANTRY 100.00

C 100053889 05/10/2021 CANDEE WISCONSIN FARMERS UNION FOUNDATIONS

501 FOOD PANTRY 103.04

C 100053890 05/10/2021 DEBBIE MERIT TITLE

907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 35.00

C 100053891 05/10/2021 DEBBIE LIBRARY DEPOSIT

704 217-DESIGNATED DONATION 24.98

702 FINES 57.96

82.94

C 100053892 05/10/2021 DEBBIE FRIENDS OF THE STOUGHTON AREA YOUTH

MR 0000003862 18,160.18

C 100053893 05/10/2021 ERIN AHMETI, AVDULLA

303 AJJ8607 122.00

C 100053894 05/10/2021 ALEX METROPOLITAN REPORTING BUREAU

304 21-091669 1.00

C 100053895 05/10/2021 ERIN REYES SANCHEZ, RUBEN

301 BG709718-2 98.80

C 100053896 05/10/2021 ERIN ROBERT BURKE ATTY AT LAW

304 20-307223 19.00

C 100053897 05/10/2021 ERIN HAWKEY, JESSICA

303 ALD9518 665.75

C 100053898 05/10/2021 ERIN BELL, ANGELA

303 ALD9517 313.50

C 100053899 05/10/2021 ERIN COSME, LLOYD

301 BE368509-1 98.80

302 35994 30.00
128.80

C 100053900 05/10/2021 ERIN LYDON, CORY

303 ALD9521 379.50

308 2XL T SHIRT 17.00
396.50

C 100053901 05/10/2021 ERIN MILLS, NIKOLAS

303 AUN5683 122.00

C 100053902 05/10/2021 ERIN NELSON, LISA

303 ALD9525 390.50

C 100053903 05/10/2021 DEBBIE HOMESTEAD TITLE

907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 35.00

C 100053904 05/10/2021 DEBBIE FITZPATRICK SELECT

907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 35.00

C 100053905 05/10/2021 DEBBIE WPL

9901 DONATION 300.00

C 100053906 05/10/2021 DEBBIE STOUGHTON HOSPITAL

9901 JEN WAGNER 473.87

C 100053907 05/11/2021 LISA BHOOMI LODGING LLC

9903 ROOM TAX 2,438.15
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c 100053908 05/11/2021 LISA DHWANI LODGING
9903 ROOM TAX 65.16
c 100053909 05/11/2021 JUDY ALICIA SIEREN
303 DMV FEES ALD9526 572.00
c 100053910 05/11/2021 DESIRE PAUL, MELISSA
405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-DRIVEWAY 30.00
c 100053911 05/11/2021 LISA MONSMA, REBECA
302 PARKING FINES 95.00
c 100053912 05/11/2021 LISA HANG, LINDA
301 BAILS/FINES 98.80
c 100053913 05/11/2021 LISA ACE, WILLIAM
303 DMV FEES 415.00
c 100053914 05/11/2021 LISA ANDERSON, JANET
303 DMV FEES 352.00
c 100053915 05/11/2021 LISA JACOBSON, TROY
303 DMV FEES 147.00
c 100053916 05/11/2021 LISA BUSCH, KRISTIN
302 PARKING FINES 20.00
c 100053917 05/11/2021 LISA POLLARD, MONIQUE
303 DMV FEES 122.00
c 100053918 05/11/2021 LISA CULL, RAYMOND
303 DMV FEES 278.00
c 100053919 05/11/2021 LISA APPEL, JACOB
301 BAILS/FINES 10.00
c 100053920 05/11/2021 LISA STARCZYNSKI, SKYLAR
302 PARKING FINES 76.00
c 100053921 05/11/2021 LISA STARCZYNSKI, SKYLAR
302 PARKING FINES 60.00
c 100053922 05/11/2021 LISA BUSKAGER, MARILYN
301 BAILS/FINES 124.00
c 100053923 05/11/2021 LISA BUSKAGER, MARILYN
301 BAILS/FINES 124.00
c 100053924 05/11/2021 LISA BROOKS, JAMES
302 PARKING FINES 20.00
c 100053925 05/12/2021 LISA 3 RIVERS
3RIV 3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT 504.86
¢} 100053926 05/12/2021 JUDI STEFFEL, ASHLEY & NICHOLAS
DOG 32227 21.00
c 100053927 05/12/2021 DESIRE PACKARD, JUSTIN
405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 75.00
c 100053928 05/12/2021 CANDEE TUCK, BECKY
902 OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL 75.00
c 100053929 05/12/2021 CANDEE WACKER, JOHN
902 OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL 75.00
c 100053930 05/12/2021 ALEX ANDERSON, TAMMY
301 BF106780-2 10.00
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C 100053937 05/12/2021 DEBBIE THE MAZOMANIE CHARITABLE ALLIANCE
9901 ALMOST LIVE SPONSORSHIP 250.00
C 100053931 05/13/2021 TRACIE EWING, GARTH
308 K-9 DONATIONS SZ S 15.00
C 100053932 05/13/2021 TRACIE MCCLURE, NICOLE
301 BAILS/FINES BF1056381 10.00
C 100053933 05/13/2021 TRACIE CARROLL, JASON
301 BAILS/FINES BF1055445 861.00
C 100053934 05/13/2021 TRACIE WAGNER, EDWARD
301 BAILS/FINES BD5838545 861.00
C 100053935 05/13/2021 TRACIE VAN HORN, ERIN
301 BAILS/FINES 50.00
C 100053936 05/13/2021 HOLLY JAGAT PETROLEUM LLC
902 OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL 65.00
C 100053938 05/13/2021 TRACIE BLEILER, KRIS
303 DMV FEES 973RT 338.50
C 100053939 05/13/2021 DEBBIE DEPT OF ADMIN
9901 GRANT 6,191.12
C 100053940 05/13/2021 DEBBIE HUNT, STEVEN & ANDREA
SPEC 0511-082-7044-3/7048-10 200.00
C 100053941 05/13/2021 DEBBIE MADISON, TOWN OF
9901 MARCH SEATBELT 731.02
C 100053942 05/13/2021 TRACIE DORENZO, LATOYA
303 DMV FEES AJM1246 122.00
C 100053943 05/13/2021 DEBBIE FITZPATRICK SELECT
907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 35.00
C 100053944 05/13/2021 DEBBIE HOMESTEAD TITLE
907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 35.00
C 100053945 05/13/2021 DEBBIE BRABON TITLE TEAM GROUP
907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 35.00
C 100053946 05/13/2021 DEBBIE CHICAGO TITLE CO
907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 35.00
C 100053947 05/13/2021 DEBBIE RBA TITLE SERVICES
907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 35.00
C 100053948 05/13/2021 DEBBIE MIDWEST TITLE MADISON LLC
907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 35.00
C 100053949 05/13/2021 DEBBIE PREFERRED TITLE
907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 35.00
C 100053950 05/13/2021 KATIE SUBY, BELINDA
301 BAILS/FINES BC595132-6 20.00
C 100053951 05/13/2021 KATIE JONES, JORDAN
302 PARKING FINES 37643 75.00
C 100053952 05/14/2021 JENNIFER
1202 YARD WASTE FEES 725.00

c 100053953 05/14/2021 JENNIFER
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1205 ELECTRONIC RECYCLING FEE 30.00

C 100053954 05/14/2021 JENNIFER

1202 YARD WASTE FEES 185.00

C 100053955 05/14/2021 DEBBIE STOUGHTON ROTARY

9901 ROTARY PARK RESTROOMS 10,000.00

C 100053956 05/14/2021 TRACIE BONGARD, MARY

303 DMV FEES 749YZT 132.00

C 100053957 05/14/2021 TRACIE HELGESON, JILL

303 DMV FEES 73366RV 54.00

C 100053958 05/14/2021 TRACIE LORI SHAW

303 DMV FEES 320YFD 132.00

¢} 100053959 05/14/2021 DESIRE SERVICE SPECIALISTS OF DANE COUNTY

404 HEATING PERMIT (HVAC) 85.00

¢} 100053960 05/14/2021 DESIRE SYNERGY RENEWABLE SYSTEMS LLC

402 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 50.00

401 BUILDING PERMITS 75.00
125.00

¢} 100053961 05/14/2021 DESIRE PRECISION DESIGN BUILD

401 BUILDING PERMITS 40.00

401 BUILDING PERMITS 75.00

405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 75.00
190.00

¢} 100053962 05/14/2021 DESIRE BAUMEISTER, KARL

401 BUILDING PERMITS 40.00

¢} 100053963 05/14/2021 DESIRE KEGONSA PLUMBING LLC

401 BUILDING PERMITS 75.00

402 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 50.00

403 PLUMBING PERMIT 50.00
175.00

¢} 100053964 05/14/2021 DESIRE BADGER BASEMENT SYSTEMS

401 BUILDING PERMITS 75.00

¢} 100053965 05/14/2021 DESIRE METZLER ROOFING INC

401 BUILDING PERMITS 80.00

C 100053966 05/14/2021 DESIRE DIAZ ROOFING, LLC

401 BUILDING PERMITS 40.00

C 100053967 05/14/2021 DESIRE HARUN, RASHID

401 BUILDING PERMITS 75.00

C 100053968 05/14/2021 DESIRE HERNANDEZ, ENOCH

405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-DRIVEWAY 30.00

¢} 100053969 05/14/2021 DESIRE ADDIE WATER SYSTEMS INC

403 PLUMBING PERMIT 85.00

C 100053970 05/14/2021 DESIRE GILMAN, STEPHANIE

405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 75.00

C 100053972 05/14/2021 DESIRE BRAUND, MATTHEW

405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 150.00
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C 100053974 05/14/2021 DEBBIE CRESS FUNERAL HOME

MR 0000003861 695.00

C 100053975 05/14/2021 DEBBIE FIVE STAR ENERGY SERVICES

9901 PROJECT PERMITS 5,000.00

C 100053973 05/15/2021 TRACIE WOPAT, LAWRENCE

303 DMV FEES 488UBR 132.00

C 100053976 05/17/2021 TRACIE DVORAK, STAR

303 DMV FEES ALD9527 434.50

C 100053978 05/17/2021 TRACIE PFEFFER, MILYNN

303 DMV FEES AJN2754 132.00

C 100053979 05/17/2021 LISA 3 RIVERS

3RIV 3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT 2,638.86

C 100053980 05/17/2021 LISA 3 RIVERS

3RIV 3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT 6,976.48

C 100053981 05/17/2021 JUDI JACOBSEN, GEORGE

DOG 32228 17.00

9914 COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE 6711 17.00

DOG 32229 17.00

9914 COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE 6712 17.00
68.00

C 100053982 05/17/2021 JUDI CROSS, MIKE/CIRE

DOG 32230 17.00

9914 COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE 6713 35.00
52.00

C 100053983 05/17/2021 LISA PICHON, DANIEL

301 BAILS/FINES 124.00

C 100053984 05/17/2021 CANDEE TIBBETS, MADELYN

902 OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL 75.00

C 100053985 05/17/2021 CANDEE HUSTON, MELISSA

902 OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL 75.00

C 100053986 05/17/2021 CANDEE GORDEN, DUSTIN

902 OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL 50.00

C 100053987 05/17/2021 CANDEE NELSON, AMANDA

902 OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL 75.00

C 100053988 05/17/2021 CANDEE ROESKE, MICHELLE

902 OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL 75.00

C 100053989 05/17/2021 CANDEE LUCHSINGER, ALISSA

902 OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL 75.00

C 100053990 05/17/2021 CANDEE STOUGHTON BUY & SELL SHOP

906 MISC LICENSES-SECONDHAND 57.50

C 100053991 05/17/2021 TRACIE ELLINGSON, PARKER

303 DMV FEES BETATWO 1,064.00

C 100053992 05/17/2021 TRACIE CANO, RICKY

303 DMV FEES ALD9528 344.00

C 100053993 05/17/2021 DESIRE HANSON, SCHYLER

405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-DRIVEWAY 30.00
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c 100053994 05/17/2021 DESIRE DRURY, GWENDOLYN
405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 75.00
c 100053995 05/17/2021 DESIRE RICHARDSON, RANDI
405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 75.00
¢} 100053996 05/17/2021 DESIRE US VET GENERAL CONTRACTING LLC
401 BUILDING PERMITS 13,249.29
402 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 155.00
404 HEATING PERMIT (HVAC) 85.00
403 PLUMBING PERMIT 85.00
405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 75.00
401 BUILDING PERMITS 434 .88
405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 335.00
402 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 271.80
404 HEATING PERMIT (HVAC) 163.08
403 PLUMBING PERMIT 163.08
405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-DRIVEWAY 50.00
408 FIRE PROTECTION FEES 317.70
15,384.83
c 100053997 05/17/2021 DESIRE BURT, GEOFFREY
405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-DRIVEWAY 30.00
¢} 100053998 05/17/2021 DESIRE TAVENNER, KEVIN
405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 75.00
c 100053999 05/17/2021 DESIRE FIFTY ONE WEST LLC
405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 415.00
405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 415.00
830.00
c 100054000 05/17/2021 DESIRE HUGHES, DEBRA
401 BUILDING PERMITS 75.00
405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 75.00
405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 75.00
225.00
c 100054001 05/17/2021 DESIRE JOHNSON, LACY
405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 150.00
c 100054002 05/17/2021 DESIRE HEWITT, JAMES
405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 75.00
¢} 100054003 05/17/2021 DESIRE LEVERENTZ, EMILY
405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 75.00
¢} 100054004 05/17/2021 DESIRE PETE MANLEY REMODELING
401 BUILDING PERMITS 75.00
405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 75.00
150.00
¢} 100054005 05/17/2021 DESIRE NELSON GLOBAL PRODUCTS, INC
405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 75.00
c 100054006 05/17/2021 DESIRE MOYERS INC
405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-DRIVEWAY 30.00
405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-DRIVEWAY 30.00
405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-DRIVEWAY 50.00

110.00
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C 100054007 05/17/2021 CANDEE CROSS, MIKE

906 MISC LICENSE CHICKEN LATE FEE 25.00

C 100054008 05/17/2021 DESIRE GRIESE, SAMUEL

405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 75.00

C 100054009 05/17/2021 DESIRE PRUEHER, DAN

405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 75.00

C 100054010 05/17/2021 DESIRE DANE COUNTY FENCE & DECK COMPANY

405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 75.00

C 100054011 05/17/2021 DESIRE SEARL ELECTRIC, INC

402 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 50.00

C 100054012 05/17/2021 DESIRE DUNKIRK ELECTRICAL SERVICES LLC

402 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 50.00

C 100054013 05/17/2021 DESIRE GENERAL HEATING & AIR CONDITIONING I

404 HEATING PERMIT (HVAC) 50.00

C 100054014 05/17/2021 DESIRE ERICKSON, RALPH

401 BUILDING PERMITS 40.00

C 100054015 05/17/2021 DESIRE KEGONSA REMODELING AND DESIGN

401 BUILDING PERMITS 344.00

402 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 50.00

404 HEATING PERMIT (HVAC) 50.00

403 PLUMBING PERMIT 50.00
494.00

C 100054016 05/17/2021 DESIRE LAST, ROB

405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-DRIVEWAY 50.00

C 100054017 05/17/2021 DESIRE BALDONI, JOE

405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 75.00

C 100054018 05/17/2021 DESIRE THIESSEN, TONYA

405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 75.00

C 100054019 05/17/2021 CANDEE FOSDAL, ABBY

902 OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL 75.00

C 100054020 05/17/2021 CANDEE JENSEN, MYRA

902 OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL 50.00

C 100054021 05/17/2021 DESIRE KALLAS, AMY

405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT 75.00

C 100054022 05/17/2021 DESIRE KIEHL, RUSSELL

405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 75.00

C 100054023 05/17/2021 DESIRE SCHAEFER, JIM

405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 75.00

402 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 50.00
125.00

C 100054024 05/17/2021 CANDEE PICK N SAVE

902 OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL-DIXON 75.00

902 OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL-HOLM 75.00

902 OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL REISD. 75.00

902 OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL-KOTAJ. 75.00

902 OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL-DIEHL 75.00

902 OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL-BOSS 50.00
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902 OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL-BROWN 50.00
475.00

C 100054025 05/17/2021 DESIRE CONTEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION LLC

402 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 50.00

404 HEATING PERMIT (HVAC) 50.00

401 BUILDING PERMITS 75.00

405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 75.00
250.00

C 100054026 05/17/2021 DESIRE STORMONT, ANDREW

405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 75.00

C 100054027 05/17/2021 DESIRE MONSMA, REBECA

401 BUILDING PERMITS 40.00

401 BUILDING PERMITS 75.00

405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 75.00
190.00

C 100054028 05/17/2021 DESIRE DYRESON, EDDIE

401 BUILDING PERMITS 40.00

C 100054029 05/17/2021 DESIRE J ERDMAN BUILDERS

401 BUILDING PERMITS 75.00

405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 75.00
150.00

C 100054030 05/17/2021 DESIRE MCFARLANE, SCOTT

405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 75.00

C 100054031 05/17/2021 DESIRE HANSON, SCHYLER

402 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 50.00

401 BUILDING PERMITS 144.00

405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 75.00
269.00

C 100054032 05/17/2021 TRACIE ASHBROOK, JOSEPH

303 DMV FEES ALD9529 302.50

C 100054033 05/17/2021 DESIRE KEGONSA REMODELING

401 BUILDING PERMITS 40.00

C 100054034 05/17/2021 DESIRE AIRE SERV OF MADISON

404 HEATING PERMIT (HVAC) 85.00

C 100054035 05/17/2021 CANDEE JOHNSON, LACY

902 OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL 25.00

C 100054036 05/17/2021 CANDEE WALTER, KIMBERLEE

902 OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL 75.00

C 100054037 05/17/2021 CANDEE LIEN, SARAH

902 OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL 75.00

C 100054038 05/17/2021 ERIN TANNAHILL, ALEX

303 DMV FEES 317.50

C 100054039 05/18/2021 CANDEE COLE, JACEE

902 OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL 75.00

C 100054040 05/18/2021 CANDEE HEITKE, TRACY

902 OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL 75.00
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¢} 100054041 05/18/2021 CANDEE HOLSINGER, LINDA & ROBERT
902 OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL 100.00
c 100054042 05/18/2021 CANDEE OLSEN, DORIS & ARTHUR
902 OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL 200.00
¢} 100054043 05/18/2021 CANDEE HVAM, ARDEN & VICTORIA
501 FOOD PANTRY 50.00
¢} 100054044 05/18/2021 CANDEE ANDERSON, DONNA & WAKE,
501 FOOD PANTRY 50.00
c 100054045 05/18/2021 LISA 3 RIVERS
3RIV 3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT 1,240.00
¢} 100054046 05/18/2021 LISA CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS
9901 QUARTERLY FRANCHISE FEE 25,975.67
c 100054047 05/18/2021 LISA STEWART, JUSTIN
301 BAILS/FINES 861.00
c 100054048 05/18/2021 LISA HEIDEN, NICOLE
302 PARKING FINES 20.00
c 100054049 05/18/2021 LISA WADE, CIARA
301 BAILS/FINES 98.80
c 100054050 05/18/2021 LISA BARNES, RAMAR
301 BAILS/FINES 124.00
c 100054051 05/18/2021 LISA BARNES, RAMAR
301 BAILS/FINES 10.00
c 100054054 05/18/2021 LISA VOEUTH, SARAH
301 BAILS/FINES 15.00
c 100054055 05/18/2021 LISA VOEUTH, SARAH
301 BAILS/FINES 15.00
c 100054056 05/18/2021 CANDEE ZIMMERMAN, VICKY
902 OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL 75.00
c 100054057 05/18/2021 CANDEE BECK, MADELYNE
902 OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL 75.00
c 100054058 05/18/2021 DESIRE OTRADOVEC, DALE
401 BUILDING PERMITS 85.00
c 100054059 05/18/2021 DESIRE BROWN, JEFFREY
405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 75.00
¢} 100054060 05/18/2021 DESIRE ACTION PLUMBING, HEATING, AC AND ELE
402 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 155.00
¢} 1000540061 05/18/2021 ERIN MCFADDEN, JEFFREY
303 SL9926 587.00
¢} 100054062 05/18/2021 ERIN VIEYRA HERRERA,MELESIO
303 SL9927 300.00
¢} 100054063 05/18/2021 ERIN VIEYRA HERRERA,MELESIO
303 SL9927 67.00
c 100054064 05/18/2021 ERIN GASSEN, TAMMY
308 XL K9 TSHIRT 10.00
303 938WDW 132.00
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142.00
C 100054065 05/19/2021 JUDI KORTEMEIER, HOLLY
DOG 32231 22.00
9914 COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE 6714 35.00
57.00
C 100054066 05/19/2021 CANDEE FIRE & EIS
901 LIQUOR AND MALT BEVERAGE 100.00
901 LIQUOR AND MALT BEVERAGE 500.00
906 MISC LICENSES-CABARET 100.00
700.00
C 100054067 05/19/2021 DESIRE SERVPRO OF MADISON
401 BUILDING PERMITS 320.80
402 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 155.00
404 HEATING PERMIT (HVAC) 85.00
401 BUILDING PERMITS-WINDOW 50.00
610.80
C 100054068 05/19/2021 JuDY CHARLES SPILDE
303 DMV FEESV 974RT 635.50
C 100054069 05/19/2021 JuDY ROBERT BOETTCHER
303 DMV FEES 122.00
C 100054070 05/19/2021 CANDEE RUTLAND 4-H
501 FOOD PANTRY 300.00
C 100054071 05/19/2021 LYDIA LOCKWOOD, KIM
DOG 32232 17.00
C 100054072 05/19/2021 DESIRE TOFSLAND, KEN
401 BUILDING PERMITS 120.00
C 100054073 05/19/2021 JuDY DEBRA ERICKSON
303 DMV FEES 203.25
C 100054074 05/19/2021 JENNIFER
1201 STREET OPENING 25.00
C 100054075 05/19/2021 JENNIFER TDS
1201 STREET OPENING 350.00
C 100054076 05/19/2021 DESIRE NONN, MELVIN
405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 30.00
C 100054077 05/19/2021 JENNIFER
1202 YARD WASTE FEES 405.00
C 100054078 05/19/2021 JENNIFER
1202 YARD WASTE FEES 140.00
C 100054079 05/19/2021 DEBBIE REC DEPOSIT
1001 PROGRAM FEES 700.00
1003 INSTRUCTION FEES 75.00
1001 PROGRAM FEES 110.00
885.00
C 100054080 05/19/2021 DEBBIE LIBRARY DEPOSIT
702 FINES 296.00
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C 100054081 05/19/2021 DEBBIE HEITKE, PETER & KERI

SPEC 0511-082-7160-2/7048-10 300.00

C 100054082 05/19/2021 DEBBIE STOUGHTON UTILITIES

9901 MAY A DEF COM 1,457.35

C 100054083 05/19/2021 DEBBIE FORWARD DEVELOPMENT GROUP LLC-PHASE

MR 0000003845 799.22

C 100054084 05/19/2021 DEBBIE FORWARD DEVELOPMENT GROUP LLC-PHASE

MR 0000003859 1,979.00

C 100054085 05/19/2021 DEBBIE STOUGHTON UTILITIES

MR 0000003873 120,372.07

C 100054086 05/19/2021 DESIRE KRIZAN, DENNIS

405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-DRIVEWAY 30.00

C 100054087 05/19/2021 DEBBIE SHIVAM HOSPITALITY

9901 ROOM TAX 3,096.39

C 100054088 05/19/2021 DEBBIE ACTIVE NETWORK

1003 INSTRUCTION FEES 640.00

1003 INSTRUCTION FEES 163.00

1001 PROGRAM FEES 185.00

1003 INSTRUCTION FEES 1,000.00

1003 INSTRUCTION FEES 95.00

1001 PROGRAM FEES 1,483.00

1003 INSTRUCTION FEES 320.00

1003 INSTRUCTION FEES 322.00

1003 INSTRUCTION FEES 1,070.00

1003 INSTRUCTION FEES 350.00

1004 CREDIT CARD & TRANSACTION FEES (452.05)
5,175.95

C 100054089 05/19/2021 ALEX SANCHEZ, SHEILA

303 DMV FEES 132.00

C 100054090 05/19/2021 CANDEE BROWN WOOD LLC

902 OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL 50.00

C 100054091 05/19/2021 ALEX KLEIN, BRANDON

301 BG7105011 124.00

C 100054092 05/19/2021 JENNIFER MEIER, JOHN

1205 ELECTRONIC RECYCLING FEE 75.00

C 100054093 05/19/2021 ALEX WHITE, CALEB

303 ADL4696 104.00

C 100054094 05/19/2021 ALEX SANFORD, KIRSTEN

303 ALD9530 297.00

C 100054095 05/19/2021 DEBBIE HOMESTEAD TITLE

907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 35.00

C 100054096 05/19/2021 DEBBIE CHICAGO TITLE

907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 105.00

C 100054097 05/19/2021 DEBBIE FITZPATRICK SELECT

907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 35.00

C 100054098 05/19/2021 DEBBIE PREFERRED TITLE

907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 140.00

C 100054099 05/20/2021 LISA STOUGHTON AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT
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9901 RENT 500.00

C 100054100 05/20/2021 JUDY MICHAEL CRAWFORD

303 DMV FEES AGE2441 122.00

C 100054101 05/20/2021 JUDY GEORGE MILLER

303 DMV FEES 841SDC 921.00

C 100054102 05/20/2021 DESIRE BUCKLI, MATT

401 BUILDING PERMITS 75.00

¢ 100054103 05/20/2021 DESIRE FINISHLINE CUSTOM CONSTRUCTION

401 BUILDING PERMITS 616.00

¢ 100054104 05/20/2021 LYDIA DOLL, MARK/CHRISTINE

DOG 32233 22.00

DOG 32234 22.00
44.00

C 100054105 05/20/2021 LYDIA KEILLOR, ANNIKA

DOG 32235 22.00

9914 COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE-16715 35.00
57.00

C 100054106 05/20/2021 CANDEE SILBAUGH, KASSIDY

902 OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL 75.00

C 100054107 05/20/2021 CANDEE BEST PLAZA LIQUOR

902 OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL 75.00

C 100054108 05/20/2021 ALEX ERICKSON, DEBRA

303 AACT7569 122.00

C 100054109 05/20/2021 CINDY KEITH

803 DONATIONS - SR CENTER 50.00

C 100054110 05/20/2021 CINDY

803 DONATIONS - SR CENTER 182.00

C 100054111 05/20/2021 CINDY DEGROOT

804 NEWSLETTER 9.00

C 100054112 05/20/2021 CINDY

809 KITCHEN FUND 5.00

C 100054113 05/20/2021 CINDY HALSEY

803 DONATIONS - SR CENTER 30.00

C 100054114 05/20/2021 ALEX OPPENEER, TODD

303 AKG6519 122.00

C 100054115 05/20/2021 KIMBERLY ELSNER

801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 45.00

C 100054116 05/20/2021 KIMBERLY POINT

801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 12.00

C 100054117 05/20/2021 KIMBERLY PEDERSON

801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 8.00

C 100054118 05/20/2021 KIMBERLY FON

801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 150.00

C 100054119 05/20/2021 KIMBERLY PELLETT

801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 50.00
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C 100054120 05/20/2021 KIMBERLY BRIETZMAN
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 150.00
C 100054121 05/20/2021 KIMBERLY KIDDER
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 150.00
C 100054122 05/20/2021 KIMBERLY MILLAM
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 45.00
C 100054123 05/20/2021 KIMBERLY ROBERTS
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 85.00
C 100054124 05/20/2021 KIMBERLY ROBERTS
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 85.00
C 100054125 05/20/2021 KIMBERLY LOEHR
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 200.00
C 100054126 05/20/2021 KIMBERLY UTKE
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 110.00
C 100054127 05/20/2021 KIMBERLY AHLGRIM
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 40.00
C 100054128 05/20/2021 KIMBERLY HOMDROM
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 203.72
C 100054129 05/20/2021 KIMBERLY KAMPE
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 100.00
C 100054130 05/20/2021 KIMBERLY
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 592.00
C 100054131 05/20/2021 ALEX DANE COUNTY
304 TIMOTHY W WEBSTER 09-2119 44.03
C 100054132 05/20/2021 ALEX GRYTTENHOLM, DOUG
303 SL9928 339.50
¢ 100054133 05/20/2021 CANDEE MERSHONIAN CIDERY
901 LIQUOR & MALT BEVERAGE-CIDER 500.00
C 100054134 05/20/2021 ALEX HUTCHINS,WILLIAM
303 SL9929 328.50
C 100054135 05/21/2021 DEBBIE VEUM, BARB
MR 0000003887 1,309.67
C 100054136 05/21/2021 DEBBIE JENKS, DAN
MR 0000003886 1,216.63
C 100054137 05/21/2021 DEBBIE HELSTAD, RICK
MR 0000003885 1,216.63
C 100054138 05/21/2021 DEBBIE CHICAGO TITLE
907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 35.00
¢ 100054139 05/21/2021 LISA LAKESIDE INTERNATIONAL
9901 OVERPAYMENT-PAID FLEET CHARGE 978.88
C 100054140 05/21/2021 TRACIE SCHNOOR, JEAN
303 DMV FEES 741ERU 404.00
C 100054141 05/21/2021 LISA SINGH GAS CO
9907 DELINQUENT PERSONAL PROPERTY 1,136.20

9908 INT DELINQUENT PERSONAL PROP 238.60
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1,374.80
C 100054142 05/21/2021 DESIRE BINGHAM, TAMMY
405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 75.00
C 100054143 05/21/2021 DESIRE MIDWEST ALARM SERVICES INC
403 PLUMBING PERMIT 722.10
C 100054144 05/21/2021 DESIRE BRUCE COMPANY
405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 150.00
C 100054145 05/21/2021 DESIRE LEARING TREE AND PLAYLAND CHILDCARE
405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 75.00
C 100054146 05/21/2021 DESIRE JOHNSON, JAMES
405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 75.00
C 100054147 05/21/2021 DESIRE R.A. HEATING & AIR CONDITIONING
404 HEATING PERMIT (HVAC) 50.00
C 100054148 05/21/2021 DESIRE HARKER HEATING & COOLING INC
404 HEATING PERMIT (HVAC) 50.00
C 100054149 05/21/2021 DESIRE TUNDRALAND HOME IMPROVEMENTS LLC
401 BUILDING PERMITS 75.00
405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 75.00
150.00
C 100054150 05/21/2021 DESIRE KOPPES, STEPHANIE
405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-DRIVEWAY 50.00
C 100054151 05/21/2021 DESIRE SCHAUFF, ALEX
405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-DRIVEWAY 30.00
C 100054152 05/21/2021 DESIRE QUALE, BRAD
401 BUILDING PERMITS 40.00
401 BUILDING PERMITS 40.00
80.00
C 100054153 05/21/2021 DESIRE TOWLE, JAMES
405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-DRIVEWAY 50.00
C 100054154 05/21/2021 DESIRE BA STANTON CONSTRUCTION LLC
401 BUILDING PERMITS 150.00
C 100054155 05/21/2021 DESIRE HANSEN, KEVIN
405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 75.00
C 100054156 05/21/2021 DESIRE DREW, JULIE
402 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 50.00
403 PLUMBING PERMIT 50.00
401 BUILDING PERMITS 75.00
175.00
C 100054157 05/21/2021 LISA MERSHONIAN CIDER
9907 DELINQUENT PERSONAL PROPERTY 143.92
9908 INT DELINQUENT PERSONAL PROP 4.32
148.24
C 100054158 05/21/2021 DESIRE LAKE LAND BUILDERS LLC
405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-DRIVEWAY 50.00
402 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 238.90
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404 HEATING PERMIT (HVAC) 238.90

403 PLUMBING PERMIT 238.90

401 BUILDING PERMITS-EROSION 135.00

401 BUILDING PERMITS-OCCUPANCY 40.00

401 BUILDING PERMITS-PLN RVW 764.48

405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-DILHR SL 40.00

405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 75.00

1206 TREE PLANTINGS - DEVELOPER 600.00
2,421.18

C 100054159 05/21/2021 DESIRE LAKE LAND BUILDERS LLC

405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-DRIVEWAY 50.00

402 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 266.75

404 HEATING PERMIT (HVAC) 266.75

403 PLUMBING PERMIT 266.75

401 BUILDING PERMITS-EROSION 135.00

401 BUILDING PERMITS-OCCUPANCY 40.00

401 BUILDING PERMITS-PLN RVW 853.60

405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-DILHR SL 40.00

405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 75.00

1206 TREE PLANTINGS - DEVELOPER 1,500.00
3,493.85

C 100054160 05/21/2021 TRACIE PADGETT, THOMAS

301 BAILS/FINES BG710535-0 98.80

C 100054161 05/21/2021 LYDIA BROWN, ALISON

DOG 32236 21.00

C 100054162 05/21/2021 DESIRE SCOFIELD, ETHAN

405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 75.00

C 100054163 05/21/2021 KATIE MILLAR, LINDA

303 DMV FEES TITLE ALD9531 297.06

C 100054168 05/21/2021 DEBBIE DANE, COUNTY OF

9901 SPECIAL GIFT/DONATION 1,800.00

C 100054164 05/22/2021 TRACIE LAPP,AUSTIN

303 DMV FEES ALD9532 319.00

C 100054165 05/22/2021 TRACIE OLLER, VICTORIA

303 DMV FEES SJ2281 184.00

C 100054166 05/24/2021 TRACIE WHEELER, ANDREW

301 BAILS/FINES 300.00

C 100054167 05/24/2021 TRACIE BURKHALTER, ROCKY

301 BAILS/FINES 20.00

C 100054169 05/24/2021 LISA MCLAURIN, MARQITIS

302 PARKING FINES 75.00

C 100054170 05/24/2021 LISA FERRELL, SAMARA

302 PARKING FINES 75.00

C 100054171 05/24/2021 CANDEE VIKING BREW PUB

901 LIQUOR AND MALT BEVERAGE-BEER 100.00

901 LIQUOR AND MALT BEVERAGE-LIQ. 500.00

906 MISC LICENSES-JUKEBOX 10.00

610.00
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C 100054172 05/24/2021 LISA 3 RIVERS

3RIV 3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT 3,079.42

C 100054173 05/24/2021 LISA 3 RIVERS

3RIV 3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT 3,234.39

C 100054174 05/24/2021 TRACIE HULL, GILBERT

303 DMV FEES ALD9533 364.50

C 100054175 05/24/2021 JUDI PODBQOY, SCOTT CHRISTINE HAWKINS POD

DOG 32237 22.00

9914 COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE 6716 17.00
39.00

C 100054176 05/24/2021 TRACIE PUGH, VADIM

301 BAILS/FINES BB0582772 25.00

C 100054177 05/24/2021 TRACIE SWENSON, GREGORY

301 BAILS/FINES 100.00

C 100054178 05/24/2021 JENNIFER

1202 YARD WASTE FEES 720.00

C 100054179 05/24/2021 JENNIFER

1202 YARD WASTE FEES 160.00

C 100054180 05/24/2021 LYDIA BEADLE, JOHN & JEANNE M.

DOG 32238 17.00

9914 COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE-16717 35.00
52.00

C 100054181 05/24/2021 TRACIE JASTI & KHANDHER LLC

304 MISC REVENUES 19.00

C 100054182 05/24/2021 JENNIFER WEST, DONNA

1203 CEMETERY FEES 15.00

C 100054183 05/24/2021 TRACIE JONES, MARC

301 BAILS/FINES BF1069025 10.00

C 100054184 05/24/2021 CANDEE BARNETT, EMMA

906 MISC LICENSES-SOLICITOR 50.00

C 100054185 05/24/2021 CANDEE BARNETT, BARBARA

906 MISC LICENSES-TAXI DRIVER 10.00

C 100054186 05/24/2021 ALEX LUND, KEVIN

301 C7821S9LVQ 124.00

C 100054188 05/24/2021 CANDEE UNIVERSAL FOUNDATION

501 FOOD PANTRY 1,500.00

C 100054189 05/24/2021 CINDY BRYANT FOUNDATION

502 SENIORS IN NEED 10,000.00

C 100054190 05/25/2021 LISA SHATTUCK, GEOFFREY

302 PARKING FINES 75.00

C 100054191 05/25/2021 LISA STATE OF WI

COURTTRI TO RECORD COURT TRIP DEPOSITS 83.00

C 100054192 05/25/2021 LISA 3 RIVERS

3RIV 3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT 1,854.67

C 100054193 05/25/2021 LISA EDWARD JONES
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9907 DELINQUENT PERSONAL PROPERTY 341.28

C 100054194 05/25/2021 JENNIFER

1205 ELECTRONIC RECYCLING FEE 30.00

C 100054195 05/25/2021 DEBBIE HOOPER CORP

9901 FINAL LEASE PAYMENT 2,000.00

C 100054196 05/25/2021 DEBBIE REC DEPOSIT

1001 PROGRAM FEES 70.00

1001 PROGRAM FEES 90.00

1001 PROGRAM FEES 50.00

1001 PROGRAM FEES 30.00
240.00

C 100054197 05/25/2021 DEBBIE LIBRARY DEPOSIT

704 217-DESIGNATED DONATION 10.00

702 FINES 449.00

701 COPIES 63.00
522.00

C 100054198 05/25/2021 TRACIE TRUESDILL, JAMES

303 DMV FEES 162XBD 211.50

C 100054199 05/25/2021 DEBBIE HOMESTEAD TITLE

907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 35.00

C 100054200 05/25/2021 DEBBIE CHICAGO TITLE

907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 35.00

C 100054201 05/25/2021 DEBBIE CHICAGO TITLE

907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 35.00

C 100054202 05/25/2021 DEBBIE FITZPATRICK SELECT

907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 35.00

C 100054203 05/25/2021 DEBBIE FITZPATRICK SELECT

907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 35.00

C 100054204 05/25/2021 TRACIE MOUNTFORD, AMBER

301 BAILS/FINES BF1070646 10.00

C 100054205 05/25/2021 TRACIE AMMON, ROBERT

303 DMV FEES 314809F 459.00

C 100054206 05/25/2021 CANDEE LIGGETT, JOSEPH & SARAH

501 FOOD PANTRY 50.00

C 100054207 05/25/2021 DESIRE YLVISAKER, LINDA

401 BUILDING PERMITS 40.00

C 100054208 05/25/2021 DESIRE BALTHAZOR, FRANCIS

401 BUILDING PERMITS 75.00

402 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 50.00

403 PLUMBING PERMIT 50.00

404 HEATING PERMIT (HVAC) 50.00
225.00

C 100054209 05/25/2021 DEBBIE ZAEMISCH, RICHARD

SPEC 0511-052-7289-4/7056-20 500.00

C 100054210 05/25/2021 DEBBIE COMMUNITY LIVING CONNECTIONS

MR 0000003884 600.00
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C 100054211 05/25/2021 DEBBIE 51 WEST LLC
MR 0000003877 855.00
C 100054212 05/25/2021 DEBBIE DVORAK ANNEXATION
MR 0000003880 872.73
C 100054213 05/25/2021 DEBBIE 51 WEST LLC
MR 0000003858 295.65
C 100054214 05/25/2021 DEBBIE STOUGHTON HAIRSTYLING
MR 0000003883 600.00
C 100054215 05/25/2021 DEBBIE RAPP, CHRISTOPHER
9901 TREE REPLACEMENT 300.00
C 100054216 05/25/2021 HOLLY MERSHONIAN CIDERY
906 MISC LICENSES 100.00
C 100054217 05/25/2021 ERIN JOHNSON, ANDREW
303 975RT 250.50
C 100054218 05/25/2021 ERIN NELSON, AMBER
303 AFV4010 122.00
C 100054219 05/25/2021 ERIN SCHNOOR, NICOLE
303 ALD9534 297.00
C 100054220 05/26/2021 JENNIFER
1202 YARD WASTE FEES 320.00
C 100054221 05/26/2021 JUDY HABUSH HABUSH & ROTTIER
304 MISC REVENUES 21-141668 19.00
C 100054222 05/26/2021 JUDY EISENBERG LAW OFFICES
304 MISC REVENUES BENRUD/WOPAT 16.20
C 100054223 05/26/2021 LYDIA JUVE, DAVID
DOG 32239 17.00
C 100054224 05/26/2021 DEBBIE LAUNDRIE, ANN
SPEC 0511-082-9415-0/7046-05 728.39
C 100054225 05/26/2021 DEBBIE OPERA HOUSE DEPOSIT
601 TICKET SALES 100.00
601 TICKET SALES 1,085.00
601 TICKET SALES 630.00
601 TICKET SALES 810.00
601 TICKET SALES 1,443.75
601 TICKET SALES 70.00
601 TICKET SALES 90.00
601 TICKET SALES 75.00
601 TICKET SALES 300.00
9901 GIFT CARDS/CERTIFICATES 100.00
601 TICKET SALES 100.00
601 TICKET SALES 60.00
601 TICKET SALES 30.00
601 TICKET SALES 140.00
601 TICKET SALES 1,035.00
601 TICKET SALES 1,192.50
601 TICKET SALES 40.00
601 TICKET SALES 175.00
601 TICKET SALES 70.00
601 TICKET SALES (30.00)
601 TICKET SALES 320.00

601 TICKET SALES 650.00
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601 TICKET SALES 105.00

601 TICKET SALES 520.00

601 TICKET SALES 720.00

601 TICKET SALES 120.00

601 TICKET SALES 176.00

601 TICKET SALES 54.00

601 TICKET SALES 666.25

601 TICKET SALES 455.00

601 TICKET SALES 640.00

9901 SALES TAX 652.40

9901 CONV FEE/SHIPPING/CC 1,318.06

9901 MEMBERSHIP FEE 1,006.00

9901 DONATIONS 1,204.42

9901 CUSTOMER CREDIT (288.28)
15,835.10

C 100054226 05/26/2021 DEBBIE STATE OF WI

9901 2021 RECYLCING GRANT AWARD 34,195.83

C 100054227 05/26/2021 DEBBIE FITZPATRICK SELECT

907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 35.00

C 100054228 05/26/2021 DEBBIE DANE COUNTY TITLE

907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 35.00

C 100054229 05/26/2021 DEBBIE RBA TITLE

907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 35.00

C 100054231 05/26/2021 DEBBIE HOMESTEAD TITLE

907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 35.00

C 100054233 05/26/2021 DEBBIE BRYANT FOUNDATION

9901 PROGRAM POSITION 25,000.00

9901 FOUNDATION GRANT 13,000.00

9901 WOODSHOP 2,000.00
40,000.00

C 100054232 05/27/2021 KATIE SCHULTZ, SELINA

303 DMV FEES XFER AJW8580 517.00

C 100054234 05/27/2021 KATIE SWENSON, NICK

303 DMV FEES ALD9456 319.00

C 100054235 05/27/2021 CANDEE LAPOINT, CALLIE

902 OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL 75.00

C 100054236 05/27/2021 KATIE HEIDEN, NICOLE

302 PARKING FINES 38410 20.00

C 100054237 05/27/2021 DESIRE MOXIE SOLAR

402 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 50.00

401 BUILDING PERMITS 75.00

125.00

C 100054238 05/27/2021 DESIRE MAD CITY WINDOWS

401 BUILDING PERMITS 40.00

C 100054239 05/27/2021 DESIRE WAUNAKEE REMODELING

401 BUILDING PERMITS 40.00

C 100054240 05/27/2021 LYDIA BURR, ASHLYN

DOG 32240 21.00
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C 100054241 05/27/2021 CANDEE SCHMIDT, EMILY & BRANDON

906 MISC LICENSES-CHICKEN 25.00

C 100054242 05/27/2021 HOLLY VIKING BREW PUB

906 MISC LICENSES 100.00

C 100054243 05/27/2021 DEBBIE PREFERRED TITLE

907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 245.00

C 100054246 05/27/2021 ALEX FREDERICKSON, AARON

303 SJ2276 538.00

C 100054247 05/27/2021 ALEX FREEMAN, KYLE

303 SJ2279 587.00

C 100054248 05/28/2021 KATIE GUNSOLUS CASSANDRA LYNN

303 DMV FEES RENEW 820TXS 122.00

C 100054249 05/28/2021 KATIE ZIMMERMAN, PHILLIP L

303 DMV FEES RENEWAL RV113912 24.00

C 100054250 05/28/2021 DESIRE STOIBER ELECTRIC CO.,

402 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 155.00

402 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 155.00
310.00

C 100054251 05/28/2021 DESIRE GGB NELSON LLC

405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-DRIVEWAY 50.00

C 100054252 05/28/2021 DESIRE R.A. HEATING & AIR CONDITIONING

404 HEATING PERMIT (HVAC) 50.00

C 100054253 05/28/2021 DESIRE DAVID HILLIARD CARPENTRY LLC

404 HEATING PERMIT (HVAC) 50.00

C 100054254 05/28/2021 DESIRE ROTT, JUDY

401 BUILDING PERMITS 75.00

405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 75.00
150.00

C 100054255 05/28/2021 DESIRE HUSTON, MICHAEL

405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 75.00

C 100054256 05/28/2021 DESIRE BADGER BASEMENT SYSTEMS INC

401 BUILDING PERMITS 75.00

C 100054257 05/28/2021 DESIRE TAYLORED CONSTRUCTION &

401 BUILDING PERMITS 100.00

402 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 50.00

403 PLUMBING PERMIT 50.00

404 HEATING PERMIT (HVAC) 50.00
250.00

C 100054258 05/28/2021 DESIRE RITE WAY CONSTRUCTION

401 BUILDING PERMITS 75.00

402 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 50.00

403 PLUMBING PERMIT 50.00

401 BUILDING PERMITS 100.00

402 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 50.00

403 PLUMBING PERMIT 50.00

401 BUILDING PERMITS 75.00
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C 100054259 05/28/2021 DESIRE JSD PROFESSIONAL SERVICES, INC

405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 2,185.00

C 100054261 05/28/2021 DESIRE FITZGERALD, JONATHAN

405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 150.00

C 100054262 05/28/2021 KATIE SNYDER, ROGER

303 DMV FEES RENEW 435TWA 132.00

C 100054263 05/28/2021 KATIE POUK, DAIN

303 DMV FEES XFER MX2014 184.06

C 100054264 05/28/2021 KATIE POUK, BETH

303 DMV FEES RENEW 38505DS 114.00

C 100054265 05/28/2021 LYDIA SOUTHARD, JONATHAN

DOG 32241 17.00

9914 COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE-16718 35.00
52.00

C 100054266 05/28/2021 KATIE KURTAJ, LULZIM

303 DMV FEES RENEW AJM4607 122.00

C 100054267 05/28/2021 LYDIA WILFAHRT, KATE

DOG 32242 17.00

DOG 32243 21.00
38.00

C 100054268 05/28/2021 KATIE NOLTEMEYER, TYLER

303 DMV FEES SL9930 1,060.00

C 100054269 05/28/2021 KATIE NIHLES, TRENT

303 DMV FEES RENEW FF33 147.00

C 100054270 05/29/2021 ERIN ROBERTS, RICKY L

303 ALD9477 313.50

C 100054271 05/29/2021 ERIN ASHWORTH, ANTHONY

303 DMV FEES 959RT 470.50

C 100054272 05/30/2021 ERIN SYLTE, JAMES

301 29006 40.00

C 100054273 05/31/2021 TRACIE KNUDSON, JEFFREY

302 PARKING FINES 36605 60.00

C 100054274 05/31/2021 TRACIE HOWE, JAMES

303 DMV FEES EC3592 143.00

C 100054275 05/31/2021 ALEX CARTER, EMILY

303 503VAB 40.00

C 100054276 05/31/2021 DEBBIE EASTWOOD ESTATES CONDOS

9901 POND WATER MAINT 361.32

C 100054277 05/31/2021 DEBBIE ONE COMMUNITY BANK

MR 0000003881 2,212.87

C 100054278 05/31/2021 LISA 3 RIVERS

3RIV 3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT 89.49

C 100054279 05/31/2021 LISA 3 RIVERS

3RIV 3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT 200.00

c 100054280 05/31/2021 LISA 3 RIVERS
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3RIV 3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT 358.56
C 100054281 05/31/2021 LISA 3 RIVERS
3RIV 3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT 5,237.47
¢} 100054282 05/31/2021 DEBBIE DANE COUNTY TITLE
907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 35.00
C 100054283 05/31/2021 DEBBIE OPERA HOUSE
601 TICKET SALES 385.00
601 TICKET SALES 90.00
601 TICKET SALES 105.00
601 TICKET SALES 70.00
601 TICKET SALES 60.00
601 TICKET SALES 500.00
601 TICKET SALES 40.00
601 TICKET SALES 60.00
601 TICKET SALES 360.00
601 TICKET SALES 180.00
601 TICKET SALES 280.00
601 TICKET SALES 20.00
601 TICKET SALES 100.00
601 TICKET SALES 70.00
601 TICKET SALES 80.00
601 TICKET SALES 240.00
601 TICKET SALES 120.00
607 TICKET SALES - ADVANCE 70.00
601 TICKET SALES 70.00
601 TICKET SALES 80.00
9901 SALES TAX 164.12
9901 CONV FEE/SHIPPING/CC FEE 351.00
9901 MEMBERSHIP FEE 425.00
9901 DONATIONS 2,181.58
9901 CUSTOMER CREDIT (79.86)
6,021.84
Total of 521 Receipts 588,865.05
*** TOTAL BY GL DISTRIBUTION ***
100-00000-12330 DELINQUENT PERS PROP TAXES 1,621.40
100-00000-13010 AFLAC 21.71
100-00000-13010 ATTORN 855.00
100-00000-13010 CO YOU 799.17
100-00000-13010 DELTA 93.04
100-00000-13010 DVOR 1,168.38
100-00000-13010 FSAYC 18,160.18
100-00000-13010 HR 234.00
100-00000-13010 INS-AU 6,398.00
100-00000-13010 INS-BO 2,888.00
100-00000-13010 INSURA 10,438.00
100-00000-13010 INS-WC 33,249.00
100-00000-13010 LGSHLD 57.80
100-00000-13010 PW CHA 3,425.08
100-00000-13010 QUART1 3,707.86
100-00000-13010 QUARTZ 41,481.60
100-00000-13010 RET HE 3,649.89
100-00000-13010 UFDBEN 1,066.46
100-00000-13010 UFDSAL 7,587.28
100-00000-13010 VISION 202.24
100-00000-13025 CEM-0/ 695.00
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100-00000-21113 MEAL SITE REVENUES 3,478.34
100-00000-21515 RETIREMENT PAYABLE 23,916.74
100-00000-21575 DEFERRED COMPENSATION 3,314.70
100-00000-22110 DOG LICENSE 499.00
100-00000-22111 DANE COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE 261.00
100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 8,070.02
100-00000-28115 CONTRACTOR DEPOSITS-DVORAK ANNEXATION 25,000.00
100-00000-28117 CONTRACTOR DEPOSITS-LSL PROJECT PERMITS 5,000.00
100-00000-42321-16100000 TREE PLANTINGS - DEVELOPER 2,100.00
100-00000-43431 PERSONAL PROPERTY AID 33,452.55
100-00000-44110-31600000 LIQUOR & MALT BEVERAGE 1,920.00
100-00000-44111-31600000 OPERATORS 3,195.00
100-00000-44150-31600000 MISC. LICENSE 632.50
100-00000-46610-30300000 NEWSLETTER 28.00
100-00000-46750-32450300 RECREATION 1,000.00
100-00000-46750-32453500 RECREATION 270.00
100-00000-46750-32453600 RECREATION 400.00
100-00000-46751-32650200 SWIM POND 200.00
100-00000-46755 CABLE FRANCHISE FEE 25,975.67
100-00000-48112-41600000 INTEREST ON TAXES 242.92
100-00000-48220-41900000 RENTAL INCOME 2,500.00
100-51510-46150 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT ADMIN FEES 1,645.00
100-52100-43521 STATE GRANTS-POLICE 731.02
100-52100-45130 PARKING FINES 896.00
100-52100-46210 POLICE DEPT FEES 242 .46
100-52100-46290 MVD FEES 25,460.08
100-52100-50215 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS 473.87
100-52100-50396 GRANT EXPENDITURES 6,191.12
100-52400-44300 BUILDING 19,956.65
100-52400-44310 ELECTRICAL 2,352.45
100-52400-44320 PLUMBING 2,010.83
100-52400-44330 HEATING 1,508.73
100-52400-44340 FIRE PROTECTION FEES 317.70
100-52400-44900 MISC 7,700.00
100-53300-43545 RECYCLING GRANT 38,550.83
100-53300-46309 ELECTRONIC RECYCLING FEES 255.00
100-53300-46430 STREET OPENING 1,183.00
100-53300-46435 YARD WASTE SITE FEES 1,200.00
100-53300-50340-42200000 OPERATING EXPENSES 978.88
100-53300-50360-50500000 TREE PURCHASES - STREETS 300.00
100-54600-48503 DONATIONS- KITCHEN FUND 5.00
100-54600-48505 DONATIONS - CENTER 842.00
100-54600-48509 DONATIONS - SPECIAL GIFT (FOUN 38,000.00
100-54910-46540 CEMETERY FEES 885.00
100-55200-46720 PARK RESERVATIONS 615.00
100-55300-46750-32450000 RECREATION 2,792.00
100-55300-46750-32450800 RECREATION 370.00
100-55300-46750-32453500 RECREATION 125.00
100-55300-46751 SWIM POND 90.00
100-55300-46752-32455000 REC INSTRUCTION FEES 1,730.00
100-55300-46752-32455400 REC INSTRUCTION FEES 520.00
100-55300-46752-32455800 REC INSTRUCTION FEES 1,059.00
100-55300-46752-32455900 REC INSTRUCTION FEES 360.00
100-55300-46752-32456500 REC INSTRUCTION FEES 1,560.00
100-55300-46752-32456600 REC INSTRUCTION FEES 592.00
100-55300-46752-32456700 REC INSTRUCTION FEES 220.00
100-55300-46752-32457400 REC INSTRUCTION FEES 740.00
100-55300-48527 AARON HUTCHINS SCHOLARSHIP FUND 2,645.00
100-55300-50344-32400000 OPERATING EXPENSES-ACTIVE NET (844.52)

203-00000-43431 PERSONAL

PROPERTY AID

16,467.
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204-00000-43431 PERSONAL PROPERTY AID 9,555.23
207-00000-13010 KPW3 2,778.22
207-00000-43431 PERSONAL PROPERTY AID (1,959.03)
215-00000-46710 FINES 802.96
215-00000-46712 COPY MACHINE 63.00
217-00000-48500 DONATIONS - DESIGNATED 34.98
223-00000-13010 911 417.40
224-53300-50338-50600000 POND MAINTENANCE- STORMWATER 361.32
229-00000-48550 DONATIONS 2,000.00
230-00000-48500 DONATIONS 500.00
231-00000-48561 DONATIONS - SENIORS IN NEED 10,340.00
232-00000-48502 SPECIAL GIFT FUND: SENIOR CENT 1,800.00
232-00000-48513 DONATIONS - LOAN CLOSET 65.00
232-00000-48516 DONATIONS - ANNEX RENOVATIONS 500.00
234-00000-48550 DONATIONS 3,778.04
236-00000-48550 DONATIONS 300.00
245-00000-21104 SALES TAX PAYABLE - O.H. 816.52
245-00000-21108 GIFT CERTIFICATES - OPERA HOUSE (268.14)
245-00000-26500-50222003 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 70.00
245-00000-46742-50221031 TICKET SALES 120.00
245-00000-46742-50221039 TICKET SALES (30.00)
245-00000-46742-50221040 TICKET SALES 20.00
245-00000-46742-50221041 TICKET SALES 720.00
245-00000-46742-50221501 TICKET SALES 100.00
245-00000-46742-50221502 TICKET SALES 176.00
245-00000-46742-50221504 TICKET SALES 150.00
245-00000-46742-50221506 TICKET SALES 140.00
245-00000-46742-50221507 TICKET SALES 600.00
245-00000-46742-50221508 TICKET SALES 1,470.00
245-00000-46742-50221511 TICKET SALES 666.25
245-00000-46742-50221512 TICKET SALES 1,548.75
245-00000-46742-50221513 TICKET SALES 1,200.00
245-00000-46742-50221514 TICKET SALES 54.00
245-00000-46742-50221515 TICKET SALES 750.00
245-00000-46742-50221516 TICKET SALES 320.00
245-00000-46742-50221517 TICKET SALES 140.00
245-00000-46742-50221518 TICKET SALES 70.00
245-00000-46742-50221521 TICKET SALES 800.00
245-00000-46742-50221522 TICKET SALES 175.00
245-00000-46742-50221523 TICKET SALES 75.00
245-00000-46742-50221525 TICKET SALES 140.00
245-00000-46742-50221526 TICKET SALES 40.00
245-00000-46742-50221527 TICKET SALES 455.00
245-00000-46742-50221528 TICKET SALES 2,767.50
245-00000-46742-50221530 TICKET SALES 1,530.00
245-00000-46742-50221531 TICKET SALES 30.00
245-00000-46742-50221532 TICKET SALES 525.00
245-00000-46745-50210211 REVENUE-FEES 1,669.06
245-00000-46920-50210211 MEMBERSHIPS 1,431.00
245-00000-48500-50210211 DONATIONS 3,386.00
245-00000-48500-50221046 DONATIONS 250.00
247-00000-41210 ROOM TAXES 7,448.77
247-00000-41210 ROOM TAXES 3,096.39
252-00000-48541 DONATIONS- POLICE DEPT. 72.00
270-00000-42100 CURB, GUTTER, EARTHWORK 1,888.39
410-00000-43524 GRANTS 10,000.00
411-00000-13010 RENT 9,197.64
411-00000-13010 RENT A 1,200.00
411-00000-13010 RENTMC 4,425.74

603-00000-13016 AMBULANCE RECEIVEABLES-3 RIVERS
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TOTAL - ALL GL NUMBERS: 588,865.05

**x TOTAL BY FUND ***

100 GENERAL FUND 443,514.63
203 TID #3 FUND 16,467.24
204 TID #4 FUND 9,555.23
207 TID #7 FUND 819.19
215 LIBRARY FUND 865.96
217 LIBRARY SPECIAL GIFT FUND 34.98
223 PARK DEVELOPMENT FUND 417.40
224 STORM SEWER FUND 361.32
229 SENIOR CENTER WOOD SHOP 2,000.00
230 TOWNSHIP OUTREACH FUND 500.00
231 SENIORS IN NEED 10,340.00
232 SENIOR CENTER SPECIAL FUND 2,365.00
234 FOOD PANTRY 3,778.04
236 TREE COMMISSION 300.00
245 OPERA HOUSE FUND 22,106.94
247 TOURISM FUND 10,545.16
252 K9 FUND 72.00
270 SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS 1,888.39
410 CAPITAL OUTLAY FUND 10,000.00
411 BUILDING MAINTENANCE FUND 14,823.38
603 EMS 38,110.19

TOTAL - ALL FUNDS: 588,865.05
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100 GENERAL FUND 15,067,216.12 19,207,482.79 28,502,686.34 5,772,012.57
203 TID #3 FUND 368,038.22 398,730.69 513,150.86 253,618.05
204 TID #4 FUND 267,375.41 316,108.41 257,045.26 326,438.56
205 TID #5 FUND 70,753.54 36,999.57 113,601.33 (5,848.22)
206 TID #6 FUND 682,980.92 143,203.49 134,394.33 691,790.08
207 TID #7 FUND 653,976.38 612,699.67 902,019.52 364,656.53
208 TID #8 FUND 187,495.74 28,917.65 130,101.38 86,312.01
212 SAFETY BUILDING FUND 2,772.97 5,600.00 14,906.60 (6,533.63)
215 LIBRARY FUND 59,125.49 649,961.85 384,745.74 324,341.60
217 LIBRARY SPECIAL GIFT FUND 243,741.68 41,702.76 7,727.52 277,716.92
221 FIRE EQUIPMENT FUND 16,609.34 1.75 0.00 16,611.09
223 PARK DEVELOPMENT FUND 485,448.80 4,723.52 6,833.00 483,339.32
224 STORM SEWER FUND 64,145.59 495,308.33 392,987.84 166,466.08
225 CEMETERY FUND 24,300.56 1,109.09 1,364.29 24,045.36
227 EMS TRUCK FUND 74,974.17 12,278.83 395.00 86,858.00
228 EMS EQUIPMENT FUND 137,049.90 100,015.96 107,386.81 129,679.05
229 SENIOR CENTER WOOD SHOP 8,688.95 2,000.26 109.36 10,579.85
230 TOWNSHIP OUTREACH FUND 10,697.89 4,309.56 3,383.01 11,624.44
231 SENIORS IN NEED 51,885.21 17,650.52 4,414.78 65,120.95
232 SENIOR CENTER SPECIAL FUND 82,495.46 3,889.10 285.00 86,099.56
234 FOOD PANTRY 303,120.38 60,955.68 26,857.42 337,218.64
235 LANDMARKS (30.50) 16,548.81 5,520.17 10,998.14
236 TREE COMMISSION 4,982.40 550.14 2,832.00 2,700.54
239 STOUGHTON ARTS COUNCIL 3,542.82 0.11 0.00 3,542.93
241 EMS TRUST FUND 18,258.44 62,565.96 1,812.73 79,011.67
242 FIRE DEPT SPECIAL FUND 39,595.54 4,453.78 6,600.19 37,449.13
243 FIRE PENSION FUND 877,270.84 3,279.12 1,179.39 879,370.57
245 OPERA HOUSE FUND 0.00 426,826.84 303,842.59 122,984.25
246 OPERA HOUSE REPAIR FUND 6,777.75 0.62 0.00 6,778.37
247 TOURISM FUND 24,780.05 22,669.41 21,522.96 25,926.50
248 REVOLVING LOAN FUND 37,932.70 22,897.88 4,000.00 56,830.58
249 REFUSE FUND 69,855.43 800,832.38 338,749.50 531,938.31
250 SICK LEAVE FUND 106,131.88 100,000.00 46,777.11 159,354.77
252 K9 FUND 13,687.86 557.40 2,491.32 11,753.94
253 AFFORDABLE HOUSING FUND 0.00 512,637.51 0.00 512,637.51
261 REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 3,301.57 8,000.07 7,279.65 4,021.99
270 SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS 347,132.66 336,749.12 149,774.51 534,107.27
300 DEBT SERVICE FUND 391,254.061 4,493,928.61 4,143,459.53 741,723.69
400 CONSTRUCTION FUND 2,175,944.96 371,129.16 379,926.20 2,167,147.92
410 CAPITAL OUTLAY FUND 733,720.76 313,966.18 716,576.01 331,110.93
411 BUILDING MAINTENANCE FUND 524,709.91 80,911.45 50,712.58 554,908.78
412 EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT FUND 276,260.06 281,236.20 338,012.19 219,484.07





06/16/2021 10:39 AM
User: JAMIN
DB: Stoughton

CASH SUMMARY BY FUND FOR STOUGHTON CITY
FROM 01/01/2021 TO 05/31/2021

FUND: ALL FUNDS
CASH AND INVESTMENT ACCOUNTS

Page:

2/2

Beginning Ending

Balance Total Total Balance

Fund Description 01/01/2021 Debits Credits 05/31/2021
413 TECHNOLOGY FUND 95,145.58 0.00 698.00 94,447.58
603 EMS 197,246.10 304,541.36 350,781.55 151,005.91

TOTAL - ALL FUNDS

24,810,394.14 30,307,931.59

38,376,943.57

16,741,382.16
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06/16/2021 10:38 AM CHECK RECONCILIATION REPORT FOR STOUGHTON CITY age /

User: JAMIN Bank 3 - US BANK
DB: Stoughton
Statement Date: 05/31/2021

Check Date Check Num Vendor Code Vendor Name Amount App

*** QUTSTANDING CHECKS ***

09/10/2020 68994 006396 KELSEY MILES 200.00 AP
10/15/2020 69271 007254 ERIC OLSEN 40.00 AP
12/10/2020 69627 007310 NATHAN GATES 70.00 AP
12/29/2020 69840 99961 WEGNER, SCOTT 1,667.34 PR
12/31/2020 69762 007338 BRIAN OR KARRON CONGER 52.37 AP
12/31/2020 69818 001376 ALFRED OR MARILYN SEIER 19.25 AP
12/31/2020 69839 007326 LEAH ZAHREN 15.95 AP
01/21/2021 70067 007387 BRICE WALKER 14.99 AP
02/04/2021 70168 005855 TOWN OF MADISON 276.48 AP
02/11/2021 70209 007399 RANDI STILLER 26.00 AP
02/25/2021 70340 000827 SOUTH CENTRAL LIBRARY SYSTEM 7,504.00 AP
03/11/2021 70418 005862 FBINAA WISCONSIN CHAPTER 110.00 AP
04/01/2021 70526 007417 HILLARY GRANT 14.86 AP
04/01/2021 70543 000662 NORTH SHORE BANK FSB 21,754.71 AP
04/08/2021 70583 000706 PICK-N-SAVE 127.50 AP
04/15/2021 70624 007439 ROLF HANSEN 168.82 AP
04/15/2021 70678 003457 XYLEM WATER SOLUTIONS U.S.A. INC. 838.00 AP
04/22/2021 70697 005727 CHRISTINA DOLLHAUSEN 300.00 AP
04/22/2021 70730 007440 BLAINE MCQUINN 250.00 AP
04/22/2021 70744 000760 CATHY RIGDON 70.00 AP
04/29/2021 70770 002541 3 RIVERS BILLING INC 4,399.92 AP
04/29/2021 70784 007453 COURTNEY HARTMAN 300.00 AP
05/06/2021 70801 007035 HELENE ANDROSKI 125.00 AP
05/06/2021 70829 007448 JEFFREY JANSSEN 39.95 AP
05/13/2021 70865 007462 VIRGINIA BLIBO 50.00 AP
05/13/2021 70871 007459 ECO RESOURCE CONSULTING INC 1,520.00 AP
05/13/2021 70883 003409 LEE RECREATION LLC 4,664.00 AP
05/13/2021 70893 004182 POMP'S TIRE SERVICE INC 1,175.12 AP
05/13/2021 70897 007007 SAFARILAND LLC 275.00 AP
05/20/2021 70924 004763 DANE COUNTY PARKS DEPARTMENT 1,185.00 AP
05/20/2021 70925 000286 DANE COUNTY TREASURER - LAND C 1,288.38 AP
05/20/2021 70928 002845 HAMACHER LAWN CARE SERVICE LLC 2,375.00 AP
05/20/2021 70940 000773 ROSENBAUM CRUSHING & EXCAVATIN 2,806.58 AP
05/21/2021 1898 (E) 004692 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 12,948.58 AP
05/27/2021 1871 (E) 000107 ALLEN ADAMS 69.99 AP
05/27/2021 1873 (E) 006817 JAMES RAMSEY 50.00 AP
05/27/2021 70951 007046 608 IMPRINTS LLC 24.00 AP
05/27/2021 70952 000111 AIRGAS USA LLC 140.67 AP
05/27/2021 70953 000115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 225.38 AP
05/27/2021 70954 007236 JIM ANDERSON 200.00 AP
05/27/2021 70955 000141 ASSOCIATED TRUST CO. 1,900.00 AP
05/27/2021 70956 003767 AT&T MOBILITY 229.48 AP
05/27/2021 70957 000157 BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS 2,759.23 AP
05/27/2021 70959 007467 MICHAEL BARONE 200.00 AP
05/27/2021 70961 007466 BATTERY PRODUCTS INC 2,000.75 AP
05/27/2021 70962 000223 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS 873.84 AP
05/27/2021 70963 000237 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 53.48 AP
05/27/2021 70964 001418 CITY OF MADISON TREASURER 2,550.00 AP
05/27/2021 70965 007469 COMMON CHORD LLC 200.00 AP
05/27/2021 70966 007472 MARK CROFT 200.00 AP
05/27/2021 70967 005220 JEFFREY CYR 200.00 AP
05/27/2021 70968 000298 DECKER SUPPLY CO INC 805.00 AP
05/27/2021 70969 005212 DELTA DENTAL OF WISCONSIN 688.12 AP
05/27/2021 70970 000302 DEMCO INC 206.91 AP
05/27/2021 70971 006393 DINGES FIRE COMPANY 368.53 AP
05/27/2021 70972 001538 DUCKSOUP SIGNS & DESIGN 122.00 AP
05/27/2021 70973 007456 KELSEY DURAND 226.72 AP
05/27/2021 70974 007459 ECO RESOURCE CONSULTING INC 5,530.00 AP
05/27/2021 70975 003549 ELLIS MANUFACTURING 109.36 AP
05/27/2021 70976 007143 EMCOR SERVICES INTEGRATED SOLUTIONS 778.00 AP
05/27/2021 70977 004727 MADELINE FENDRICK 350.00 AP
05/27/2021 70978 000356 FINDAWAY WORLD LLC 235.96 AP
05/27/2021 70980 000385 GALE/CENGAGE LEARNING 676.20 AP
05/27/2021 70982 000392 GENERAL COMMUNICATIONS INC. 1,210.00 AP
05/27/2021 70983 005637 GLASSWORKS OF WISCONSIN, INC 260.00 AP
05/27/2021 70984 000408 GORDON FLESCH COMPANY INC 17.88 AP
05/27/2021 70985 000431 HANSON ELECTRONICS 279.98 AP
05/27/2021 70986 007468 CALEB HORNE 200.00 AP
05/27/2021 70987 007281 INGRAM LIBRARY SERVICES 2,792.18 AP
05/27/2021 70989 007473 J&K SECURITY SOLUTIONS 209.25 AP

05/27/2021 70990 007458 CANDY KING 1,087.44 AP
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06/16/2021 10:38 AM CHECK RECONCILIATION REPORT FOR STOUGHTON CITY age /

User: JAMIN Bank 3 - US BANK
DB: Stoughton
Statement Date: 05/31/2021

Check Date Check Num Vendor Code Vendor Name Amount App
05/27/2021 70991 007457 AMANDA KOSTROSKI 453.44 AP
05/27/2021 70992 005280 LABSOURCE INC 1,635.48 AP
05/27/2021 70993 004782 LAKESIDE INTERNATIONAL LLC 164.86 AP
05/27/2021 70994 007477 BETHANY LAURETANO 17.99 AP
05/27/2021 70995 003409 LEE RECREATION LLC 1,433.00 AP
05/27/2021 70996 005235 LEGALSHIELD 73.75 AP
05/27/2021 70997 000555 LINCOLN CONTRACTORS SUPPLY INC 1,616.00 AP
05/27/2021 70998 003403 MADISON COLLEGE 286.80 AP
05/27/2021 70999 005170 MADISON PUBLIC LIBRARY- CENTRAL 18.74 AP
05/27/2021 71000 006425 CHRIS MAEDKE 200.00 AP
05/27/2021 71001 006790 NICK MASON 200.00 AP
05/27/2021 71002 004810 MIKE MC CLOSKEY 200.00 AP
05/27/2021 71003 006611 MCMILLAN MEMORIAL LIBRARY 16.99 AP
05/27/2021 71004 006123 MICHELS MATERIALS 253.65 AP
05/27/2021 71005 005533 TRAVIS MILLER 90.00 AP
05/27/2021 71006 007449 GARY NAUMAN 50.00 AP
05/27/2021 71007 006518 NORCON CORPORATION 29,189.84 AP
05/27/2021 71008 006763 OPEN TEXT INC 810.37 AP
05/27/2021 71009 007471 CHARLIE PAINTER 200.00 AP
05/27/2021 71010 000737 PENGUIN RANDOM HOUSE INC 63.75 AP
05/27/2021 71011 006295 PERFORMANCE FOODSERVICE TPC 528.04 AP
05/27/2021 71012 001428 QUAM'S MOTOR SPORTS 1,670.14 AP
05/27/2021 71013 006235 QUARTZ HEALTH BENEFIT PLANS CORP 126,999.50 AP
05/27/2021 71014 007231 JESSE RAMIREZ 200.00 AP
05/27/2021 71015 001642 REINDERS INC. 186.91 AP
05/27/2021 71016 000749 RELIANT FIRE APPARATUS INC 638.79 AP
05/27/2021 71017 005998 KATIE SCULLIN 200.00 AP
05/27/2021 71018 007275 BRUCE OR KIM SIME 100.00 AP
05/27/2021 71019 006405 JESSE STEINBERG 200.00 AP
05/27/2021 71020 000850 STOUGHTON CHAMBER OF COMMERCE 2,242.41 AP
05/27/2021 71021 000861 STOUGHTON LUMBER COMPANY 9.57 AP
05/27/2021 71022 000866 STOUGHTON UTILITIES 264.90 AP
05/27/2021 71023 001937 STOUGHTON VISITOR SERVICES 7,848.45 AP
05/27/2021 71024 000876 STRUCK & IRWIN FENCE INC. 2,725.00 AP
05/27/2021 71025 002764 SUN PRAIRIE PUBLIC LIBRARY 75.00 AP
05/27/2021 71026 007259 TDS 621.03 AP
05/27/2021 71027 003346 TKK ELECTRONICS LLC 607.24 AP
05/27/2021 71028 001326 U.S. CELLULAR 253.98 AP
05/27/2021 71029 002147 VERIZON WIRELESS 266.07 AP
05/27/2021 71030 007470 JOE WAIS 200.00 AP
05/27/2021 71031 007476 CHRISTINA WHITWORTH 56.50 AP
05/27/2021 71032 006716 WINDSTREAM 183.56 AP
05/28/2021 70949 1014 WISC PROFESSIONAL POLICE ASSOC 901.50 PR
05/28/2021 70950 1020 WISC SUPPORT COLLECTIONS 598.64 PR

Totals: 115 279,255.04
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User: JAMIN FOR POST DATES FROM 05/01/2021 TO 05/31/2021
DB: Stoughton
Post Date Journal Description GL Number GL Description DR Amount CR Amount
05/01/2021 JE Ref Numl: '7143'
GL Trx #: 140738
TO RECORD RENT PAYMENT EMS 603-52300-50316-30100000 RENT EXPENSE 2,435.44
TO RECORD RENT PAYMENT EMS 411-00000-48200 RENT INCOME - UTILITY BI 2,435.44
TO RECORD RENT PAYMENT EMS 603-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 2,435.44
TO RECORD RENT PAYMENT EMS 411-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 2,435.44
TO RECORD ADMIN FEES FROM EMS 603-52300-50325-30100000 ADMINISTRATION EXPENSE 1,500.00
TO RECORD ADMIN FEES FROM EMS 100-00000-47440 EMS ADMINISTRATION 1,500.00
TO RECORD ADMIN FEES FROM EMS 603-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 1,500.00
TO RECORD ADMIN FEES FROM EMS 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 1,500.00
7,870.88 7,870.88
05/04/2021 JE Ref Numl: '7200'
GL Trx #: 142523
MECHANICAL WORK DONE ON EMS EQUIPMI603-52300-50330-30100000 VEHICLE EXPENSE 3,221.57
MECHANICAL WORK DONE ON EMS EQUIPMI603-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 3,221.57
MECHANICAL WORK DONE ON EMS EQUIPMI100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 3,221.57
MECHANICAL WORK DONE ON EMS EQUIPMI100-53300-50340-42200000 OPERATING EXPENSES 3,221.57
6,443.14 6,443.14
05/04/2021 JE Ref Numl: '7201'
GL Trx #: 142524
MECHANICAL WORK DONE ON STORMWATER 224-53300-50336-50600000 EQUIP MAINTENANCE- STORI 1,303.51
MECHANICAL WORK DONE ON STORMWATER 224-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 1,303.51
MECHANICAL WORK DONE ON STORMWATER 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 1,303.51
MECHANICAL WORK DONE ON STORMWATER 100-53300-50340-42200000 OPERATING EXPENSES 1,303.51
2,607.02 2,607.02
05/04/2021 JE Ref Numl: '7202'
GL Trx #: 142525
MECHANICAL WORK DONE ON PARK EQUIPI100-55200-50350-31500000 EQUIPMENT REPAIRS 265.66
MECHANICAL WORK DONE ON PARK EQUIPI100-53300-50340-42200000 OPERATING EXPENSES 265.66
265.66 265.66
05/04/2021 JE Ref Numl: '7204'
GL Trx #: 142526
MECHANICAL WORK DONE ON POLICE EQU:100-52100-50330-31100000 VEHICLE EXPENSE 300.70
MECHANICAL WORK DONE ON POLICE EQU:100-53300-50340-42200000 OPERATING EXPENSES 300.70
300.70 300.70
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User: JAMIN FOR POST DATES FROM 05/01/2021 TO 05/31/2021
DB: Stoughton

Post Date Journal Description GL Number GL Description DR Amount CR Amount
05/04/2021 JE Ref Numl: '7203"'
GL Trx #: 142527
MECHANICAL WORK DONE ON STREET INFI100-53300-50340-31200000 OPERATING EXPENSES 7,148.42
MECHANICAL WORK DONE ON STREET INFI100-53300-50340-42200000 OPERATING EXPENSES 7,148.42
7,148.42 7,148.42
05/05/2021 JE Ref Numl: '7214"'
GL Trx #: 142535
REALLOCATE 100053679 MARY JACOBSON 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 404.00
REALLOCATE 100053679 MARY JACOBSON 100-52100-45130 PARKING FINES 404.00
404.00 404.00
05/05/2021 JE Ref Numl: '7212"'
GL Trx #: 142536
REALLOCATE 100053732 - FREDERICK D:100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 245.00
REALLOCATE 100053732 - FREDERICK D:100-52100-45130 PARKING FINES 245.00
245.00 245.00
05/05/2021 JE Ref Numl: '7213"
GL Trx #: 142537
REALLOCATE 100053733 - FREDERICK D:100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 40.00
REALLOCATE 100053733 - FREDERICK D:100-52100-45130 PARKING FINES 40.00
40.00 40.00
05/06/2021 JE Ref Numl: '7226"'
GL Trx #: 142746
REALLOCATE TO FALL SHOW - BOWERSOX 245-00000-46742-50221035 TICKET SALES 1,715.00
REALLOCATE TO FALL SHOW - BOWERSOX 245-00000-46742-50221509 TICKET SALES 1,715.00
1,715.00 1,715.00
05/06/2021 JE Ref Numl: '7220"
GL Trx #: 142747
REALLOCATE TO FALL SHOWS-CACTUS BL(245-00000-46742-50221027 TICKET SALES 1,166.00
REALLOCATE TO FALL SHOWS-CACTUS BL(245-00000-46742-50221502 TICKET SALES 1,166.00
1,166.00 1,166.00
05/06/2021 JE Ref Numl: '7230"'
GL Trx #: 142748
REALLOCATE TO FALL SHOW-STEEL WHEE:.245-00000-46742-50221003 TICKET SALES 5,022.00
REALLOCATE TO FALL SHOW-STEEL WHEE:.245-00000-46742-50221514 TICKET SALES 5,022.00
REALLOCATE TO FALL SHOW-STEEL WHEE.245-55190-50344-50221514 OPERATING EXPENSES-GUAR; 3,500.00
REALLOCATE TO FALL SHOW-STEEL WHEE.245-55190-50344-50221003 OPERATING EXPENSES-GUAR; 3,500.00

8,522.00 8,522.00
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05/06/2021 JE Ref Numl: '7223"
GL Trx #: 142749
TO REALLOCATE FALL SHOW-DAILEY/VIN(245-00000-46742-50221032 TICKET SALES 4,270.00
TO REALLOCATE FALL SHOW-DAILEY/VIN(245-00000-46742-50221506 TICKET SALES 4,270.00
4,270.00 4,270.00
05/06/2021 JE Ref Numl: '7219'
GL Trx #: 142750
TO REALLOCATE TO FALL SHOW - CUMMII245-00000-46742-50221001 TICKET SALES 7,533.99
TO REALLOCATE TO FALL SHOW - CUMMII245-00000-46742-50221501 TICKET SALES 7,533.99
TO REALLOCATE TO FALL SHOW - CUMMII245-55190-50344-50221501 OPERATING EXPENSES-GUAR; 1,000.00
TO REALLOCATE TO FALL SHOW - CUMMII245-55190-50344-50221001 OPERATING EXPENSES-GUAR; 1,000.00
8,533.99 8,533.99
05/06/2021 JE Ref Numl: '7221"'
GL Trx #: 142751
TO REALLOCATE TO FALL SHOW -DAN TYI245-00000-46742-50221028 TICKET SALES 3,480.00
TO REALLOCATE TO FALL SHOW -DAN TYI1245-00000-46742-50221504 TICKET SALES 3,480.00
3,480.00 3,480.00
05/06/2021 JE Ref Numl: '7222'
GL Trx #: 142752
TO REALLOCATE TO FALL SHOW - RIDER:!245-00000-46742-50221018 TICKET SALES 7,245.78
TO REALLOCATE TO FALL SHOW - RIDER:!245-00000-46742-50221505 TICKET SALES 7,245.78
TO REALLOCATE TO FALL SHOW - RIDER:!245-55190-50344-50221505 OPERATING EXPENSES-GUAR; 4,750.00
TO REALLOCATE TO FALL SHOW - RIDER:!245-55190-50344-50221018 OPERATING EXPENSES-GUAR; 4,750.00
11,995.78 11,995.78
05/06/2021 JE Ref Numl: '7228"
GL Trx #: 142753
TO REALLOCATE TO FALL SHOW-BOB MOU.245-00000-46742-50221020 TICKET SALES 13,058.67
TO REALLOCATE TO FALL SHOW-BOB MOU.245-00000-46742-50221512 TICKET SALES 13,058.67
TO REALLOCATE TO FALL SHOW-BOB MOU.245-55190-50344-50221512 OPERATING EXPENSES-GUAR; 850.00
TO REALLOCATE TO FALL SHOW-BOB MOU.245-55190-50344-50221020 OPERATING EXPENSES-GUAR; 850.00
13,908.67 13,908.67
05/06/2021 JE Ref Numl: '7225"
GL Trx #: 142754
TO REALLOCATE TO FALL SHOW-O'DONOV.:245-00000-46742-50221004 TICKET SALES 9,800.00
TO REALLOCATE TO FALL SHOW-O'DONOV.:245-00000-46742-50221508 TICKET SALES 9,800.00
TO REALLOCATE TO FALL SHOW-O'DONOV.245-55190-50344-50221508 OPERATING EXPENSES-GUAR: 3,500.00
TO REALLOCATE TO FALL SHOW-O'DONOV.:245-55190-50344-50221004 OPERATING EXPENSES-GUAR; 3,500.00
13,300.00 13,300.00
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User: JAMIN FOR POST DATES FROM 05/01/2021 TO 05/31/2021
DB: Stoughton

Post Date Journal Description GL Number GL Description DR Amount CR Amount
05/06/2021 JE Ref Numl: '7224'
GL Trx #: 142755
TO REALLOCATE TO FALL SHOW-SAM BUSI245-00000-46742-50221043 TICKET SALES 4,520.00
TO REALLOCATE TO FALL SHOW-SAM BUSI245-00000-46742-50221507 TICKET SALES 4,520.00
4,520.00 4,520.00
05/06/2021 JE Ref Numl: '7229'
GL Trx #: 142756
TO REALLOCATE TO FALL SHOW-STEVE E.245-00000-46742-50221037 TICKET SALES 11,340.00
TO REALLOCATE TO FALL SHOW-STEVE E.245-00000-46742-50221513 TICKET SALES 11,340.00
11,340.00 11,340.00
05/06/2021 JE Ref Numl: '7227'
GL Trx #: 142757
TO REALLOCATE TO FALL SHOW-TAJ MAH.245-00000-46742-50221011 TICKET SALES 21,907.31
TO REALLOCATE TO FALL SHOW-TAJ MAH:245-00000-46742-50221511 TICKET SALES 21,907.31
21,907.31 21,907.31
05/07/2021 JE Ref Numl: '7231'
GL Trx #: 142744
MECHANICAL WORK DONE ON FIRE EQUIPI100-52200-50240-31900000 EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 365.58
MECHANICAL WORK DONE ON FIRE EQUIPI100-53300-50340-42200000 OPERATING EXPENSES 365.58
365.58 365.58
05/07/2021 JE Ref Numl: '7232'
GL Trx #: 142745
MECHANICAL WORK DONE ON SNOW EQUIPI100-53300-50340-31300000 OPERATING EXPENSES 1,128.48
MECHANICAL WORK DONE ON SNOW EQUIPI100-53300-50340-42200000 OPERATING EXPENSES 1,128.48
1,128.48 1,128.48
05/07/2021 JE Ref Numl: '7233'
GL Trx #: 142760
TO RECORD MONTHLY SALES TAX 100-55300-50213-32400000 SALES TAX 486.37
TO RECORD MONTHLY SALES TAX 245-00000-21104 SALES TAX PAYABLE - O.H 93.72
TO RECORD MONTHLY SALES TAX 245-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 93.72
TO RECORD MONTHLY SALES TAX 100-51510-50310-10200000 OFFICE SUPPLIES 10.00
TO RECORD MONTHLY SALES TAX 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 476.37
580.09 580.09
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05/11/2021 Ref Numl: '7235'
TO CLOSE ACCOUNT 51230-407 2020A 400-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 3.71
TO CLOSE ACCOUNT 51230-407 2020A 400-00000-11303 WISC DEBT PROCEEDS 3.71
TO CLOSE ACCOUNT 51230-407 2020A 410-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 2.49
TO CLOSE ACCOUNT 51230-407 2020A 410-00000-11303 WISC DEBT PROCEEDS 2.49
TO CLOSE ACCOUNT 51230-407 20202 300-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 2.41
TO CLOSE ACCOUNT 51230-407 2020A 300-00000-11303 WISC DEBT PROCEEDS 2.41
8.61 8.61
05/17/2021 Ref Numl: '7236'
REALLOCATE 100053899-COSME, LLOYD 100-52100-45130 PARKING FINES 30.00
REALLOCATE 100053899-COSME, LLOYD 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 30.00
30.00 30.00
05/18/2021 Ref Numl: '7237'
TO RECORD CITY SHARE OF DOG LICENSI100-00000-22110 DOG LICENSE 346.50
TO RECORD CITY SHARE OF DOG LICENSI100-00000-44210 DOG 346.50
346.50 346.50
05/20/2021 Ref Numl: '7238'
REALLOCATE YARD WASTE FEES 100-53300-43545 RECYCLING GRANT 12,395.00
REALLOCATE YARD WASTE FEES 100-53300-46435 YARD WASTE SITE FEES 12,395.00
12,395.00 12,395.00
05/21/2021 Ref Numl: '7239'
TO RECORD 1ST QTR ROOM TAX 247-56710-50930 TRANSFER TO OTHER FUND 1,121.21
TO RECORD 1ST QTR ROOM TAX 247-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 1,121.21
TO RECORD 1ST QTR ROOM TAX 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 1,121.21
TO RECORD 1ST QTR ROOM TAX 100-00000-41210-41600000 ROOM TAXES 1,121.21
2,242.42 2,242.42
05/24/2021 Ref Numl: '7240'
TO RECORD NSF CHECK - NARF - POLICI100-52100-46290 MVD FEES 319.00
TO RECORD NSF CHECK - NARF - POLICI100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 319.00
319.00 319.00
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Post Date Journal Description GL Number GL Description DR Amount CR Amount
05/24/2021 JE Ref Numl: '7241"'
GL Trx #: 143925
CONTRACTOR DEPOSITS-LSL PROJECT PEI100-00000-28117 CONTRACTOR DEPOSITS-LSL 3,600.00
PLUMBING 100-52400-44320 PLUMBING 3,600.00
3,600.00 3,600.00
05/25/2021 CRJE Ref Numl: '7242'
GL Trx #: 143787
TO RECORD CREDIT CARD REBATE 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 3,499.02
TO RECORD CREDIT CARD REBATE 100-00000-48113-10100000 REBATE 3,499.02
3,499.02 3,499.02
05/28/2021 Ref Numl: '7244'
RECORD EBC FEE 100-51510-50200 MISC OUTSIDE SERVICES 238.50
RECORD EBC FEE 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 238.50
238.50 238.50
05/28/2021 Ref Numl: '7243"
TO RECORD UNITED WAY PAYMENT 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 206.69
TO RECORD UNITED WAY PAYMENT 100-55400-48524 UNITED WAY DONATIONS 206.69
206.69 206.69
05/30/2021 Ref Numl: '7252"
REALLOCATE - SYLTE, JAMES 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 40.00
REALLOCATE - SYLTE, JAMES 100-52100-45130 PARKING FINES 40.00
40.00 40.00
05/31/2021 Ref Numl: '7245'"
TO RECORD MAY ACTIVITY 270-00000-26200 DEFERRED SPEC ASSESSMEN' 1,888.39
TO RECORD MAY ACTIVITY 270-00000-12601 SPEC ASSMTS RECVARLE-C 1,888.39
1,888.39 1,888.39
05/31/2021 Ref Numl: '7247"
TO RECORD CREDIT CARD PAYMENT TO L.215-00000-11102 US BANK - CC 14.70
TO RECORD CREDIT CARD PAYMENT TO L.215-00000-46710 FINES 14.70
14.70 14.70
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Description GL Number GL Description DR Amount CR Amount
05/31/2021 Ref Numl: '7248'"
TO RECORD INTEREST - O.H. 245-00000-11102 US BANK - CC 0.24
TO RECORD INTEREST - O.H. 245-00000-48110-50200000 INTEREST 0.24
0.24 0.24
05/31/2021 Ref Numl: '7249'
TO RECORD MERCHANT FEES -0O.H. 245-55190-50216-50200000 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRA( 405.93
TO RECORD MERCHANT FEES -0O.H. 245-00000-11102 US BANK - CC 405.93
405.93 405.93
05/31/2021 Ref Numl: '7251"
TO RECORD CITY SHARE OF COURT REVEI100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 4,439.10
TO RECORD CITY SHARE OF COURT REVEI100-51200-45100 COURT PENALTIES/COSTS 1,059.57
TO RECORD CITY SHARE OF COURT REVEI100-00000-45100 COURT PENALTIES/COSTS 3,379.53
4,439.10 4,439.10
05/31/2021 Ref Numl: '7260"
TO RECORD MONTHLY DEBT INTEREST 206-00000-11303 WISC DERT PROCEEDS 13.33
TO RECORD MONTHLY DEBT INTEREST 206-00000-48110 INTEREST 13.33
13.33 13.33
05/31/2021 Ref Numl: '7263"
RECORD OH CREDIT CARD DEPOSITS 245-00000-11102 US BANK - CC 21,090.90
RECORD OH CREDIT CARD DEPOSITS 245-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 21,090.90
21,090.90 21,090.90
05/31/2021 Ref Numl: '7262"'
TO RECORD MONTHLY INTEREST 100-00000-11301 WISC LTD 480.44
TO RECORD MONTHLY INTEREST 100-00000-48110-41600000 INTEREST 480.44
480.44 480.44
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User: JAMIN FOR POST DATES FROM 05/01/2021 TO 05/31/2021

DB: Stoughton

Post Date Journal Description GL Number GL Description DR Amount CR Amount

05/31/2021 JE Ref Numl: '7261'

GL Trx #: 144543
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI100-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 177.32
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI100-00000-48110-41600000 INTEREST 177.32
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI203-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 4.34
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI203-00000-48110 INTEREST 4.34
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI204-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 8.06
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI204-00000-48110 INTEREST 8.06
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI207-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 7.75
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI207-00000-48110 INTEREST 7.75
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI217-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 4.96
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI217-00000-48110 INTEREST 4.96
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI221-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 0.31
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI221-00000-48110 INTEREST 0.31
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI223-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 10.54
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI223-00000-48110 INTEREST 10.54
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI225-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 0.62
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI225-00000-48109 INTEREST 0.01
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI225-00000-48110 INTEREST - BAILEY SISTE] 0.61
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI227-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 1.86
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI227-00000-48110 INTEREST 1.86
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI228-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 2.48
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI228-00000-48110 INTEREST 2.48
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI231-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 0.62
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI231-00000-48110 INTEREST 0.62
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI232-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 0.31
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI232-00000-48110 INTEREST 0.31
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI234-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 4.96
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI234-00000-48110 INTEREST 4.96
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI242-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 0.62
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI242-00000-48110 INTEREST 0.62
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI243-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 18.91
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI243-00000-48110 INTEREST 18.91
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI270-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 11.47
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI270-00000-48110 INTEREST 11.47
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI400-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 38.13
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI400-00000-48110 INTEREST 38.13
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI411-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 11.78
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI411-00000-48110 INTEREST 11.78
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI412-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 8.37
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI412-00000-48110 INTEREST 8.37

313.41 313.41
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05/31/2021 JE Ref Numl: '7267'"
GL Trx #: 144707
TO RECORD POSTAGE USAGE - MAY 202:100-51200-50340-31700000 OPERATING EXPENSES 55.88
TO RECORD POSTAGE USAGE - MAY 202:100-51440-50340-40700000 OPERATING EXPENSES 62.73
TO RECORD POSTAGE USAGE - MAY 202:100-52100-50340-30800000 OPERATING EXPENSES 124.48
TO RECORD POSTAGE USAGE - MAY 202:100-53300-50310 OFFICE SUPPLIES 0.51
TO RECORD POSTAGE USAGE - MAY 202:100-54600-50340-30300000 OPERATING EXPENSES 32.31
TO RECORD POSTAGE USAGE - MAY 202:100-54600-50340-30400000 OPERATING EXPENSES 32.31
TO RECORD POSTAGE USAGE - MAY 202:100-54600-50340-30500000 OPERATING EXPENSES 32.31
TO RECORD POSTAGE USAGE - MAY 202:100-54600-50340-50400000 OPERATING EXPENSES 32.31
TO RECORD POSTAGE USAGE - MAY 202:100-55300-50315-32400000 ADS & PUBLICATIONS 2.22
TO RECORD POSTAGE USAGE - MAY 202:100-51510-50211-40800000 POSTAGE 28.12
TO RECORD POSTAGE USAGE - MAY 202:100-51510-50310 OFFICE SUPPLIES 145.47
TO RECORD POSTAGE USAGE - MAY 202:100-56300-50340-20600000 OPERATING EXPENSES - PL; 57.07
TO RECORD POSTAGE USAGE - MAY 202:100-56300-50340-32200000 OPERATING EXPENSES - PL; 20.38
TO RECORD POSTAGE USAGE - MAY 202:100-56300-50340-41900000 QOPERATING EXPENSES - PL; 4.08
TO RECORD POSTAGE USAGE - MAY 202:100-51510-50310-40900000 OQOFFICE SUPPLIES 4.45
TO RECORD POSTAGE USAGE - MAY 202:100-51510-50310-41100000 OQOFFICE SUPPLIES 4.45
TO RECORD POSTAGE USAGE - MAY 202:100-51510-50310-40800000 OQOFFICE SUPPLIES 639.08
TO RECORD POSTAGE USAGE - MAY 202:245-55190-50346-50200000 QOPERATING EXPENSES-MISC 1.53
TO RECORD POSTAGE USAGE - MAY 202:245-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 1.53
TO RECORD POSTAGE USAGE - MAY 202:100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 1.53
TO RECORD POSTAGE USAGE - MAY 202:100-51510-50310-40800000 OQOFFICE SUPPLIES 1.53
TO RECORD POSTAGE USAGE - MAY 202:234-55100-50724 FOOD PANTRY EXPENSES 13.77
TO RECORD POSTAGE USAGE - MAY 202:234-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 13.77
TO RECORD POSTAGE USAGE - MAY 202:100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 13.77
TO RECORD POSTAGE USAGE - MAY 202:100-51510-50310-40800000 OFFICE SUPPLIES 13.77
TO RECORD POSTAGE USAGE - MAY 202:231-54600-50340 OPERATING EXPENSES 0.51
TO RECORD POSTAGE USAGE - MAY 202:231-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 0.51
TO RECORD POSTAGE USAGE - MAY 202:100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 0.51
TO RECORD POSTAGE USAGE - MAY 202:100-51510-50310-40800000 OQFFICE SUPPLIES 0.51
TO RECORD POSTAGE USAGE - MAY 202.603-52300-50310-30100000 OFFICE SUPPLIES 2.60
TO RECORD POSTAGE USAGE - MAY 202:603-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 2.60
TO RECORD POSTAGE USAGE - MAY 202:100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 2.60
TO RECORD POSTAGE USAGE - MAY 202:100-51510-50310-40800000 OQOFFICE SUPPLIES 2.60

675.90 675.90
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05/31/2021 JE Ref Numl: '7271'
GL Trx #: 144708
TO RECORD COPIER USAGE MAY 2021 100-55300-50315-32400000 ADS & PUBLICATIONS 3.90
TO RECORD COPIER USAGE MAY 2021 100-51510-50310-40800000 OFFICE SUPPLIES 24.78
TO RECORD COPIER USAGE MAY 2021 100-51510-50310-41500000 OFFICE SUPPLIES 30.90
TO RECORD COPIER USAGE MAY 2021 100-51510-50310-41600000 OFFICE SUPPLIES 30.90
TO RECORD COPIER USAGE MAY 2021 100-56300-50340-20600000 OPERATING EXPENSES PL; 80.01
TO RECORD COPIER USAGE MAY 2021 100-56300-50340-32200000 OPERATING EXPENSES PL; 28.58
TO RECORD COPIER USAGE MAY 2021 100-56300-50340-41900000 OPERATING EXPENSES PI. 5.71
TO RECORD COPIER USAGE MAY 2021 100-51510-50310-41200000 OFFICE SUPPLIES 0.60
TO RECORD COPIER USAGE MAY 2021 100-51510-50310-40800000 OFFICE SUPPLIES 205.38
TO RECORD COPIER USAGE MAY 2021 245-55190-50346-50200000 OPERATING EXPENSES-MISC 0.12
TO RECORD COPIER USAGE MAY 2021 245-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 0.12
TO RECORD COPIER USAGE MAY 2021 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 0.12
TO RECORD COPIER USAGE MAY 2021 100-51510-50310-40800000 OFFICE SUPPLIES 0.12
205.62 205.62
05/31/2021 JE Ref Numl: '7277'
GL Trx #: 144714
TO RECORD LGIP INTEREST 100-00000-11305 LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT P« 3.67
TO RECORD LGIP INTEREST 100-00000-48110-41600000 INTEREST 3.67
TO RECORD LGIP INTEREST 400-00000-11305 LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT P¢( 8.83
TO RECORD LGIP INTEREST 400-00000-48110 INTEREST 8.83
12.50 12.50
184,523.92 184,523.92
TOTALS:
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 9,836.66
WISC LTD 100-00000-11301 480.44
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 100-00000-11302 177.32
LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT POOL 100-00000-11305 3.67
DOG LICENSE 100-00000-22110 346.50
COURT FINES 100-00000-22210 5,138.10
CONTRACTOR DEPOSITS-LSL PROJECT PEI100-00000-28117 3,600.00
ROOM TAXES 100-00000-41210-41600000 1,121.21
DOG 100-00000-44210 346.50
COURT PENALTIES/COSTS 100-00000-45100 3,379.53
EMS ADMINISTRATION 100-00000-47440 1,500.00
INTEREST 100-00000-48110-41600000 661.43
REBATE 100-00000-48113-10100000 3,499.02
COURT PENALTIES/COSTS 100-51200-45100 1,059.57
OPERATING EXPENSES 100-51200-50340-31700000 55.88
OPERATING EXPENSES 100-51440-50340-40700000 62.73
MISC OUTSIDE SERVICES 100-51510-50200 238.50
POSTAGE 100-51510-50211-40800000 28.12
OFFICE SUPPLIES 100-51510-50310 145.47
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OFFICE SUPPLIES 100-51510-50310-10200000 10.00
OFFICE SUPPLIES 100-51510-50310-40800000 838.21
OFFICE SUPPLIES 100-51510-50310-40900000 4.45
OFFICE SUPPLIES 100-51510-50310-41100000 4.45
OFFICE SUPPLIES 100-51510-50310-41200000 0.60
OFFICE SUPPLIES 100-51510-50310-41500000 30.90
OFFICE SUPPLIES 100-51510-50310-41600000 30.90
PARKING FINES 100-52100-45130 699.00
MVD FEES 100-52100-46290 319.00
VEHICLE EXPENSE 100-52100-50330-31100000 300.70
OPERATING EXPENSES 100-52100-50340-30800000 124.48
EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 100-52200-50240-31900000 365.58
PLUMBING 100-52400-44320 3,600.00
RECYCLING GRANT 100-53300-43545 12,395.00
YARD WASTE SITE FEES 100-53300-46435 12,395.00
OFFICE SUPPLIES 100-53300-50310 0.51
OPERATING EXPENSES 100-53300-50340-31200000 7,148.42
OPERATING EXPENSES 100-53300-50340-31300000 1,128.48
OPERATING EXPENSES 100-53300-50340-42200000 13,733.92
OPERATING EXPENSES 100-54600-50340-30300000 32.31
OPERATING EXPENSES 100-54600-50340-30400000 32.31
OPERATING EXPENSES 100-54600-50340-30500000 32.31
OPERATING EXPENSES 100-54600-50340-50400000 32.31
EQUIPMENT REPAIRS 100-55200-50350-31500000 265.66
SALES TAX 100-55300-50213-32400000 486.37
ADS & PUBLICATIONS 100-55300-50315-32400000 6.12
UNITED WAY DONATIONS 100-55400-48524 206.69
OPERATING EXPENSES - PLANNING DEPAI100-56300-50340-20600000 137.08
OPERATING EXPENSES - PLANNING DEPAI100-56300-50340-32200000 48.96
OPERATING EXPENSES - PLANNING DEPAI100-56300-50340-41900000 9.79
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 203-00000-11302 4.34
INTEREST 203-00000-48110 4.34
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 204-00000-11302 8.06
INTEREST 204-00000-48110 8.06
WISC DEBT PROCEEDS 206-00000-11303 13.33
INTEREST 206-00000-48110 13.33
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 207-00000-11302 7.75
INTEREST 207-00000-48110 7.75
US BANK - CC 215-00000-11102 14.70
FINES 215-00000-46710 14.70
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 217-00000-11302 4.96
INTEREST 217-00000-48110 4.96
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 221-00000-11302 0.31
INTEREST 221-00000-48110 0.31
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 223-00000-11302 10.54
INTEREST 223-00000-48110 10.54
PRIMARY CHECKING 224-00000-11100 1,303.51

EQUIP MAINTENANCE- STORMWATER

224-53300-50336-50600000

1,303.

51
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WISC INVESTMENT FUND 225-00000-11302 0.62
INTEREST 225-00000-48109 0.01
INTEREST - BAILEY SISTER ACCOUNT 225-00000-48110 0.61
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 227-00000-11302 1.86
INTEREST 227-00000-48110 1.86
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 228-00000-11302 2.48
INTEREST 228-00000-48110 2.48
PRIMARY CHECKING 231-00000-11100 0.51
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 231-00000-11302 0.62
INTEREST 231-00000-48110 0.62
OPERATING EXPENSES 231-54600-50340 0.51
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 232-00000-11302 0.31
INTEREST 232-00000-48110 0.31
PRIMARY CHECKING 234-00000-11100 13.77
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 234-00000-11302 4.96
INTEREST 234-00000-48110 4.96
FOOD PANTRY EXPENSES 234-55100-50724 13.77
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 242-00000-11302 0.62
INTEREST 242-00000-48110 0.62
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 243-00000-11302 18.91
INTEREST 243-00000-48110 18.91
PRIMARY CHECKING 245-00000-11100 20,998.83
US BANK - CC 245-00000-11102 20,685.21
SALES TAX PAYABLE - O.H. 245-00000-21104 93.72
TICKET SALES 245-00000-46742-50221001 7,533.99
TICKET SALES 245-00000-46742-50221003 5,022.00
TICKET SALES 245-00000-46742-50221004 9,800.00
TICKET SALES 245-00000-46742-50221011 21,907.31
TICKET SALES 245-00000-46742-50221018 7,245.78
TICKET SALES 245-00000-46742-50221020 13,058.67
TICKET SALES 245-00000-46742-50221027 1,166.00
TICKET SALES 245-00000-46742-50221028 3,480.00
TICKET SALES 245-00000-46742-50221032 4,270.00
TICKET SALES 245-00000-46742-50221035 1,715.00
TICKET SALES 245-00000-46742-50221037 11,340.00
TICKET SALES 245-00000-46742-50221043 4,520.00
TICKET SALES 245-00000-46742-50221501 7,533.99
TICKET SALES 245-00000-46742-50221502 1,166.00
TICKET SALES 245-00000-46742-50221504 3,480.00
TICKET SALES 245-00000-46742-50221505 7,245.78
TICKET SALES 245-00000-46742-50221506 4,270.00
TICKET SALES 245-00000-46742-50221507 4,520.00
TICKET SALES 245-00000-46742-50221508 9,800.00
TICKET SALES 245-00000-46742-50221509 1,715.00
TICKET SALES 245-00000-46742-50221511 21,907.31
TICKET SALES 245-00000-46742-50221512 13,058.67
TICKET SALES 245-00000-46742-50221513 11,340.00
TICKET SALES 245-00000-46742-50221514 5,022.00
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INTEREST 245-00000-48110-50200000 0.24
OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS-2 245-55190-50216-50200000 405.93
OPERATING EXPENSES-GUARANTEES 245-55190-50344-50221001 1,000.00
OPERATING EXPENSES-GUARANTEES 245-55190-50344-50221003 3,500.00
OPERATING EXPENSES-GUARANTEES 245-55190-50344-50221004 3,500.00
OPERATING EXPENSES-GUARANTEES 245-55190-50344-50221018 4,750.00
OPERATING EXPENSES-GUARANTEES 245-55190-50344-50221020 850.00
OPERATING EXPENSES-GUARANTEES 245-55190-50344-50221501 1,000.00
OPERATING EXPENSES-GUARANTEES 245-55190-50344-50221505 4,750.00
OPERATING EXPENSES-GUARANTEES 245-55190-50344-50221508 3,500.00
OPERATING EXPENSES-GUARANTEES 245-55190-50344-50221512 850.00
OPERATING EXPENSES-GUARANTEES 245-55190-50344-50221514 3,500.00
OPERATING EXPENSES-MISC EVENT EXPEI245-55190-50346-50200000 1.65
PRIMARY CHECKING 247-00000-11100 1,121.21
TRANSFER TO OTHER FUND 247-56710-50930 1,121.21
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 270-00000-11302 11.47
SPEC ASSMTS RECVABLE-C & G 270-00000-12601 1,888.39
DEFERRED SPEC ASSESSMENTS-CURG 270-00000-26200 1,888.39
INTEREST 270-00000-48110 11.47
PRIMARY CHECKING 300-00000-11100 2.41
WISC DEBT PROCEEDS 300-00000-11303 2.41
PRIMARY CHECKING 400-00000-11100 3.71
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 400-00000-11302 38.13
WISC DEBT PROCEEDS 400-00000-11303 3.71
LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT POOL 400-00000-11305 8.83
INTEREST 400-00000-48110 46.96
PRIMARY CHECKING 410-00000-11100 2.49
WISC DEBT PROCEEDS 410-00000-11303 2.49
PRIMARY CHECKING 411-00000-11100 2,435.44
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 411-00000-11302 11.78
INTEREST 411-00000-48110 11.78
RENT INCOME - UTILITY BUILDING 411-00000-48200 2,435.44
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 412-00000-11302 8.37
INTEREST 412-00000-48110 8.37
PRIMARY CHECKING 603-00000-11100 7,159.61
OFFICE SUPPLIES 603-52300-50310-30100000 2.60
RENT EXPENSE 603-52300-50316-30100000 2,435.44
ADMINISTRATION EXPENSE 603-52300-50325-30100000 1,500.00
VEHICLE EXPENSE 603-52300-50330-30100000 3,221.57

GRAND TOTAL: 182,905.62 182,905.62





		1 - May Bank Reconciliation

		2 - May Receipts Register

		3 - May Cash Summary by Fund

		4 - May Check Reconciliation

		5 - May Manual JE Report




100-59200-50930

2021 BUDGET $ 100,000
AMENDMENT REASON
10/27/2020 Liguor License Revocation Legal Fees $ (3,105)
2/9/2021 RDA Grant Writing Services $ (675)
6/15/2021 $ 96,220

CONTINGENCY ACCOUNT EARMARKED

AMENDMENT REASON
10/27/2020 Liquor License Revocation Legal Fees $ (5,792)
2/9/2021 RDA Grant Writing Services $ (1,825)
6/8/2021 Speed Board $ (31,760)
AVAILABLE BALANCE @ 6/15/21 $ 56,843

Remaining from 2020





		2021




INCOME STATEMENT FOR STOUGHTON CITY - GENERAL FUND
PERIOD ENDING 05/31/2021

2021 2020
2021 YTD BALANCE AVAILABLE % BDGT % BDGT

DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET 05/31/21 BALANCE USED USED
Fund 100 - GENERAL FUND
REVENUES S 14,128,439 S 10,689,603 S 3,438,836 76 76
EXPENDITURES S 14,119,684 $ 8,173,013 S 5,946,671 58 59

REVENUE REPORT FOR STOUGHTON CITY - GENERAL FUND
PERIOD ENDING 05/31/2021
2021 2020
2021 YTD BALANCE AVAILABLE % BDGT % BDGT

DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET 05/31/21 BALANCE USED USED
Fund 100 - GENERAL FUND
Revenues
TAXES S 10,214,770 $ 9,486,740 $ 728,030 93 93
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES S 187,000 $ 12,300 $ 174,700 7 15
INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES S 2,393,631 $ 621,856 $ 1,771,775 26 25
LICENSES & PERMITS S 200,500 $ 115,362 S 85,138 58 52
FINES, FORFEITS & PENALTIES S 147,000 $ 55,338 S 91,662 38 35
PUBLIC CHARGES FOR SERVICE S 571,199 $ 197,165 S 374,034 35 31
INTERGOVERNMENTAL CHARGES S 82,000 $ 39,500 $ 42,500 48 50
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE S 332,339 §$ 161,342 S 170,997 49 56
TOTAL REVENUES S 14,128,439 $ 10,689,603 S 3,438,836 76 76
Provided explanations for increases and decreases of $5,000 or more

YTD BALANCE YTD BALANCE
FUND ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION 05/31/21 05/31/20 Change Notes
100 41110 PROPERTY TAXES S 9,462,065 S 9,383,714 $ 78,351 Based on 2020 levy amount
100 41210 ROOM TAXES S 1,121 S - S 1,121
100 41310 ELECTRICAL UTILITY PILOT S - S - S -
100 41312 WATER UTILITY PILOT S - S - S -
100 41311 ELECTRIC UTILITY DIVIDEND S - S - S -
100 41320 SHA PILOT S 23,554 $ 23,797 S (244)
100 41321 DCHA PILOT S - S - S -
100 42321 TREE PLANTINGS - DEVELOPER S 12,300 $ 9,600 $ 2,700
100 43410 STATE SHARED TAXES S - S - S -
100 43411 STATE UTILITY AID S - S - S -
100 43415 EXPENDITURE RESTRAINT PAYMENT S - S - S -
100 43420 FIRE INSURANCE REBATE S - S - S -
100 43430 EXEMPT COMPUTER AID S - S - S -
100 43431 PERSONAL PROPERTY AID S 33,453 $ 36,760 S (3,308)
100 43521 STATE GRANTS-POLICE S 3,412 S 525 §$ 2,887
100 43529 FEDERAL ASSISTANCE FUNDING - COVID S - S - S -
100 43531 STATE ROAD ALLOTMENT S 502,691 S 437,122 S 65,568 Determined by State - Represents 2nd of four payments
100 43533 STATE AID - STREETS S 25,978 S 25,865 S 112
0BT T G s ) s 9,240 (49,244) The.Stalt"e is L” L.' don i ; t-he final agr ts and distributing payments. They have been
saying "soon" since the beginning of May.

100 43545 RECYCLING GRANT S 34,196 $ - S 34,196 This greant was received in June of 2020 and May of 2021
100 43571 VIDEO SERVICE PROVIDERS AID S - S - S -
100 43690 OTHER STATE GRANTS S - S - S -





Provided explanations for increases and decreases of $5,000 or more

YTD BALANCE YTD BALANCE
FUND ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION 05/31/21 05/31/20 Change Notes
100 43692 FEMA ASSISTANCE S - S - S -
100 43693 SCHOOL RESOURCE OFFICER S - S - S -
100 43790 COUNTY FUNDING - OUTREACH S 13,529 S 12,563 S 965
100 43791 DANE COUNTY GRANTS S 8,599 §$ - 5 8,599 Reclassified in 2021 from account 48501
100 44110 LIQUOR & MALT BEVERAGE S 16,220 S 12,866 S 3,354
100 44111 OPERATORS S 5235 S 3,670 $ 1,565
100 44120 CIGARETTE S 1,300 $ 1,400 S (100)
100 44150 MISC. LICENSE S 3,868 S 2,775 §$ 1,093
100 44210 DOG S 2,363 S 914 S 1,449
Simply more activity through 5/31/21 compared to same time last year. 195 transactions in 2021
100 44300 BUILDING S 40,056 $ 26821 13.234 averaging $195 versus 145 transactions in 2020 averaging 185. The majority of the increase can be
! ! ! attributed to the commercial remodeling work being done at the old Dane County Human Services
building.
100 44310 ELECTRICAL S 8,902 $ 13,702 S (4,799)
100 44320 PLUMBING S 10,851 $ 6,755 $ 4,096
100 44330 HEATING S 5899 $ 10,616 S (4,718)
100 44340 FIRE PROTECTION FEES S 1,054 S 3,039 $ (1,985)
100 44900 MIsC S 19,615 $ 20,752 §$ (1,137)
100 45100 COURT PENALTIES/COSTS S 33,461 $ 37,889 S (4,429)
100145130 ARG LS $ 21877 $ 16,652 S 5,225 Simply marej aftivit.y through 5/31/21 compared to same time last year due to the more stringent
COVID restrictions in 2020.
100 46110 MISC. REVENUE S 833 § 20 §$ 813
100 46150 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT ADMIN FEES S 4,165 S 3,605 $ 560
100 46210 POLICE DEPT FEES S 410 S 999 § (589)
100 46220 FIRE DEPT FEES S 88,018 $ 86,892 $ 1,127
Timing issue between when DMV's share is transferred out - Balance as of 6/15/21 is similar to last
100 46290 MVD FEES S 12,618 $ 3,420 $ 9,198 Vear
100 46309 ELECTRONIC RECYCLING FEES S 1,065 S 1,375 S (310)
100 46310 PUBLIC WORKS CHARGES-MISC S - S 200 S (200)
100 46312 INSPECTION-MOW/SNOW CHARGES S 133 S 1,870 S (1,737)
100 46430 STREET OPENING S 5232 S 10,326 S (5,094) Decrease is mainly due to $9,100 TDS permits by this time last year
100 46435 YARD WASTE SITE FEES S 13,595 $ 12,165 S 1,430
100 46540 CEMETERY FEES S 8,315 S 1,255 S 7,060 More activity in 2021 due to relaxed COVID restrictions compared to the early part of 2020.





Provided explanations for increases and decreases of $5,000 or more

YTD BALANCE YTD BALANCE
FUND ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION 05/31/21 05/31/20 Change Notes
100 46590 TAXABLE CRAFT SALES S - S 60 S (60)
100 46595 MISC TAXABLE SALES S - S (131) $ 131
100 46610 NEWSLETTER S 182 $ 156 S 26
100 46720 PARK RESERVATIONS S 790 S 985 $ (195)
100 46750 RECREATION S 15,343 S 13,011 S 2,332
100 46751 SWIM POND S 290 S - S 290
100 46752 REC INSTRUCTION FEES S 20,201 S 15,846 S 4,355
A EIE FRAETSE (R s 25976 $ 32,258 $ (6,282) Due to reduction in the fee % charged - Offset will be seen in account 43751 once received from the
State of WI
100 46756 UNDERWRITING S - S - S -
100 46757 CABLE - TAXABLE SALES S - S 33 § (33)
100 46759 VIDEO PRODUCTION SERVICES S - S 150 $ (150)
100 47410 SEWER UTILITY ADMINISTRATION S 7,700 S 7,700 $ -
100 47420 ELECTRIC UTILITY ADMINISTRATIO S 17,700 $ 17,700 $ -
100 47430 WATER UTILITY ADMINISTRATION S 6,600 S 6,600 $ -
100 47440 EMS ADMINISTRATION S 7,500 $ - S 7,500 This t was not budgeted in 2020
100 48100 OTHER REIMBURSEMENTS S - S - S -
100 48110 INTEREST S 7,565 S 70,042 S (62,477) This decrease was anticipated to due to reduced rates - We reduced the 21 budget by $78,000
because of this
10048111 INTEREST: LONG TERM INVESTMENT S - S 9,902 $ (9,902)
100 48112 INTEREST ON TAXES S 901 $ 346 S 555
100 48113 REBATE S 6,592 S 6,818 $ (226)
100 48114 DIVIDENDS S - S - S -
100 48130 INTEREST - ASSESSMENTS S 491 $ 37 S 454
100 48220 RENTAL INCOME S 10,500 S 4,500 S 6,000 Increase is due to Hooper rental of the old Public Works site - This did not start until 10/2020
100 48221 RENTAL INCOME S 2,475 $ - S 2,475
100 48309 SALE OF CITY PROPERTY S - S - S -
100 48400 INSURANCE RECOVERIES-PROPERTY S - S - S -
100 48410 INSURANCE RECOVERIES-WORKCOMP S - S - S -
100 48420 INSURANCE- REBATE S 14,297 S 14,616 S (319)
100 48500 DONATIONS S 7 S 3,000 $ (2,993)
100 48501 DC NUTRITION CONTRACT S - S 8,599 $ (8,599) Reclassified in 2021 to account 43791
100 48503 DONATIONS- KITCHEN FUND S 4,069 $ 6,243 S (2,174)





Provided explanations for increases and decreases of $5,000 or more

100 48505
100 48507
100 48509

100 48522
100 48523
100 48524
100 48527

100 48542
100 48543
100 49214
100 49223

FUND ACCOUNT

DESCRIPTION

DONATIONS - CENTER
DONATIONS - SEN CNTR CASE MGMT
DONATIONS - SPECIAL GIFT (FOUNDATION)

DONATIONS - YOUTH CENTER

DANE COUNTY DONATIONS

UNITED WAY DONATIONS

AARON HUTCHINS SCHOLARSHIP FUND

SHOP WITH A COP
PAUL KRABY MEMORIAL
TRANSFER IN -BLDG MAINT

TRANSFER IN - TIF #3

w U n

v n v n

YTD BALANCE
05/31/21

14,458

38,000

3,197
499
4,815

$
$
S

$
$
$
$

$

YTD BALANCE
05/31/20

13,352

38,000

3,996
839

$
$
$

$
$
$

Change

1,106

(799)
(339)

Notes

S S

$ 150 $ 500 $ (350)
S - S - S -
$ - S - S -
S 10,689,603 $ 10,603,434 $ 81,354

Have only received donation from the Town of Dunn thus far

Billing methodology has ch d - This variance will be reduced over the next two months

Only occurs in even years
Less in Bryant Foundation donations thus far in 2021






EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR STOUGHTON CITY - GENERAL FUND (EXCLUDING TRANSFERS)
PERIOD ENDING 05/31/20201

2021 2020 2020
2021 YTD BALANCE AVAILABLE % BDGT % BDGT % BDGT
DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET 05/31/21 BALANCE USED 05/31/21 USED 05/31/20 USED 12/31/20 Notes

LEGISLATIVE S 46,505 | $ 15,889 | S 30,616 34 36 102

JUDICIAL S 62,924 | S 27,154 | $ 35,770 43 44 96
Increase is mainly due to the $5,000 retainer fee paid
relating to NAFA and more costs in 2020 at this time

LEGAL S 140,000 | $ 48,190 | $ 91,810 34 25 91 were coded to coningency due to COVID related work -
Budget to actual appears reasonable for 2021 and is on
track to end at 101%

MAYOR S 102,636 | $ 44,507 | $ 58,129 43 44 98

CLERK S 201,950 | $ 75,497 | $ 126,453 37 38 98
Budget for 2021 is significantly less resulting in a larger

ELECTION S 20,000 | S 17,002 | S 2,998 85 52 124 percentage used - Budget to actual appears reasonable
for 2021

FINANCE DIRECTOR S 632,564 | $ 272,418 | S 360,146 43 43 96

ASSESSOR $ 42200 | ¢ 32,000 | § 12,200 72 78 101 Second in.stallfnent rec:eived by this time in 2020, but has
not been invoiced yet in 2021

HR/RISK MANAGEMENT S 196,575 | $ 73,292 | $ 123,283 37 40 97

OTHER GENERAL GOVERNMENT S 92,700 | $ 55,497 | $ 37,203 60 61 66

INSURANCE S 289,296 | S 232,89 | S 56,400 81 79 79

LAW ENFORCEMENT S 3,230,169 | S 1,220,656 | S 2,009,513 38 39 99

FIRE PROTECTION S 555,527 | $ 174,754 | $ 380,773 31 31 100
The 2021 budget was reduced to not include Director

INSPECTION S 97,523 | $ 36,491 | S 61,032 37 33 88 payroll resulting in more budget used in 2021 versus
2020. Budget to actual appears reasonable for 2021
This increase was expected due to the custodial
positions, which were not filled by this time in 2020.

CITY BUILDINGS S 260,655 | S 85,914 | S 174,741 33 26 72 There was also a brief period in 2021 where both
custodial positions were not occupied resulting in a lower
budget to actual through 5/31/21 than expected.

HIGHWAY & STREET MAINT/CONST S 1,230,888 | $ 505,819 | S 725,069 41 39 102
There were a number of large snow events in 2021 and a

SNOW REMOVAL S 68,000 | S 61,851 | S 6,149 91 82 97 late purchase of $19,000 for salt was made in April 2021.
We will continue to monitor as snow season approaches.

SIGNS AND MARKINGS S 18,000 | $ 7422 | 10,578 a1 29 121 Noted a $3,400 expenditure for a pole knocked down in a

car accident - Reimbursement for this will be sought.






EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR STOUGHTON CITY - GENERAL FUND (EXCLUDING TRANSFERS)
PERIOD ENDING 05/31/20201

2021 2020 2020
2021 YTD BALANCE AVAILABLE % BDGT % BDGT % BDGT
DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET 05/31/21 BALANCE USED 05/31/21 USED 05/31/20 USED 12/31/20 Notes
STREET LIGHTING 118,000 29,089 | $ 88,911 25 27 78
SENIOR CENTER 600,861 225,770 | S 375,092 38 40 99
Nothing significant noted - Budget to actual appears
CEMETERY 36,000 10,691 | S 25,309 30 21 93 reasonable through 5/31/21.
The deposit for the 2020 fireworks had already been paid
COMMUNITY COMMITMENT 5,000 1500 | $ 3,500 30 36 98 by this time last year. That depos{t is still being'held by
the vendor and the last payment is not due until after the
4th of July show.
Seasonal/Temporary labor and benefits is up compared
PARKS 289,856 83,489 | ¢ 206,367 29 21 82 to 20.20 due the easing of C.OVI.D restrictions..lnsurance
elections are also up resulting in the change in budget
used between 5/31/21 and 5/31/20.
The first couple months of 2020 had expenditures for ski
and basketball programs as well as $8,000 in gym fees.
RECREATION PROGRAMS & EVENTS 348,950 79,336 | S 269,614 23 31 65 These types of expenditures were not incurred in early
2021 due to COVID. We anticipate this gap will continue
to close as the year progresses.
No part time wages have been incurred yet in 2021 - If
YOUTH CENTER 167,082 53,477 | S 113,605 32 37 90 restrictions continue to ease, we expect to see this gap
close when the Fall session starts.
IT/MEDIA SERVICES 379,249 147,205 | $ 232,044 39 40 88
This trend was anticipated due to shifts in the Director's
wages during the budgeting process. 118% of the budget
PLANNING 294,038 110,422 | $ 183,616 38 44 118 was used in 2020, which is why the adjustments were
made. Budget to actual appears reasonable through
5/31/21.
TOTAL EXPENDITURES - FUND 100 9,529,148 3,728,229 $ 5,800,919 39 39 95






REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR STOUGHTON CITY - LIBRARY FUND 215
PERIOD ENDING 05/31/2021

2021 YTD BALANCE AVAILABLE % BDGT
DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET 05/31/2021 BALANCE USED

INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES 265,097 16,002 249,095 6.04

PUBLIC CHARGES FOR SERVICE 10,700 1,331 9,369 12.44

MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 100 5 95 5.48

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 632,350 632,350 - 100.00
97.81 this time last year - Dane County Fees were

TOTAL REVENUES 908,247 649,689 258,558 71.53 received in May of 2020 and have not yet been received
this year.

GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES 908,251 361,294 546,957 39.78

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 908,251 361,294 546,957 39.78 40.78 this time last year

NET REVENUES/EXPENDITURES (4) 288,395 (288,399)





REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR STOUGHTON CITY - OPERA HOUSE FUND 245
PERIOD ENDING 05/31/2021

2021 YTD BALANCE AVAILABLE % BDGT
DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET 05/31/2021 BALANCE USED

INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES - - -
PUBLIC CHARGES FOR SERVICE 925,274 275,399 649,875 29.76
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 5,000 9,212 (4,212) 184.23
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 195,000 195,000 - 100.00
TOTAL REVENUES 1,125,274 479,610 645,664 42.62
GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES 1,112,103 187,795 924,308 16.89
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,112,103 187,795 924,308 16.89

NET REVENUES/EXPENDITURES 13,171 291,815 (278,644)





REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR STOUGHTON CITY - EMS FUND 603
PERIOD ENDING 05/31/2021

2021 YTD BALANCE AVAILABLE % BDGT

DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET 05/31/2021 BALANCE USED
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 15,250 5 15,245 0.03
INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES - - - 0.00
PUBLIC CHARGES FOR SERVICE 695,800 121,254 574,546 17.43 Only invoiced through March at this point
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES - - -
TOTAL REVENUES 711,050 121,259 589,791 17.05
AMBULANCE 588,017 212,353 375,664 36.11
TRANSFERS TO OTHER FUNDS 100,000 100,000 - 100.00
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 688,017 312,353 375,664 45.40
NET REVENUES/EXPENDITURES 23,033 (191,094) 214,127





		2021 GF Revenues

		2021 GF Expenditures

		Lib, EMS, OH




MASTER CIP BUDGET TO ACTUAL TRACKING 5/31/21

FUND 204 - TIF No. 4 PROJECT # BUDGET AMOUNT SPENT Remaining
TIF 4 Downtown Improvements 20070 S 15,000 $ (14,733) S 14,088 REMAINING IS IN ADDITION TO THE 12/31/20 RETAINAGE
FUND 206 - TIF No. 6 PROJECT # BUDGET AMOUNT SPENT Remaining
2019 - Glacier Moraine 19049 S 395,000 $ (36,329) $ 395,000 REMAINING IS IN ADDITION TO THE 12/31/20 RETAINAGE
FUND 208 - TIF No. 8 PROJECT # BUDGET AMOUNT SPENT Remaining
Pedestrian Bridge Construction 21003 S 475,103 $ - $ 475,103
Riverbank Restoration 21004 S 211,600 S - S 211,600
Riverfront Trail and Amenities 21005 S 242,379 S - $ 242,379
2019 - RDA - Public Works Environmental Testing/Remediation 19043 S 50,000 $ 1,524 S 48,476
Pedestrian Bridge Design 20071 S 84,750 S 72,350 S 12,400
S 1,063,832 S 73,874 S 989,958
FUND 224 - Storm Water PROJECT # BUDGET AMOUNT SPENT Remaining
2021 Street Construction 21401 S 124,500 $ - S 124,500
2021 Street Engineering 21404 S 13,250 $ - S 13,250
Rear Mount Boom Cutter 21008 S 35,000 $ - S 35,000
2018 Street Projects 18401 S 5,000 $ (8,775) $ 5,000 REMAINING IS IN ADDITION TO THE 12/31/20 RETAINAGE
2019 Street Projects 19401 S 5,000 $ (11,917) $ 5,000 REMAINING IS IN ADDITION TO THE 12/31/20 RETAINAGE
2020 Street Projects 20401 S 10,000 $ (5,117) $ 10,000 REMAINING IS IN ADDITION TO THE 12/31/20 RETAINAGE
S 192,750 $ (25,809) $ 192,750
FUND 410 - Capital Outlay PROJECT # BUDGET AMOUNT SPENT Remaining
#23 Backhoe (John Deere) 21012 S 119,000 $ - $ 119,000
#27 Toro 5900 21013 S 95,000 S 103,507 $ (8,507) SALVAGE WILL ELIMINATE THIS OVERAGE
ADA Pathways 21014 S 30,000 $ - S 30,000
Eastside Park Restroom Update/Partitions 21015 S 25,000 $ - S 25,000
Hollywood Kwik Release Bases 21016 S 3,000 $ 3,000 $ - COMPLETE
Racetrack Scoreboards 21017 S 11,000 $ 11,000 $ - COMPLETE
Racetrack Shelter Roof/Siding 21018 S 40,000 S - S 40,000
Trash Receptacles 21019 S 5,000 $ 4,664 S 336 COMPLETE
Bike Rack Initiative 21020 S 4,613 $ - S 4,613
Bjoin Park Prairie 21021 S 18,000 $ 7,050 $ 10,950
Nordic Ridge Inclusive Playground 21001 S 152,350 $ 32,273 $ 120,077
Racetrack Park Master Plan 21022 S 30,000 S 19,800 $ 10,200
Rotary Park - Restrooms and Accessible Pathways 21023 S 289,428 S 129,111 $ 160,317
CAD Interface Router to County 21024 S 6,000 $ - S 6,000
Community Camera Interface 21025 S 5,000 $ - S 5,000
Digital Forensic computer hardware 21026 S 5,000 $ 4,300 S 700 COMPLETE
FirstNet Phones 21027 S 7,000 $ - S 7,000
Police Gas Masks 21028 S 10,000 $ 9,828 § 172 COMPLETE
Portable Radios 21029 S 28,000 $ 28,302 $ (302) COMPLETE





MASTER CIP BUDGET TO ACTUAL TRACKING 5/31/21

Badger Book 21030 S 31,500 $ - S 31,500

Computers & Peripherals 21031 S 6,000 $ 3,372 S 2,628

Computer Replacement 21032 S 10,000 $ - S 10,000

Breathing Air Compressor & Storage Tanks 21033 S 55,000 S 44,573 S 10,427

Knox Key Secure 21034 S 4,398 $ - S 4,398

MDC Installation 21035 S 11,940 S 607 S 11,333

Art Scuplture - USH 51/138 at Cummins 21036 S 15,000 $ - S 15,000

Opera House - Tuck Pointing 21037 S 40,000 S - S 40,000

Boilers/Circulation Pumps 21038 S 70,000 S - S 70,000

Sr Ctr - Annex Roof Repair - Cedar Shake 21039 S 65,000 S - S 65,000

City Hall - Retiling Main Floor 16027 S 18,500 $ - S 18,500

2018 Public Works Facility 17039 S 12,000 $ - S 12,000

Bjoin Park Tennis Court Resurfacing 18047 S 9,093 $ 2,725 S 6,368

2019 - Subdivision & Platting/Zoning Code Update 19004 S 37,500 S - S 37,500

2019 - Recreation - Nordic Ridge Park Furnishings 19007 S 4,428 S 4,428 S - COMPLETE

Landmarks - Local Downtown Historic District 20039 S 13,000 $ - S 13,000

ADA Drinking/Bottle Filling Bjoin, VL, Lowell, RT 20044 S 15,000 $ - S 15,000

Opera House - Seal Parking Lot 20053 S 25,000 $ - S 25,000

Body Camera Replacement 20054 S 4,726 S - S 4,726

ADA Transition Plan 20062 S 2,200 $ - S 2,200

Bike Rack Initiative 20063 S 2,931 $ - S 2,931

High School Baseball Diamond Light Removal 20064 S 15,228 §$ 17,923 §$ (2,695) COMPLETE
$ 1,351,835 S 426,463 S 925,372

FUND 400 - Construction Fund PROJECT # BUDGET AMOUNT SPENT Remaining

2021 Preventative Maintenance 21402 S 180,000 $ 32,840 $ 147,160

RD PIl Dam Removal - Engineering 21009 / 20075 S 44,546 S 1,616 S 42,930

RD PII River Restoration 21007 S 100,000 $ - S 100,000

RD PII T, U, P Design (RDA to Water St) 21006 / 20076 S 148,913 $ - S 148,913

RD PIl WW Park - Engineering 21010/ 20065 S 103,585 $ 27,209 $ 76,376

2021 Engineering Tech Position Timesheet S 80,000 S 31,563 S 48,437

2021 Sidewalk Projects 21403 S 60,000 $ - S 60,000

2021 Street Construction 21401 S 990,208 $ 521 § 989,687

2021 Street Engineering 21404 S 69,158 S 54,106 S 15,052

2018 Street Projects 18401 S 16,425 S (28,065) $ 16,425 REMAINING IS IN ADDITION TO THE 12/31/20 RETAINAGE

20109 Street Projects 19401/19405 S 40,000 S (85,827) $ 40,000 REMAINING IS IN ADDITION TO THE 12/31/20 RETAINAGE

2020 DOT HWY 51 Project 20001 S 40,000 $ 1,633 $ 38,367

2020 Street Projects 20401 S 26,000 $ (39,057) $ 26,000 REMAINING IS IN ADDITION TO THE 12/31/20 RETAINAGE

Jefferson Street Bridge Engineering 20405 S - S - S -
$ 1,898,835 $ (3,461) $ 1,749,347

FUND 411 - Building Maint. Fund PROJECT # BUDGET AMOUNT SPENT Remaining

Garage Door Opener Controller Changeout 21040 S 2,000 $ - S 2,000

City Hall-Boiler Replacement 21041 S 35,000 $ - S 35,000

City Hall-Drive Thru Area 21042 S 20,000 $ - S 20,000

Depot-Carport Roof Replacement 21002 S 20,000 $ 8,715 § 11,285

Depot-Exterior Wood Replacement & Paint 21044 S 35,000 $ - S 35,000





MASTER CIP BUDGET TO ACTUAL TRACKING 5/31/21

EMS-Rooftop Unit #4 21045 S 20,000 $ - S 20,000
PSB-Generator 5 Year Preventative Maintenance 21046 S 5,000 S 2,612 $ 2,388
PSB-Parking Lot Patch and Seal Coat 21047 S 5,000 $ - S 5,000
PSB-Replace RTU #4-Carrier Rooftop unit 21048 S 30,000 S - S 30,000
Sr Ctr Annex-Replace 4 Fan Coil & condensing units 21049 S 7,500 S - S 7,500
Library Tuckpointing 21050 S 5,000 $ - S 5,000
Library Fire Alarm-Replace Notifier Panel 21051 S 5,000 $ - S 5,000
Sr Ctr Fire Panel Replacement 21052 S 20,000 $ - S 20,000
Install VAV Unit 17022 S 2,500 $ - S 2,500
Power House Bldg - Repair & Reroof 18010 S 50,000 $ - S 50,000
Power House Bldg - Tuck Point 18011 S 65,000 $ - S 65,000
Parking Deck Repair 19057 S 150,000 $ - $ 150,000
City Hall - Landscaping 20012 S 10,757 S 13,332 S (2,575) COMPLETE
PSB - Landscaping 20016 S 14,270 S 14,270 S - COMPLETE
Sr Ctr - Landscaping Restoration 20018 S 11,373 $ 11,373 $ - COMPLETE
Youth Center - HVAC Control System 20019 S 20,000 $ - S 20,000
S 533,400 $ 50,302 $ 483,098
FUND 412 - Equip. Replacement Fund PROJECT # BUDGET AMOUNT SPENT Remaining
#47 Pickup Truck (Chevy) 21043 S 33,000 $ 31,608 $ 1,392 COMPLETE
Body Camera Replacement 21053 S 5,000 $ 1,117 S 3,883
Radar Replacements x 2 21054 S 4,000 $ - S 4,000
Radio System Base Unit Replacement 21055 S 6,000 $ - S 6,000
Squad #273 21056 $ 42,000 $ 35941 $ 6,059
Squad #277 21057 S 35,000 $ - S 35,000
Squad Car Video/Laptop Replace 21058 S 3,000 $ - S 3,000
Taser Replacement 21059 S 4,800 $ 4,745 § 55 COMPLETE
Rear Accessible Van 21060 S 10,000 $ 41,674 $  (31,674) COMPLETE - WAITING ON GRANT FUNDS
Camera Replacement 21061 S 22,500 $ 20,454 §$ 2,046
DVR Replacement 21062 S 14,000 $ 2,977 S 11,023
Tripod Replacement (2008) 21063 S 5,200 $ 4,996 $ 204 COMPLETE
Van Tricaster to WIN10 21064 S 22,000 S 24,140 S (2,140) COMPLETE - SALVAGE WILL ELIMINATE THIS OVERAGE
Personal Protective Equipment 21065 S 42,900 $ 19,406 S 23,494
Portable Radios 21066 S 25,000 $ 13,146 $ 11,854
Tire Replacement 21067 S 6,120 §$ - S 6,120
Personal Protective Equipment 19062 S 1,725 $ - S 1,725
Skid Pak for ATV 19064 S 10,000 $ 10,351 $ (351) COMPLETE
Car 1 Command Car 20024 S 7,500 $ 8,204 $ (704) COMPLETE
ParaTech Air Bag System 20026 S 20,500 S - S 20,500
Rear Accessible Van N/A S 8,000 $ - S 8,000
S 328,245 S 218,759 S 109,486
FUND 413 - Technology Fund PROJECT # BUDGET AMOUNT SPENT Remaining

Network upgrades 21068 S 25,000 $ 698 $ 24,302





		Master Summary for Dept Heads




FINANCE COMMITTEE MINUTES
Tuesday, June 8, 2021 @ 6:00 p.m.
ZOOM

Present:
Schumacher, Reeves, Doom, Hirsch, Engelberger, and Mayor Swadley

Absent and Excused:
Neigum

Also Present:
Finance Director Friedl, Clerk Licht, Planning Director Scheel, and Alder Jenson

Call to Order:
Schumacher called to order at 6:05 p.m.

Communications:
Finance Director Friedl stated that the final amount for the American Rescue Plan money is
$1,372,000. The paperwork has been filed with the DOR.

Reports:
none

Approval of the May 25, 2021 Finance Committee Minutes
Motion by Reeves, second by Doom to approve the minutes. Motion carried 6-0.

Results of June 2, 2021 sale of General Obligation Promissory Notes, Series 2021A

Finance Director Friedl gave an update on the sale. The Moody’s rating is Aa2. The City
received 7 bids and the lowest bid was 1.0580% in true interest costs, compared to 1.1550% last
year. He added that it has been working out better to have the sale date on a Wednesday as there
are fewer sales that day.

Discussion and possible action regarding investigating the waiving or delaying of certain
license and permit fees

Alder Jenson asked to delay action on this. He thinks that this should be part of the COW
discussion next week. The committee discussed doing a grant program for small businesses
instead of waiving fees.

Discussion and possible action regarding Nordic Ridge Phase IV Development Agreement
Motion by Reeves, second by second by Hirsch to recommend that council move forward with
Nordic Ridge Phase IV Development Agreement. Motion carried 6-0.

Adjournment:
Motion by Reeves, second by Doom to adjourn at 6:43 p.m. Motion carried 6-0.

Respectfully Submitted,
Holly Licht, City Clerk






CITY OF STOUGHTON

FINANCE DEPARTMENT
207 S Forrest, Stoughton, WI 53589

(608) 873-6677 www.ci.stoughton.wi.us
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Date: June 16, 2021

To: Finance Committee

From: Jamin Friedl

Subject: WEDC Grant Extension — Commitment to Project Funding

The City of Stoughton was awarded a grant totaling $500,000 from the Wisconsin Economic
Development Corporation (WEDC) to complete work along the Riverfront Development Area
relating to a new pedestrian bridge and riverwalk improvements. In addition to this grant amount,
the City has been tentatively awarded a Land Water Conservation Fund Grant from the DNR
totaling $138,429 to assist with this work as well. The contract for this grant is provided by the
National Park Service and given to the DNR to finalize. However, due to the change in Presidential
administrations, the final delivery of this document has been delayed. The City has received
explicit direction from the DNR not to enter into any construction agreements impacted by this
grant funding until the grant agreement has been completed. Under normal circumstances the City
would have anticipated receiving the final grant agreement in March or April of 2021; however,
due to the change in administrations it is anticipated that we will receive the final agreement in
autumn of 2021.

In addition, the City is working with a potential developer and delaying this work an additional
year lines up better with the development timeline as well.

As a result of the delay in receiving the final award in the amount of $138,429 and the evolving
development timeline, the City requested WEDC to extend the expenditure deadline from
December 31, 2021 to December 31, 2022. WEDC has asked that the City provide assurances that
it plans to move forward with this project in 2022 even if the $138,429 in grant funding does not
come to fruition. Although the City is confident the grant funding will be available, the overall
impact to the City’s finances is much less than losing the funds available through the WEDC grant.
With that said, WEDC is asking the City to consider a resolution confirming its commitment to
the project even if the $138,429 in grant funding does not come to fruition.

This is a time sensitive issue because the City needs to move forward with bidding the bridge
project in 2021 soon if WEDC does not approve the extension.



http://www.ci.stoughton.wi.us/



Department

This document is an excerpt from the approved 2021 - 2025 CIP Budget

CITY OF STOUGHTON 2021 - 2025 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS PLAN (FINAL)

Funding Source

Redevelopment Authority
Redevelopment Authority
Redevelopment Authority
Redevelopment Authority
Redevelopment Authority

Other-Grants
General Obligation Debt
Other-Grants
General Obligation Debt
Other-Grants

Project Description 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025
Pedestrian Bridge Construction $ 475,103 $ - $ - $ $
Riverbank Restoration $ 119,540 $ - $ - $ $
Riverbank Restoration $ 92,060 $ - $ - $ $
Riverfront Trail and Amenities $ 139,369 $ - $ - $ $
Riverfront Trail and Amenities $ 103,010 $ - $ - $ $
$ 929,082 $ - $ - $ $
Grant Funding:
WEDC $ 428,734 Awarded - Requesting Extension
2019 DNR Stewardship $ 103,010 Awarded
2020 DNR Land Water Conservation Fund Grant $ 138,429 Tentatively Awarded
$ 670,173
City Funding $ 258,909
Note:

- The WEDC Grant total is for $500,000 - $71,265 of this grant amount was applied to design work already completed.

- The 2019 DNR Stewardship Grant total is $168,980 - $65,970 fo this amount was applied to design work

- The 2020 DNR Land Water Conservation Fund Grant has been tentatively awarded, but is being delayed at the Federal level.
This is the amount WEDC is asking the City to commit to in 2022 should the Federal grant fall through for some reason.

Page 1






CITY OF STOUGHTON, 207 S FORREST STREET, STOUGHTON, WISCONSIN
RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL

Resolution to commit to the Riverfront Pedestrian Bridge and Riverwalk Improvements should the
Land Water Conservation Grant not come to fruition

Committee Action:  Finance Committee meets on 6/22/21

Fiscal Impact: $138,429

File Number: R --2021 Date Introduced:  June 22, 2021

WHEREAS, the City has been tentatively awarded a Land Water Conservation Fund Grant from the
DNR totaling $138,429 (“DNR Grant”) to help fund the construction of a pedestrian bridge along the
Riverfront Development Area; and

WHEREAS, due to the change in Presidential administrations, the final delivery of the final DNR Grant
agreement has been delayed and is expected to be received in the autumn of 2021; and

WHEREAS, The City has received explicit directions from the DNR to not enter into any construction
agreements to be funded in whole, or in part, from the DNR Grant until the final agreement is in place;
and

WHEREAS, in addition to the DNR Grant, the City has also been awarded a $500,000 grant from the
Wisconsin Economic Development Corporation (“WEDC”) to help fund this work as well; and

WHEREAS, the expenditure period for the WEDC grant expires on December 31, 2021; and

WHEREAS, to accommodate the delays associated with the DNR Grant and to better fit the tentative
development timeline, the City has requested an extension from WEDC through December 31, 2022; and

WHEREAS, WEDC has asked that the City provide assurances that it plans to move forward with this
project in 2022 even if the $138,429 in grant funding does not come to fruition; and

WHEREAS, the City of Stoughton Finance Committee recommends budgeting sufficient funds in the
upcoming Capital Improvements Budget to cover the $138,429 in order to take advantage of the $500,000
WEDC grant.

BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of Stoughton that City is willing to commit
$138,429 in the upcoming Capital Improvements Budget to take advantage of the $500,000 WEDC
grant should the DNR Grant not come to fruition.





Council Action: I:IAdopted I:I Failed Vote

Mayoral Action: I:IAccept I:I Veto

Mayor Tim Swadley Date

Council Action: |:| Override Vote
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CITY OF STOUGHTON

FINANCE DEPARTMENT
207 S Forrest, Stoughton, W1 53589

(608) 873-6677 www.ci.stoughton.wi.us

. S
Date: June 17, 2021
To: Finance Committee
From: Jamin Friedl
Subject: Lead Service Line Replacement Declaration of Official Intent — 2021-1

On March 23, 2021 the City approved Resolution R-39-2021 declaring the Stoughton Utilities’
official intent to borrow funds to reimburse itself for costs incurred in relation to the 2021 Lead
Service Line Replacement Project. The City’s engineering firm is finalizing the application
materials for the Safe Drinking Water Loan intended to be used as the reimbursement tool and
they recently recommend using the following resolution to supplement R-39-2021. While both
resolutions appear to achieve the same objective, the City’s engineering firm believes it will be in
our best interest to follow the prescribed template from the DNR/DOA. This is to avoid any last
minute challenges should the DNR/DOA determine the City’s original declaration of intent
resolution is not sufficient for some reason.

This is a time sensitive issue due to the fact that the SDWL application is due on June 30™.
Respectfully,

Jamin Friedl



http://www.ci.stoughton.wi.us/



CITY OF STOUGHTON, 207 S FORREST STREET, STOUGHTON, WISCONSIN
RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL

Resolution declaring official intent to reimburse expenditures from proceeds of borrowing

Committee Action:  Finance Committee Approved X-0 on June 22, 2021

Fiscal Impact: Not-to-Exceed $5,886,271

File Number: R --2021 Date Introduced:  June 22, 2021

WHEREAS, the City of Stoughton, Wisconsin (the ‘“Municipality”) plans to undertake the Lead
Service Replacement Project (the “Project”); and

WHEREAS, the Municipality expects to finance the Project on a long-term basis by issuing tax-exempt
bonds or promissory notes (the "Bonds"); and

WHEREAS, because the Bonds will not be issued prior to the start of the Project, the Municipality
must provide interim financing to cover costs of the Project incurred prior to receipt of the Bonds; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary, desirable and in the best interests of the Municipality to advance moneys
from its funds on hand on an interim basis to pay the costs of the Project until the Bonds are issued.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Municipality that this Resolution supplements the
original Resolution R-39-2021 dated March 23, 2021.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the Municipality, that:

Section 1. Expenditure of Funds. The Municipality shall make expenditures as needed from its funds
on hand to pay the costs of the Project until Bond proceeds become available.

Section 2. Declaration of Official Intent. The Municipality hereby officially declares its intent
under Treas. Regs. Section 1.150-2 to reimburse said expenditures with proceeds of the Bonds,
the principal amount of which is not expected to exceed $5,886,271.

Section 3. Unavailability of Long-Term Funds. No funds for payment of the Project from sources
other than the Bonds are, or are reasonably expected to be, reserved, allocated on a long term
basis, or otherwise set aside by the Municipality pursuant to its budget or financial policies.

Section 4. Public Availability of Official Intent Resolution. This Resolution shall be made
available for public inspection at the City of Stoughton's office within 30 days after its approval in
compliance with applicable State law governing the availability of records of official acts
including Subchapter II of Chapter 19, and shall remain available for public inspection until the
Bonds are issued.

Section 5. Effective Date. This Resolution shall be effective upon its adoption and approval.






Council Action: I:IAdopted I:I Failed Vote

Mayoral Action: I:I Accept I:I Veto
Mayor Tim Swadley Date
ATTEST:

Council Action: |:| Override Vote






CITY OF STOUGHTON, 207 S FORREST STREET, STOUGHTON, WISCONSIN
RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL

Resolution to approve the City of Stoughton Utilities’ Committee Declaration of Intent to Borrow
2021-1

Committee Action:  Finance Committee Approved 5-0 on 3/23/21

Fiscal Impact: Not-to-Exceed $5,886,271

File Number: R-39-2021 Date Introduced: ~ March 23, 2021

WHEREAS, the City of Stoughton Utilities wish to preserve the ability to borrow funds for the 2021
Lead Water Service Replacement Project (“Project”) at a later date; and

WHEREAS, this declaration states that it is the reasonable expectation of the City of Stoughton Utilities to
use proceeds of a future borrowing or borrowings for reimbursement of expenditures related to the Project.

BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of Stoughton that the attached City of Stoughton

Utilities’ Committee Declaration of Intent to Borrow 2021-1 is deemed valid and necessary to complete the
2021 Lead Water Service Replacement Project.

Council Action: lz Adopted ‘:I Failed Vote laf O

Mayoral Action:

Mayor Tim Swadley( J Date

Council Action: D Override Vote






Stoughton Utilities

600 South Fourth Street
P.O. Box 383
Stoughton, WI 53589-0383

Serving Electric, Water & Wastewater Since 1886

Date: March 18, 2021
To: Stoughton Utilities Committee
From: Jamin T. Friedl, CPA

City of Stoughton Finance Director

Jill M. Weiss, P.E.
Stoughton Utilities Director

Subject: Declaration of Official Intent 2021-1

In order to preserve the ability to borrow funds for these equipment replacements later, it is
requested that the Utilities Committee approve:

Declaration No. 2021-1 $5,886,271.00
2021 Lead Water Service Replacements Contract 4-2021, including but not limited to engineering, legal,
construction, property restoration, and other incidental expenses associated with the replacement of public

and private lead water service lines, full or in part, from the water main to the water meter.





Stoughton Utilities

600 South Fourth Street
P.O. Box 383
Stoughton, WI 53589-0383

Serving Electric, Water & Wastewater Since 1886

NO. 2021 -1
DECLARATION OF OFFICIAL INTENT

This is a Declaration of Official Intent of the City of Stoughton, Dane County, Wisconsin (the “Issuer”)
to reimburse an expenditure with proceeds of a borrowing or borrowings authorized by the Issuer. This
Declaration is made under and pursuant to Treas. Reg. Section 1.150-2. The undersigned has been
designated as the entity authorized by the Issuer to make this Declaration of Official Intent Pursuant to a
Resolution adopted on April 13, 1993. This Declaration of Official Intent is a public record maintained
in the files of the Issuer and is available for public inspection pursuant to Subchapter II of Chapter 19 of
the Wisconsin Statutes.

The undersigned hereby declares that it is the reasonable expectation of the Issuer to use proceeds of a
borrowing or borrowings to be incurred by the Issuer to reimburse expenditures for the property, project,
or program or from the fund(s) / account(s) described below:

1. Project” description:

2021 Lead Water Service Replacements Contract 4-2021, including but not limited to engineering, legal,

construction, property restoration, and other incidental expenses associated with the replacement of public

and private lead water service lines, full or in part, from the water main to the water meter.

(Provide a general functional description of the property, project or program for which the expenditure to be reimbursed is paid, e.g.
“building program,” “highway capital improvement program,” “hospital equipment acquisition,” “combined utility improvement
program,” etc.)

or

2. Identify fund(s) / account(s):

7450 - Water

(Provide a general functional description of the purpose of the fund or account from which the expenditure to be reimbursed is paid,
e.g. “Construction fund program” and “parks and recreation fund” and “highway fund.”)

The maximum principal amount of the borrowing or borrowings to be incurred to reimburse expenditures
for the above-described purposes is reasonably expected, on the date hereof, to be $5,886,271.00.

The Issuer intends to reimburse itself from borrowed funds within (1) one year after the expenditure is
made or (2) one year after the facility is placed in service, whichever is later.





* Each of the expenditures described must be a cost of the type that is properly chargeable to capital
account (or would be so chargeable with a proper election) under general federal income tax principles.
Capital expenditures include costs incurred to acquire, construct or improve land, buildings, and
equipment and exclude current operation expenses.

No money from sources other than the anticipated borrowing or borrowings is, or is reasonably expected
to be, reserved, allocated on a long-term basis, or otherwise set aside by the Issuer with respect to the
expenditure, pursuant to the budgetary and financial circumstances of the Issuer as of the date of this
Declaration.

Dated this 22" Day of March, 2021.

CITY OF STOUGHTON
UTILITIES COMMITTEE

By:

Title: Stoughton Utilities Committee Chairperson
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CITY OF STOUGHTON

FINANCE DEPARTMENT
207 S Forrest, Stoughton, WI 53589

(608) 873-6677 www.ci.stoughton.wi.us

Date: June 17, 2021

To: Finance Committee

From: Jamin Friedl

Subject: Senior Center Annex Lease Agreements

On February 9, 2021 the City Council agreed to terminate all existing Senior Center Annex lease
agreements effective September 30, 2021 and enter into revised agreements for all units for the
period from October 1, 2021 through December 31, 2022. Subsequent to that decision, two of the
four units have been vacated. This leaves two units remaining for which the City must enter into a
new agreement through December 31, 2022.

The City’s attorneys have recommended extending the terms of the original agreements as
documented in the attached draft templates. The intent of this discussion is to address any
questions, comments or concerns the Finance Committee may have with the proposed templates
so we can move these forward to Council for approval at the July 13" meeting.

Respectfully,

Jamin Friedl



http://www.ci.stoughton.wi.us/



CITY OF STOUGHTON, 207 S FORREST STREET, STOUGHTON, WISCONSIN
RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL

Resolution authorizing the proper City official(s) to terminate all existing Senior Center Lease
agreements effective September 30, 2021 and enter into revised agreements for all units for the period
from October 1, 2021 through December 31, 2022.

Committee Action:  Finance Committee Approved 5 - 0

Fiscal Impact: Lost rental revenue

File Number: R-15-2021 Date Introduced:  February 9, 2021 |

WHEREAS, the City of Stoughton is currently the lessor to five (5) existing leases for individual units
located in the Senior Center Annex; and

WHEREAS, on October 27, 2020, the Common Council of the City Stoughton agreed to terminate all
existing lease agreements on their next renewal date and extend them through September 30, 2021 to allow
time for a final decision regarding the Annex property to be made; and

WHEREAS, the Finance Committee has determined the information presented by the Senior Center
supports its request for additional space; and

WHEREAS, the Finance Committee recommends turning the Annex over to the Senior Center effective
January 1, 2023 and to terminate all existing Annex lease at that point in time.

BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of Stoughton that the proper City official(s) are
authorized to terminate all existing Senior Center Lease agreements effective September 30, 2021 and enter
into revised agreements for all units for the period from October 1, 2021 through December 31, 2022.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of Stoughton that the Annex property
shall be used for Senior Center activities effective January 1, 2023.

Council Action: @/Adopted ‘:I Failed Vote &/7_ -
Boergna and
N 1 ™7 veto Mmaewsici volz.d no

8 4-2 |

Date

Council Action: I Override Vote






SECOND EXTENSION OF
REAL ESTATE LEASE

THIS SECOND EXTENSION OF REAL ESTATE LEASE is made this day of
, 2021, by and between CITY OF STOUGHTON (“Landlord”) and BRYAN SMITH
DBA THRIVENT FINANCIAL (“Tenant”).

WHEREAS, Landlord and Tenant are parties to a Real Estate Lease effective January 1,
2005 (the “Lease”), pursuant to the terms of which the Tenant has leased certain real estate and
improvements known as Unit 1 of the senior center complex located at 248 W. Main Street,
Stoughton, Wisconsin (“Premises”);

WHEREAS, on October 29, 2020, Landlord and Tenant executed an Extension of Real
Estate Lease (the “Extension”) extending the term of the Lease (“Lease Term”) for an additional
nine (9) months, from January 1, 2021 through September 30, 2021;

WHEREAS, Landlord and Tenant wish to further extend the Lease Term as provided
herein and on the terms and conditions stated in the Lease.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Landlord and Tenant agree as follows:
The Lease Term shall be extended for an additional fifteen (15) month term from October 1,
2021 at 12:01 a.m. through 12:00 midnight on December 31, 2022 (the “Extended Term™),

unless earlier terminated as provided in the Lease, on the same terms and conditions as the initial
term of the Lease.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this instrument as of the date first
written above.

TENANT

BRYAN SMITH DBA THRIVENT FINANCIAL

By:

Brian Smith

LANDLORD

CITY OF STOUGHTON

By:

Jamin Friedl, CPA
Director of Finance/Comptroller

Extension of Real Estate Lease





SECOND EXTENSION OF
REAL ESTATE LEASE

THIS SECOND EXTENSION OF REAL ESTATE LEASE is made this day of
, 2021, by and between CITY OF STOUGHTON (“Landlord”) and COMMUNITY
LIVING CONNECTIONS, INC. (“Tenant”).

WHEREAS, Landlord and Tenant are parties to a Real Estate Lease effective February
1, 2018 (the “Lease”), pursuant to the terms of which the Tenant has leased certain real estate
and improvements known as Unit 3 of the senior center complex located at 248 W. Main Street,
Stoughton, Wisconsin (“Premises”);

WHEREAS, on October 29, 2020, Landlord and Tenant executed an Extension of Real
Estate Lease (the “First Extension”) extending the term of the Lease (“Lease Term”) for an
additional eight (8) months, from January 31, 2021 through September 30, 2021;

WHEREAS, Landlord and Tenant wish to further extend the Lease Term as provided
herein and on the terms and conditions stated in the Lease.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Landlord and Tenant agree as follows:
The Lease Term shall be extended for an additional fifteen (15) month term from October 1,
2021 at 12:01 a.m. through 12:00 midnight on December 31, 2022 (the “Extended Term™),
unless earlier terminated as provided in the Lease, on the same terms and conditions as the initial

term of the Lease.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this instrument as of the date first
written above.

TENANT

COMMUNITY LIVING CONNECTIONS, INC.

By:

Shelley DeNure

LANDLORD

CITY OF STOUGHTON

By:

Jamin Friedl, CPA
Director of Finance/Comptroller

Extension of Real Estate Lease
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CITY OF STOUGHTON

FINANCE DEPARTMENT
207 S Forrest, Stoughton, WI 53589

(608) 873-6677 www.ci.stoughton.wi.us
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Date: June 17, 2021

To: Finance Committee

From: Jamin Friedl

Subject: GIP-Glacier Moraine LLC Letter of Credit

On February 2, 2020 the City entered into an agreement with GIP-Glacier Moraine LLC for the
sale of property located within the City’s TIF District No. 6. That agreement guaranteed the City
a minimum of $550,000 in projected tax increment over the remaining life of the TIF. If by
December 15, 2024, the combined actual tax increment plus projected tax increments is less than
$550,000, the City is entitled to draw on the letter of credit provided as part of this agreement.

The City agreed to reduce the letter of credit beginning on December 15, 2021, and annually
thereafter until December 15, 2024. Representatives from GIP-Glacier Moraine LLC have reached
out to ask if the City will consider reducing the letter of credit earlier than December 15, 2021.

As can be seen by the attached excerpt from the 2021 Real Estate Assessment Tax Roll, the
incremental value added as of January 1, 2021 from this development is $355,500. We know the
City will be obligated to reduce the letter of credit on December 15, 2021, but the challenge with
doing this prematurely is that we do not know what the final mil rate will be at this point in time.
The City’s mil rate has been reducing by an average of 1.7% annually over the last four years.
Assuming a decrease in the 2021 mil rate of 1.5% (for example purposes only), the City would be
required to reduce the letter of credit by $104,839 on December 15, 2021.

If the City wishes to pursue reducing the letter credit prior to the final mil rate being determined,
the Finance Committee recommends building in a contingency amount to ensure the interim is less
than the final reduction that will be calculated in December. Following the final calculation in
December, the City will then approve an additional reduction in the letter of credit.

Respectfully,

Jamin Friedl



http://www.ci.stoughton.wi.us/



6/1/2021 4:45:02 PM Global Valuation City of Stoughton
BRYANNAW System 2021
Real Estate Assessment
Roll
NAME AND ADDRESS DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY SCHOOL CLS ACRES LAND VALUE IMPROVEMENT TOTAL VALUE| WOODLAND
DISTRICT VALUE VALUE
061132498902 441 GLACIER MORAINE DR 06 B 4.43 159,500 196,000 355,500

GIP-CLACIER MORAINE, LLC HD

LOT 3 CSM 15363 CS110/62&63-2/28/2020 F/K/A

LOT 2 CSM 14436 CS99/112&113-2/7/2017 DESCR AS SEC
32-6-11 PRT SE1/4SE1/4 & PRT SW1/4SE1/4 (4.43 ACRES)
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PURCHASE AND SALE AGREEMENT
(City of Stoughton — GIP-Glacier Moraine LLC)

THIS PURCHASE AND SALE AGREEMENT (the “Agreement”), is entered into as of
the day of , 2020 (the “Effective Date™), by and between the City of
Stoughton, a Wisconsin municipal corporation (the “City”), and GIP-Glacier Moraine LLC

(“Buyer”).

RECITALS

1. Buyer proposes to purchase approximately 4.43 acres of land from the City and to
construct eight commercial buildings.

2. The City finds that the development of the Property and the fulfillment of the terms and
conditions of this Agreement are in the best interests of the City and its residents, by
expanding the tax base and creating employment and commercial opportunities, thereby
serving public purposes in accordance with state and local law.

3. The City Council on January 28, 2020 adopted Resolution No. R-22-2020, approving this
Agreement and authorizing the City, through its duly authorized officials and agents, to
execute and implement this Agreement.

AGREEMENT

In consideration of the Recitals, and the mutual promises, obligations and benefits
provided hereunder, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, Buyer and the
City agree as follows:

A. DEFINITIONS.

As used in this Agreement, the following terms, when having an initial capital letter, shall
have the following meanings:

I. Actual Tax Increment. The tax increment actually received by the City from
taxes levied on the Property in a given year, as reasonably calculated by the City, pursuant to
Wis. Stat. § 66.1105.

2. Projected Actual Tax Increment. The tax increment the City is projected to
receive from taxes levied on the Property in future years, as reasonably calculated by the City.
In calculating Projected Actual Tax Increment, the City shall use the full Assessed Value of the
Property at the time of calculation, and shall use the mil rate effective at that time for the first
projected Revenue Year, with the mil rate decreasing at a rate of 1.5 percent each year for
subsequent Revenue Years. Buyer and the City agree that Projected Actual Tax Increment will
be the full Assessed Value, multiplied by the applicable mil rate at which taxable property in the
City is taxed to levy taxes for all taxing jurisdictions in which the Property is located, multiplied






by the number of years that Actual Tax Increment may lawfully be allocated to the City pursuant
to Wis. Stat. § 66.1105.

3. Revenue Year. Revenue Year means the year in which the City actually receives
taxes levied on Property. For example, taxes levied in 2020 are received by the City in 2021.

4. District. City of Stoughton Tax Increment District No. 6.
5. City Improvements. The following public improvements to be designed and

constructed by the City for the benefit of the Property, and which shall not be specially assessed
against the Property:

(a) The extension of Glacier Moraine Drive between Williams Drive and
Progress Lane.

(b) Sanitary sewer and water mains in Glacier Moraine Drive and lateral stubs
to serve the Property from Glacier Moraine Drive.

6. Property. The approximately 4.43 acre parcel described as Lot 2 on Exhibit A
attached hereto, together with all other rights and interests appurtenant thereto, and to be more
particularly described in a certified survey map to be prepared by the City.

7. Project. Construction of eight commercial units in accordance with site and
architectural plans to be approved by the City of Stoughton Plan Commission and a Conditional
Use Permit to be approved by the City of Stoughton Common Council.

B. AGREEMENT TO PURCHASE.

Subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement, the City shall sell to Buyer, and
Buyer shall purchase from the City, the Property located in the City of Stoughton, Dane County,
Wisconsin.

C. PURCHASE PRICE.

1. Purchase Price. The Purchase Price for the Property shall be One Hundred Eighty
Thousand and no/100 Dollars ($180,000.00). The Purchase Price shall be payable as follows:

(a) Earnest Money Deposit. Within three (5) business days of the Effective
Date, Buyer shall deposit the sum of Three Thousand and no/100 Dollars ($3,000.00)
(“Deposit”) with the Madison, Wisconsin office of First American Title Insurance Company (the
“Title Company”). The Deposit shall be held in an interest bearing escrow account. The Deposit
shall be credited to the Purchase Price and released to the City at Closing.

(b) Balance. Buyer shall pay the balance of the Purchase Price, subject to the
adjustments and prorations set forth in this Agreement, at Closing.





D. TITLE EVIDENCE.

1. The City, at the City’s expense, shall promptly following the recording of the
CSM described in Section E.3, deliver to Buyer a commitment (“Commitment”) prepared by the
Title Company to issue a standard form ALTA owners’ policy of title insurance, including gap
coverage, for the Property in the amount of the Purchase Price naming Buyer as the insured,
showing all liens, encumbrances and other matters of record. Within fifteen (15) days of Buyer’s
receipt of the Commitment, Buyer shall notify the City, in writing (“Buyer’s Title Notice”), of
any objections to the Title Commitment. The City shall use diligent good faith efforts to remove
any objections Buyer has with respect to the Title Commitment. If one or more of such
objections cannot be removed, the City shall notify Buyer in writing (“City’s Notice™), within
fifteen (15) days after the City’s receipt of Buyer’s Title Notice, of which objections cannot be
removed. Buyer shall elect, in writing within ten (10) days thereafter, either to: (i) terminate and
cancel the Agreement, in which case the Deposit shall be returned to Buyer and, except as set
forth in this Agreement, neither party shall have further obligations hereunder; or (ii) waive the
title objections and proceed to Closing. If Buyer does not timely give notice to terminate this
Agreement, then the uncured defects shall become Permitted Exceptions and Buyer shall be
deemed to have waived its right to terminate this Agreement under this Section.

E. CONTINGENCIES AND CONTINGENCY DEADLINE.

All of the contingencies in this Agreement shall be removed on or before ninety (90) days
after the Effective Date (the “Contingency Deadline”), or this Agreement shall, at the Buyer’s
option, be null and void and the Deposit shall be returned to Buyer. Buyer reserves the right to
waive any of Buyer’s contingencies by delivering a signed notice of waiver to the City.

Buyer and the City hereby acknowledge that the contingencies set forth in this
Agreement are significant and material terms and conditions of this Agreement and that the
Buyer and the City will incur costs and obligations with reference to performing, or having
performed, inspections and investigations of the Property to satisfy these contingencies. The
Buyer and the City hereby each waive any and all rights to challenge the enforceability of the
Agreement on the basis that any of the conditions and contingencies set forth herein is illusory.

In the event that Buyer has failed to provide the City with written objection to the
contingencies in this Agreement by the Contingency Deadline, then each such contingency shall
be deemed satisfied and waived by Buyer.

Buyer’s obligation to close on the purchase of the Property described by this Agreement
is contingent upon:

I. Physical Inspections Contingency. Buyer or its designated architect, engineer,
inspector or other representative, at Buyer’s sole cost and expense, being granted access to the
Property for a physical inspection of the Property and approval by the Buyer of the physical
condition of the Property exercised in the use of the Buyer’s reasonable opinion and discretion.





This contingency does not include testing, defined as the taking of materials such as soils, water,
air, or other materials from the Property and the laboratory or other analysis of those materials.

2. Phase I Environmental Audit. Buyer obtaining, at Buyer’s sole cost and expense,
a written Phase I Environmental Audit Report, other environmental reports or investigations of
the Property from qualified independent consultants selected by Buyer, which reports are
satisfactory to the Buyer, in the use of the Buyer’s reasonable opinion and discretion.

3. CSM_Contingency. The City obtaining, at its expense, a certified survey map
(“CSM”) showing the division of the Property and showing no encroachments or other matters
that could, in Buyer’s reasonable discretion, subject Buyer to liability or expense. The City shall
provide a copy of the CSM to Buyer at least fifteen (15) days prior to the end of the Contingency
Deadline and Buyer shall have until the end of the Inspection Period to review the CSM. The
City shall thereafter record the CSM in the Dane County Register of Deeds Office.

4. Zoning Contingency. Buyer obtaining, at Buyer’s sole cost and expense, approval
of a Conditional Use Permit authorizing multiple principal structures on the Property and Site
Plan authorized construction of the Project.

5. Utilities. Buyer determining that the Property is or can be, at Buyer’s expense,
reasonably served by utilities such as electricity, gas, cable, and telephone at a cost that is
satisfactory to Buyer in its sole discretion. This paragraph in no way obligates the City to provide
such utilities to the Property and Buyer acknowledges the City has no obligation to construct
utilities other than the City Improvements.

6. Subsoils. Buyer obtaining, at Buyer’s expense, written evidence from a qualified
soils expert that the Property is free from any subsoil condition that would make the proposed use as
a commercial warehouse and office building impossible or significantly increase the costs of
development.

F. AS-IS SALE.

Buyer acknowledges that Buyer will have full and adequate right and opportunity to
inspect and review the Property prior to the Contingency Deadline. The waiver of Buyer’s right
to terminate the Agreement prior to the Contingency Deadline, and Buyer’s completion of the
Closing, shall each constitute conclusive evidence that Buyer is satisfied with the condition of
and title to the Property. In closing and completing this transaction, Buyer will have relied
exclusively on its own inspections and reviews, and not on any representation or warranty of the
City, or its agents or employees. Buyer understands and agrees (i) that the City has made no
representation, warranty or guaranty, express or implied, oral or written, regarding the condition
of the Property; and (ii) if Buyer satisfies or waives the contingencies contained in this
Agreement, to accept the Property in its “AS-IS/WHERE-IS” condition, with all present and
future faults or defects, and without any representation or warranty of the City, except for the
warranty of title set forth in the Agreement.






G. CLOSING.

1. Closing Date. Except as otherwise set forth herein, the Closing shall occur at the
offices of the Title Company on March 31, 2020, or at such other place or time as the parties
may agree in writing.

2. Closing Documents. At the Closing, the parties shall deliver following documents:

(a) The City will execute and deliver to Buyer a general warranty deed (the
“Deed”) conveying the Property to Buyer subject only to municipal and zoning ordinances and
agreements entered under them, recorded easements for the distribution of utility and municipal
services, recorded building and use restrictions and covenants, general taxes levied in the year of
closing and the Permitted Exceptions;

(b) Both parties will complete a Wisconsin Real Estate Transfer Return in the
form that is required by state statute in order to record the Deed;

(©) Both parties will execute and deliver a closing statement setting forth the
Purchase Price and any adjustments thereto as provided for in this Agreement;

(d) Both parties will execute and deliver any other documents that are
necessary to consummate the transaction contemplated by this Agreement, including such
documents as are necessary to cause title to be conveyed to Buyer in the form approved by Buyer
pursuant to the terms of this Agreement.

3. Costs and Expenses. The City shall be responsible for paying the Wisconsin real
estate transfer fee, if any, the cost of providing title insurance to Buyer, and any recording fees
related to satisfying any existing mortgages against the Property. Buyer will pay any recording
fees related to recording the Deed and any mortgages it grants on the Property. The parties shall
evenly share any cost of the Title Company to act as the closing agent and escrow agent. Each
party will be solely responsible for paying its respective attorney’s fees.

4. Prorations and Adjustments. The following items shall be prorated and adjusted
between Buyer and the City as of 12:01 a.m. on the date of Closing as follows:

(a) General real estate taxes levied against the Property. The proration shall be
based on the net general real estate taxes for the year of Closing, if known, otherwise on the net
general real estate taxes for the year prior to Closing.

(b)  Assessments, either general or special, for improvements completed prior
to Closing, whether matured or unmatured, shall be paid in full by the City (including all
principal and interest). Buyer shall pay all other assessments.

(©) Such other items as are required to be prorated pursuant to the terms
hereof, or as are customarily prorated upon the transfer of ownership and possession of real
estate in Dane County.





H. CITY OBLIGATIONS.

1. City Improvements. The City shall complete the City Improvements on or before
July 31, 2020. The City’s failure to complete the City Improvements by July 31, 2020 shall, at
Buyer’s option, obligate the City to repurchase the Property from the Buyer at a price of One
Hundred Eighty Thousand and no/100 Dollars ($180,000.00) plus Buyer’s closing costs (not
including any bank or legal fees) as shown on the settlement statement prepared by the Title
Company for Closing.

2. Cooperation. Upon the execution of this Agreement by both parties, Buyer may
commence any proceedings that are necessary to obtain any government approvals necessary for
Buyer to develop the Property for Buyer’s Intended Use. The City agrees that it will, in its
capacity as the current owner of the Property, cooperate with Buyer to the extent necessary for
Buyer to apply for governmental permits or approvals. However, nothing in this Agreement is
intended to relieve, nor shall it be construed as relieving, or in any way satisfying other
obligations, procedures or requirements pertaining to the future zoning, division or development
of the Property. This Agreement does not bind the City to approve any land division, zoning or
other application or development activity for the Property. Buyer agrees to comply with all
applicable City of Stoughton plans, policies and ordinances relating to applications for zoning,
land division, development or other approvals.

3. Casualty. The City assumes all risks and liability for damage to or injury
occurring to the Property by fire, storm, accident, or any other casualty or cause until the Closing
has been consummated. If, prior to Closing, the Property suffers any damage from fire or other
casualty equal to or in excess of Twenty-Five Thousand and no/100 Dollars ($25,000.00), Buyer
may either at or prior to Closing (a) terminate this Agreement, in which event the Deposit shall
be refunded to Buyer, and neither party shall have any further right or obligation hereunder, or
(b) consummate the Closing. If the Property suffers any damage less Twenty-Five Thousand and
no/100 Dollars ($25,000.00) prior to the Closing, Buyer agrees that it will consummate the
Closing and accept the assignment of the proceeds of any insurance covering such damage and
there shall be no other reduction in the Purchase Price.

I BUYER’S OBLIGATIONS.

1. Buyer Guarantee to City. Buyer guarantees that, by not later than December 15,
2024, the combination of Actual Tax Increment and Projected Actual Tax Increment (together
the “Combined Actual Tax Increment”) will be not less than $550,000. If, by December 15,
2024, the Combined Actual Tax Increment is less than $550,000, then the City shall be entitled
to draw on the Letter of Credit the difference between $550,000 and the Combined Actual Tax
Increment.

2. Letter of Credit.

(a) Buyer shall provide an irrevocable letter of credit issued pursuant to
Chapter 405 of the Wisconsin Statutes to the City prior to the closing date to secure Buyer’s tax
increment guarantee obligation under Section 1.1 of this Agreement. The letter of credit shall be
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in a form acceptable to the City, and shall be issued by an entity that is acceptable to the City, or
that has a rating of its long-term unsecured debt not lower than A1 by Moody’s Investors Service
or A+ by Standard and Poor’s. It shall be payable at sight to the City, and shall bear an
expiration date not earlier than December 31, 2024. The letter of credit shall be payable to the
City at any time upon presentation of the following: (1) a sight draft drawn on the issuing bank
in an amount to which the City is entitled under this Agreement; (2) an affidavit executed by a
person authorized by the City stating that monies are due from Buyer pursuant to the guarantee
obligation in Section I. 1.of this Agreement; and (3) the letter of credit.

(b) Beginning on December 15, 2021, and annually thereafter until December
15, 2024, the amount of the required letter of credit may be reduced by the Combined Actual Tax
Increment as of that date.

J. NOTICES.

All notices or directions desired or required to be given under this Agreement shall be in
writing and personally delivered, sent by commercial overnight courier, email or confirmed
facsimile transmission and directed as follows:

If to Buyer: GIP-Glacier Moraine LLC
PO Box 159
Cottage Grove, W1 53527
Telephone: 608.577.0779
Email: grossoproperties@gmail.com

If to the City: City of Stoughton
207 S. Forrest Street
Stoughton, WI 53589
Attn: Tim Swadley
Telephone: 608.873.6677
Email: tswadley@ci.stoughton.wi.us

With a copy to: Stafford Rosenbaum, LLP
222 West Washington Avenue, Suite 900
Madison, Wisconsin 53701-1784
Attention: Matthew Dregne
Telephone: 608.259.2618
Email: mdregne@staffordlaw.com

Notices personally delivered shall be deemed received when given. Notices sent by email
or confirmed facsimile transmission shall be deemed received when given, if prior to 5 PM,
recipient’s local time, on a business day, otherwise on the next occurring business day. Notices
or demands sent by commercial overnight courier shall be deemed received on the next business
day following deposit.
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K. DEFAULT AND REMEDIES.

1. In the event the Closing is not consummated due to default by the City, the
Deposit and interest shall be returned to Buyer, and Buyer may pursue any remedy available to
Buyer at law or in equity, including an action for specific performance of this Agreement. In the
event the transaction contemplated herein is not consummated due to default by Buyer
hereunder, then the Deposit shall be delivered to the City, and the City may (i) sue for specific
performance; or (ii) terminate the Agreement and sue for actual damages.

2. With respect to defaults other than the failure to consummate Closing, a default is
defined herein as a party’s breach of, or failure to comply with, the terms of this Agreement and
the failure to cure such breach within thirty (30) days after the date of written notice from the
non-defaulting party. The parties reserve all remedies at law or in equity necessary to cure any
default or remedy any damages or losses under this Agreement. Rights and remedies are
cumulative, and the exercise of one or more rights or remedies shall not preclude the exercise of
other rights or remedies.

L. BROKERS.

Buyer and the City represent and warrant that neither Buyer nor the City have retained
the services of any real estate broker or agent, with the exception of Blake George, Lee and
Associates. The City agrees to pay Lee and Associates six percent (6%) of the Purchase Price at
closing. The Parties agree to indemnify and hold the other harmless from and against any and all
liability or damages, including costs and attorney’s fees, resulting from any claim brought by any
other real estate broker or agent for any real estate commission or finder’s fee due, or alleged to
be due, as the result of the actions of such person.

M. GENERAL CONDITIONS.

1. No Vested Rights Granted. Except as provided by law, or as expressly provided in
this Agreement, no vested rights to develop the Property or the Project shall inure to Buyer by
virtue of this Agreement. Nor does the City warrant that Buyer is entitled to any City approvals
required for development of the Property or construction of the Project as a result of this
Agreement.

2. Immunity. Nothing contained in this Agreement constitutes a waiver of the City’s
sovereign immunity under applicable law.

3. Dates and Deadlines. Unless otherwise specifically provided herein, in the
computation of any period of time which shall be required or permitted hereunder or under any
law for any notice or other communication or for the performance of any term, condition,
covenant or obligation, the day from which such period runs shall be excluded and the last day of
such period shall be included unless it is a Saturday, Sunday or legal holiday, in which case the
period shall be deemed to run until the end of the next day which is not a Saturday, Sunday or
legal holiday. Time is of the Essence as to all dates and deadlines in this Agreement.






4. Assignment. Buyer may assign its rights and obligation under this Agreement at
any time to an entity that is related to, and/or controlled by, Buyer. This Agreement shall inure to
the benefit of and be binding upon the parties hereto and their permitted successors and assigns.

5. No Waiver. No waiver of any provision of this Agreement shall be deemed or
constitute a waiver of any other provision, nor shall it be deemed or constitute a continuing
waiver unless expressly provided for by a written amendment to this Agreement signed by both
the City and Buyer, nor shall the waiver of any default under this Agreement be deemed a waiver
of any subsequent default or defaults. Either party’s failure to exercise any right under this
Agreement shall not constitute the approval of any wrongful act by the other party hereto.

6. Force Majeure. Neither party shall be responsible for any loss or delay caused by
any act of God, labor disturbance, act of the public enemy, war, insurrection, riot, fire, storm or
flood, explosion, breakage or accident to machinery or equipment, any order, regulation or
restriction imposed by governmental, military or lawfully established civilian authorities, or any
other cause beyond a Party’s control. A Force Majeure event does not include an act of
negligence or intentional wrongdoing by the Party claiming Force Majeure

7. Modifications. This Agreement may only be modified in writing signed by both
the City and Buyer.

8. Further Assurances. The parties each agree to do, execute, acknowledge and
deliver all such further acts, instruments and assurances and to take all such further action before
or after the Closing as shall be necessary or desirable to fully carry out the terms of this
Agreement and to fully consummate the transaction contemplated hereby. This Agreement does
not bind the City to approve any land division, zoning or other application or development
activity for the Property.

0. Construction of Agreement. Each party participated fully in the drafting of every
part of this Agreement. This Agreement shall not be construed strictly in favor of or against
either party. It shall be construed simply and fairly to each party.

10. Captions. The captions at the beginning of the several paragraphs and
subparagraphs, respectively, are for convenience in locating the context only, and are not part of
the text.

11. Governing Law. This Agreement shall be interpreted in accordance with the laws
of the State of Wisconsin without giving effect to principles of conflicts of law thereof.

12. Severability. In the event any term or provision of this Agreement shall be held
illegal, invalid or unenforceable, or inoperative as a matter of law, the remaining terms and
provisions of this Agreement shall not be affected thereby but each such term and provision shall
be valid and shall remain in full force and effect.

13.  Attorney’s Fees. If either party commences an action to enforce the terms of, or to
resolve a dispute concerning, this Agreement, the substantially prevailing party in any such
action shall be entitled to recover from the substantially non-prevailing party all costs and






expenses incurred in connection with such action, including, but not limited to, reasonable
attorney’s fees and court costs.

14. Counterparts; Facsimile. This Agreement may be executed in any number of
counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original and all such counterparts together shall
constitute one original instrument. Signatures transmitted by facsimile or PDF by email shall be
deemed to be original signatures for all purposes.

[SIGNATURE PAGES FOLLOW|





IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement as of the
year and date first set forth above, and by so signing this Agreement, certify that they have been
duly authorized by their respective entities to execute this Agreement on their behalf.

CITY:
CITY OF STOUGHTON

Dane County, Wisconsin

By
Tim Swadley, Mayor

ATTEST:

Holly Licht, City Clerk

Provision has been made to pay the liability that will accrue under this Agreement:

Countersigned:

Jamin T. Friedl, Finance Director Date

Approved as to Form:
Stafford Rosenbaum LLP

By:

Matthew P. Dregne
City Attorney





BUYER:

GIP-GLACIER MORAINE LLC

Ronald J. Grosso

Exhibits:
Exhibit A — Description of the Property
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